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GRAVESTO f\J E ENUM E RATION 

Perso ns buri ed in t he ur avcyca rc! we re not nc cessarity members of th e chu rch. 

Th e 8 read ens ;; ;1 cl Crou ~ c:s arc 2xnrn p les of tho se 'N i1o were not. On th e oth er h a nd, 

so me member s were buri ed elsewher e, ~- ;l Othni ei Woodrow who i> int err ed a t l(in ~ ' s 

C;·0.ck. 

The enum erJti o n of th e wave;;toncs is by stone . The surname is not rer ea tc d for 
f<1milv members after th e first mcmb8r named. Other surnames are middle, m a ide n 

o r previou s n <~ m es. In cases of perso ns w ith different surn a mes on th e so me s to ne, 

li c tin ~J S ilrc bv surnam es w ith notation s of the stones on whi ch they u fJp CM. 

Ab brev ia tion s u ~ecl as fo ll ows : d /o, d au ~ht c r of; s/o , son o f ; w/o, w ife of. Mate ria l not 

o n th e st o nes is e n clos~; LI in ) ; a r ~ nth eses . 
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ABEL, LUC INDA died March 18, 186.1 in the 83 year of her age 
ALEXANDER , CYRUS C. s/o A.F. & F.A. 1888-1894 
ALEXANDER, FLORA A. w/o Rev. A .F. di ed Oct. 10,1890 in her 25th year 
ALLISON, JAMES W. di ed July 16, 1835 in the 27 yr. of his age 
ANDREWS, SAMUEL L. 1845-1912 
ARMSTRONG, JOSEPH (no d<~t es ) 

ARNOLD, HUGH who departed thi s l ife Nov._18-0, in memory of 
1\RNOLD, THOMAS C. born Nov . 15, 1792 died Sept . 4,1872 
ARNOLD, CATHER INE w/o Thomas C. di ed May 28,1852 in the 54 year of her age 
ARNOLD, JANE DUNCAN born Apr. 12,1 811 d ied Nov . 23, 1888 
AYE RS , NANCY McFAR RE N 1785-1820 
AY ER S, PERRY ANDER s/o N .F. & N .G. di ed Au g. 3,1842 aged 2 yrs . 

B/\I<ER, MARGARET died Aug. 8, 1881 aged about 75 years 
BARBOUR, ROBERT T. 1829-1898; MARY E. 1838-1908 
BARNES, SARAH E. w/o W.A. May 28, 1848-May 26, 1897 ; JOSEPH W. s/o W.A. & 

( S.E . di ed Dec. 31, 1880 aged 10 mo . & 6 dy s. 
t3AV INGTON, CAPT . JOHN who depart ed th is life June 23, 1810 in the GOth year of 

hi s ac1e . in memory of 
BELL, JOHN di ed Oct. 16,1852 aged 75 yrs.10 ds. 
BE LL, HANNAH H. w/o John di ed Feb. 19, 1863 in the 84 y ea r of her age 
BERRY, MARGARET S. 1823-1915 "Sister" (nex t to Robt. Sturgeon) 
BLA I R, ANNIE McCULLOUGH 1881-1906 
BOYD, JOHN 
BOYD, JANE died Feb. 4, 1855 <19e d 70 yr s. 
BOYD, ROBERT born Dec. 28 , 1791 di ed Aug. 26, 1878; CATHER INE w/o born 

Mar. 5, 1791 di ed Sep. 9, 1875; ROBERT born Feb. 28, 1826 di ed Apr. 21, 1836; 
MARY born Feb . 23, 183 2 died Apri l 25, 183 6 

BRADLEY , JANE STEELE w/o John died Ma r. 3, 1873 in th e 75th y ea r of her age 
(Footston e: J.S .) 

BREADEN, EL IZA consort/a Wi ll iam who depllrted this life Apri l 2, 1844 in the 
45th yea r of her age, erect ed in memory of 

BREADEN, ROBERT di ed April 21, 1847 in the 86 year of his age 
BREADEN, ROBERT born Nov. 19, 1821 di ed Sept. 25, 1866 
BREADEN, WALTER di ed Nov. 5,1863 in the 66 yr . of his age 
BRE MNER , THOMAS w ho died Jan. 22, 183 7 aged 32 years 3 mos. & -- days, in 

memory of 
BRIMNER, WM. di ed Apri l 26, 1850 aged 91 yr s. 4 mo . & 7 ds. 
BR IMN E R, ELl ZABETH w/o Wm . died April 3, 1855 nged 89 yrs. 11 mo . & 3 ds. 
SR IMNER , JAME S 180 1-1848; MAR THA M . 1811 -1881 
BR IMNER , JOHN D. s/o J. & M. died Feb. 20, 1847 aged 11 mo . & 10 ds. 
BR IMNER, FRANK I E J. s/o Thomas an d Sarah born Dec. 19, 1864 di ed Jul y 3,1866 

McC LELL A N J. s/o Thomas and Sarah born Apr. 20, 1863 died Apr i I 10, 1866 
BROOKS , JAMES D. born Mar. 23, 1824 d ied Jan. 11, 1901 Co. A 6th Reg t. Po. 

( H Artil lery 
BROWN, WM. Co. I< 33rd U .S.C.T. 
BRU CE, ANDREW born Mcy 15, 18 15 died Jul y 9, 1875 
BRUCE, E LI ZABETH 'N/o Andr ew born Mar. 14, 1822 died Oct . 24 , 189 1 
BRUCE , ELLA born Oct . 2, 185 0 died Mar.18,1877 
BRUCE, NANCY A. born Oct. 14 , 1844 di ed Mar. 14 ,1 876 
BR UC E, WILLIAM H. born May 26, 1853 died Dec. 1, '1854 
BUCH ANA N, WM . N . born .!-\pri l 7, '1828 di ed Muy 31,1275 

( 
BUCHANAN, INFANT S/0 M&E; (another child) 
BU RNS , JAMES di ed May 3, 1967 in the 61 year of his age 
BURNS, H ETTY V . d/o J&M di ed Ap ril 19, 1863 aged 2 yrs. 2 mos . 

R.C . (old footstone, headstone gone ) 
CA LDW ELL , SGT. J.T. Co. I 77th Ill. l nf . 
CAMPBE LL , LANCE LOT di ed March 18, 1851 aged 78 yea rs 
CAMPBELL, MARGAR ET died Sept . 21, 1863 agecl84 years 
CAMPBELL, JAMES w ho dcpnrtecl thi~ life March 8th, 1825 in the 26 y ear of his 

age, in memory of 
CAMPBELL, JOHN D. d ied Mar. 27, 1844 in the 33 year of h is age 
CAMPS ELL, R .l\C HE L w ho departed this l ife Nov. 2, 1823 aged 2 yea rs 5 mo. 12 days, 

in memory of 
CAMPBELL, ROBERT who departed this lif e June 5th 1826 aged 20 years and 11 

month s, in mem ory of 
CAROTHERS, COL. JAMES w.ho departed this life May 18 , 1818, in m emory of 
CAROTHERS, ALICE w/o Col . James died Sept. 13, 1848 aged 80 y rs. & 20 ds. 
CAVITT, MAR lA co nsort/a h.C. ciied Oct. 30, 1851 aged 25 yrs . ( Laughli;-1 :ot ) 
CLE LAND, EL IZA born July 30,1 819 di ed Dec. 18,1892 
CLELAND, JAMES 1824-1900; ESTH ER A . 1837-1913 
CLELAND, JOHN died Dec. 19,1876 in the 71 st year of hi s age 
CL ELAND, ROBERT di ed May 9, 1878 aged 70 y ea rs 
CLELAND, SARAH M. born Nov. 19, 188 1 di ed Mar. 25,1892 
CLELAND, WI LLIArVll . s/o R& l di ed Oct . 10, 1882 in th e 10th yr . of hi s age 
CLELAND, WI LLIAM di ed Jan. 2, 1897 aged 57 ys.; ELLA died Dec . 2, 191 2 aged 

71 y s. "Husband -Wife" 
CLEf\JDENN ING, MOLLY McFARREN (on McF<~rren lot) 
C LO I< E Y, SAM U EL died /.\p ril 9, 1848 in th e 72 year of his age, sacred to the memory of 
CLOI<EY, SARAH consor t / a Samu el who departed thi s life Octo ber 26, 1838 in the 

61 y ear o f her age, sac red to th e memo ry of 
CLOKEY , MRS. SARAH W. died Jan. 19, 1873 aged 75 y ea rs & 4 m s. 
COBURN, AGNES w/o W.A. born A-pri l 19, 1848 di ed Feb. 12 , 1873 ; M.I>.RY A . 

d/o W.A . & A .D. born Jan. 31 , 1873 died July 21 , 1873 
COE, MARY w ho depart ed thi s life Feb. 12th, 1832 in th e 79th yec r of her age , 

in memory of 
COLE, THOMAS born Sep.1796 di ed Sep . 1880; AGNES w/o died April 1880 
COLE, THOMAS 1829-19 10; SA.RA H J., his wife, -1837 -1904 
COLE, RACHEL who was born June 16, 1827 and died June 15, 1832, in memory of 
COLE, F.G. bo rn Feb. 10, 1840 died Jan. 29 , 1867 
COLE, LANCE LOT di ed June 1, 1253 a~ed 22 yrs. 4 m. 16 ci s. 
COLE, CHAR LI E s/o Th omas & Sar<1h J. di ed J<1 n. 22, 1875 aged 1 yr. & 4111. 
COLE, GEORGE D . s/o T&S died Auu. __ 
COLE, LA URETTA E. cl/o Th os. & S. Jun e 20, 1886-Jan. 8, 1888 
CO LE, M INNI E WHIT E d/o Tilo mos & Sarah born Feb . 23, 1868 died Dec. 10, 1S72 
COf.JI\J , AMANDA w/o C.P. diedi\Jo ·1. 12, 1895 aged 211 ys. 
CONI\J, GEORGE W. died Sept, 21, 1B92 aged69 yr.ars 
COOL, WILLIAM J. d ied Sept. 28, 1880 a\)ed 67 yea rs "Our Father " 
COO L, SAR:~H (remJ indcr SJOne) 
CR,C, 1/VFORD, FREE di ed Sept. 15, 1854 agad 75 years; SARAH di ed Sept . 17, 1876 

aged 91 years 
CRIS S, H.l\NNAH died October 15, 18G9 ~g e Li 84 years 5 month s · • 
CR ISWEL L, WILLI AM died Jun e ·1. '! 88 'i in his !39 year 
CR! SIJJELL, S.i\RJl.H w/o 1/'.' m. C.:i 1:d f\'hy '10, 1857 in her 52 yr. 
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CRISWELL 1RAH w/o Wm. died May "10, 1835 in her 33 yr . 
CRISWELL, WI LLIAM, JR. died Oct. 25,1850 in th e 26 yr of his age 
CRISWELL, SARAH who departed thi s life July th e 5th 1835 aged 52 years 3 months, 

in memory of 

CROUSE, PH I LIP J. born Feb . 2 1802 died Dec. 12, 1856; RUTH A. born Mar . 
12,1810 di ed Feb. 8,1888 

CROUSE, PHILIP J. died Dec. 12, 1856 aged 54 years 10 mos. & 10 days; RUTH A . 
w/o; RICHARD M. of Co. H 140th Pa. Vol. d ied from wounds received near Peters· 
burg, Va. Dec. 14, 1864 aged 27 years 2 mos . & 22 days (M .H. CROUSE was buri ed 
at Cross Roads and rem oved to Grandvi ew in 1921 .) 

CULBERTSON, DAVID di ed Dec. 29, 1877 in the 72 year of his age 
CULBERTSON, ELIZABETH w/o David born Jan. 20, 1807 died __ "Mother" 
CU L LEY, LEVI who departed this life March 16, 1818 aged 49 years, in memory of 
CULLEY, ESTHER w/o Levi died Feb . 2, 1848 in th e 74 year of her age 
CULLEY, JESSE died Nov. 18, 1863 in the 70 year of his age 
CULLEY, SUSAN w/o Jes se born 1819 died May 15, 1891 
CULLEY, GEORGE died March 14, 1871 aged 71 yrs . 1 mo. & 28 days 
CULLEY, JANE w/o George died Mar . 10,1886 aged 78 years 
CULLEY, JOSEPHS . 1838-1924 "Father" 
CULLEY, SARAH w/o J.S. born Mar. 31, 1843 died Mar. 12, 1879 
CULLEY, CAROLINE BUCHANAN w/o J.S. born Feb. 19, 1836 died Jan . 4, 1897 
CULLEY, ANNIE M . d/o J.S . & S. born Sep. 9, 1867 di ed May 13,1892 
CULLEY, JOSEPH di ed April 15, 1876 aged 78 years " Our Father" 
CULLEY, ROBERT F. 1860-19_; HARR IET 1849-1931 
CULLEY, JOHN (Civil War soldier, only July can be rea d) 
CU LLEY, ROBERT died Aug. 21, 184 8 aged 45 yrs. 9 ms. 
CULLEY, MARTHA A. born Sept. 22,1834 di ed Jan. 13,1898 
CULLEY, HARRIET d/ o J&M.A. died Aug. 25, 1878 aged 19 yrs. 2 mo s. 
CULLEY, LEV I 1835-1904 ; ANN ELIZA 1830-1863 

CULLEY, ZE LLA ME RCE R d/o R.F .& H. died July 20 , 1898 in the 2 year of her age 

S.D. (old footstone, hea dston e gone) 

DANLEY, JAMES PAUL s/o J.A.&R .P. di ed May 9,1 902 aged 5 month s 
DENNIS, D.S. born Aug . 18, 1821 di ed Aug. 28, 1897 

DENN IS, LAMONIA D. "our little" d/o D .S.&C. died Sept . 15, 1855 in her 2 year 
DERUELLE, MARY ELIZABETH cl/o Revel. Daniel and Alice who departed this life 

January 2·1, 1837 aged 7 months and 13 days, in memo ry of 

D ICKEY , JOHN di ed February 12, 1862 in th e 89t h yea r of his age "Our Fat her" 
DICKEY, ELEANOR w/o John cli2d May 20,1 846 in th e 73rd year of her age "Our Moth er" 
DICKEY, JOHN died Feb. 16, 1854 in th e 49 yr . of hi s age 
DICKEY, MARY w/o J. di2ci P .. pr. 5, 1837 aged 22 ys . 10 ms. & 26 ds. 
DICI<EY, JAMES died Oct. 20, 1837 in th e 36 yr. of his age 
DICKEY, SA,VlUEL di ed Jul y 9, 1851 in th e 42 yr. of hi s age 
DINSMORE, MA RY G. d/o D.&E . Gladden and w/o John Dimmore di ed Mar. 12,1348 

aged 26 yrs . 11 mo . & 10 dys. 

DORNAN, A~.·lAZ I A H born April 19, 1815 di ed Feb . 11, 1903; MARY born July 12, 
181 8 di ed Sept. 30, 1900 " Fath er-Moth er" 

DORI'JMJ, SIL,Il.S born Jan. 26 , 182 1 died Mar. 14, 1895; MAR Y ELISABETH 
w/o S. born Feb. 8 , 1839 died Au g. 11, 1894 ; JOHN E. s/o S. & M. E. di ed Apr . 25, 
1861 agecl3 ys. 8 m s. ; INF AN T CHILD died Oct . 1871 

DORNAN, SARAH w/o John (erod ed sto ne nex t to Teel) 
DORNAN, SARAH w/o W. di ed June 26, 1877 in the 30 year of her age 
DORN A N, WILLIAM C. s/o S.&M. d ied Moy 21,1890 aged 30 years 
DORNON, JANE died A pr. 134 in th e 85 yea r of her age 
DOWLING, D.O. Co. G. 140th P.V .I. 
DUNCA N, JOHN di ed March 21, 1850 in the 82 year of hi s age 
DUNCA N, ELISABETH w/o John died July 20, 1803 in the 32 year of her oge 
DUNCAN, NANCY w/o John di ed June 15, 1820 in the 51 year of her age 

DUNCAN, JANE form erly EMERY died Oct. 2, 1855 "our Mother" 
DUNCAN, JOHN died Feb. 17 , 1876 in th e 78 year of his age; JANES. w/o John 

died April_1 86 1 in the 58 year of her age; MARTHA d/o Jane & John di ed Feb . 
11, 1869 in the 42 yr. of her age; THOMAS S. died Dec. 23, 1851 in the 26 year 
of his age; JOSEPHS . di ed Feb. 3, 1853 in the 27 year of hi s age; DAVID M . died 
June 27, 1838 aged 14 days "So ns of John and Jane" (Jane S., Martha and John 
also have individual stones.) 

DUfKAN, ALEXANDER di ed Jan. 21, 1854 in th e 62 year of hi s age 
DUNCAN, JANE K. w/o Alexander died Ju ly 10, 1859 in the 66th year of her ag e 
DUNCAN, MATHILDA consort /a Alex. A. w ho departed this life July 21, 1822 i n 

th e 28 year of her age 

DUNCAN, NORRIS M . di ed July 30, 1855 inthe 38 yr . of his age 
DUN CA N, ELIZA w/o Norris M. di ed Feb. 19,1842 in th e 26 year of her agr. 
DUNCAN, DAVID M . 1791-1872 
DUNCAN, MARY McFARREi'J 1794- 1860 
DUNCAN, JOHN W. 1826-1885; HARR IE T, hi s w ife 1836-1912 
DUNCAN, JAMES di ed Sep t . 20, 1849 aged 26 years 
DUNC.D-.N, GEORGE A. born Nov. 13,1 855 d ied Jan . 11,1 882 
DUNC,D..N, ROBERT di ed May 28, 1827 in the 45th year of hi s age; ELIZABETH, 

w/o di ed Aug. 3rd 1871 in the 88th year of her age 
DUNCAN, JAMES C. di ed Feb. 18, 1849 in the 37 y r . of hi s age 
DU~~CAI'J. JO SE PH died Jan . 9, 1820 in th e 20 year of hi s age 
DUNCAN, JOSEPH C. died Feb. 3, 1B58 in hi s 27 year 
DUNCAN, THOMAS S. d ied Dec. 28 , 1852 in the 23 yr. of hi s age 
DUN CAN, CATHERINE w ho dep;.Ht ed th is life April 17th A.D. 1829 aged 6 months, 

in memory of 
DUNCAN, JA I\~ ES died Sep. 3, 1840 aged 20 years , in memory of 
DUN CAN, JAMES M. born Jul y 18,1827 di ed Aug. 6,1834 
DUNGAN, ISABEL L,C.. McFARI-\Er~ !791 -1831 (David Davis Dungan is buried at 

Frankfort Spr in ;Js Pr es byte ri an wit h f•il2r)' Moody, his se cond w ife. ) 

EDWARDS, ELI ZABETH w /o Willi am died A pril 9, 1864 aged 45 y ea rs 

fAR IS, J.L\ NE di ed Nov. 13, 1884 aged 80 y~ars 
FERGUSON, JOHN died Aug. 16, 1843 a ~ ed55 years 
FERGUSON, NANCY •:v/o John di ed Feb. 17, 1837 aged 46 y ears 
FERGUSON, MARGARET died Muv 31, 1845 aged 32 ye;m 
FERG USON, HANNAH MAY 1393 -1893; MARTHA 1896 -1897; MARG/•.R ET 

1896-1897 
FIN LEY, JO SEPH McLA N E s/o J.&E. born Feb. 9, 18_di cd Jan. 27, _ _ 
FLOWERS, JOHN di ed Sept. 10, 1856 3ged 93 years G months & 20 d~ys 
FORNER, HEN RY d ied Aug ._, 1343 in th e 64 yr. of hi s age . , 
FORNER, MARY comort/o Henry depa rt ed thi s li fr. May2, aged 47 yrs. 5 mo . & 2 c.l 2 ys 
F O~N E P., HEr•JRY, JR: di ed /\ pri i 13, 1848 in the 26 y r. of his age 
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FORNER, NAr~ CY T. d/o H.& l'v1. died _ aged 7 mos. 23 ds 
FULLERTON, ELIZABETH consort/a Henry v1ho departed this life_1823 in t he 

_year o f her age, in memory of 
H.F . (foo tstone next to Eli zabet h) 
FULLERTON, JOHN born April 10, 1794 di ed July 10, 1873 
FULLE RTON , EL IZABETH w/o John died Sept. 12,1854 in tho 54 yr . of her age 
FUL LE RTON , ELEANOR d/o J.&E. di ed Sep. 17, 1882 in the 23 rd yoar of her age 
FULLERTON, JOHN died Sept. 19, 1875 aged 44 yea rs & 6 mos.; MARGARET HOOD 

died A ug. 21, 1913 aged 79 yr s. 4 mos. 11 days 
FULLERTON, L IZZ IE d/o J.&M. died A pril 24 , 1860 
FULLERTON, MARY E. w/o E.O. di ed Feb 19, 1886 aged 24 yrs. 2 mos . 
FULLERTON , INFANT DAU. /o E.O.&M .A . Jun e 19, 1895- July 26, 1895 
FULLERTON, JAMES died No v. 8, 1841 aged 38 y rs. and 3 mos. 
FULLERTON, HENR Y 1822-18 65; ELIZA McWHA 1834-1857 
FU LLERTON, ELIZA d/o H.& E. died 1857 aged 18 day s 
FULLERTON, WM. d ied Apr il1 9, 185 1 in his 59 y ea r 
· uLLERTON, V IRLINDA 1826-1908 
r'UL LUM, BENJ. Co . I 46th P.V. I. 
FULTON, SAMUEL who depMtcd this life May 15, 182 1 in the 71 yr.Jr of his «ge, in 

memory of 
FULTON, CATHARINE w/o Sam uel died March 11 , 1852 in th e 91 year of her age 
FULTON, JOHN w ho depa rt ed this life Jun e 3, 1826 in th e 30th year of h is age, in 

memory o f 
FULTON, JANE McCLUSKEY w/o John (sec Jane Maxwell) 
FULTON, REV . ROBERT di ed Aug. 20, 1842 in t he 38 year of his age 
FULTON , DA VID C. born Jan. 29, 1820 died Sep . 21, 1899; NANCY M. hi s w ife 

born April 27, 1832 died Dec. 27, 1921 "Father -Mother " 
FULTON, FRANKLIN P. 1868-1870 (on footston e of Nancy , above) 

FULTON , FRANKIE s/o D.C.&N . aged 2 y rs. 3 mo . 2 days "Our Little " 
FULTON , MARY E. w/o D.C. born June 25, 1862 died Jan. 19, 1889 
FULTON, NANCY LUELLA Infant d/o D.C&A. di ed A ug. 22 , 1894 aged 8 ms. 26 ds. 
r- UL T ON. DAVID CLARE s/o C.E.&C.A. di ed Apr il 9, 1889 aged 1 mo . 6 ds. 

GLENN, RUT H A. w/o WilliJm d ied Nov. 27, 1856 
GRA Hf-d\1, INFANT s/o Dr . G.S.&S.J. 

HAMIL TOr~. JOHN di r.d fVl<Jrc il 5,1837 in the 50th ye~tr of his age 
HAfVl l L TO N, MARG ARET w/o John di ed April 19, 1865 in t he 75th yP.ar of her age 
HANN A, ANDR EW J. di ed Feb. 28 , 1872 in the 22 year of hi s age 
HARPE R, SARAH E. di ed J<r n. 21, 1855 ugcd 2 yrs. 2 mos. & 27 days, in memory of 
H r~RT FORD, JOHN died Sr.p. 15,1 87 5 aged 72 years "Ou r Fa th er" 
HAR TF OR D, EL IZABET H 'N / o Jo hn died Oc t. 16, 1865 in tile 58th ycM of h ~ r ~ge 

''Our M oth er'' 
1•- HARTF ORD, MARGARt:T p, _ died May 21, 1880 in her 43 year " Our si st er" 

HAYS , SARA H Ar•Jr•JE-who departed this li fe Sep t. 2, 18_ in the 5 y e<l r of her ~ g c, 

in m emory of 
HAYS, JAMES GAY LORD di ed i'\'1<Hch 1,1345 nged 2 yrs 2 mos.&28 days, in 

memory of 
H ETTY, conso rt o f (Remainder ~Jone including last name) 
HILL, ELEAN OR w/o Nath :miel di ed Oct . 26, 1872 aged 62 year s 2 mos. 
HOO D, CATHARI~JE SM ITH 1337-1910 
HOWf\ RD, Mf\RY Y. w /o Rich a d 

H EISTER , EMMA MEL IA d/o R.& A.N . di ed Jan . 10 , 1863 aged 1 ( 1 ms. 21 days 
HENDERSON, FRANI<' N Co. A 85 th P.V. I . 
JACKSO N, DAVID PHILIP d ied Feb. 10, 1303 ag ed 53 years (From note of James Simpson) 
Jt'\CKSON, ROSANNAH w/o Ph il ip died March 3 1, 1841 aged 84 yrs . 
JA CK SO N, MATHILDA A. Co nsor t /a Will iam who departed thi s li fe June 16th 183_, 

in memory of 
JACKSON, JOSEPH M. 181 1-1890 "Futher" 
JACKS ON , CATHAR II'JE 1813-1878 "Moth er" 
JACKS ON, JAMES B. 185 7-186 0 
JACKSO N, RACHEL 1844-1860 
JACKSO N, JANE 1843-1908 
JACKSON, JOSEPH 1852-1872 
JACKSO N, MOSES 1832-1882 
JACKSON, EDWARD di ed Aug. 1, 1848 in his 72 year 
JACKSO N, REBECCA w/o Edward died March 25 , 1848 in her 67 year 
JACKSON, AN DREW di ed Sept . 7, 1862 agecl77 yenrs 6months & 26 days "Our Fath er" 
JACKSON, __ w /o Andrew di ed Nov . 14 , 1855 in th e 64th year of her age 
JACKSON, MARY w/o And rew died Au\] . 21, _ in th e 70 year of her age 

JACKSO N, JOSEP H di ed June 2, 1895 in hi s 88th yen r ; MARY w /o d ied July 12, 
1866 aged 65 yrs . 1 mo. 7 ds. JULIA A. died July 27, 1861 aged 32 yrs . 10 mo s. 
1 d. (Al so marb le stone for Ju l ia) 

JACKSO N, MAR ION di ed Jun e 24 , 1883 in hi s 66 year; JANE M. di ed Fe b. 10, 1915 
in her 89 y ea r 

JACKSON, MARY w/o Joseph di ed July 12, 1866 aged 65 y ea rs, 1 mo. 7 day ~ 

JACKSON, DAVID died July 18, 1843 oged 31 years 
JAC KSON, REBECCA 1845-191 7 
JACKSON, STEPH EN s/o Moses and Jan e died Mar. 13, 183 6 aged 17 years 
JAC I<SO N, JOHN died May 19, 1853 in his 45 year "My Hu sband" 
JACKSON, ANDR EW s/o J.&_d ied Jan. 3 , 1839 <~gcd 11 mos. 25 days 
JAC KSON, LEVI HAYS s/o J&E di ed Apri l 5 , 1854 aged 6 yen rs 5 mo nths & 12 d ay s 
JACKSON, THOMAS H. 1845-1860 
JACKSON, A NDREW Jan. 3 1, 1815-I'J.,.ov. 8, 1901; SARAH C. his w ife Ma rch 15,1818 

Jun e 16, 1898 " Father--Mother" 
JACKSO N, EDWAR D Jul y 31, 183 6-0 ct. 28, 1909 
JACKSON, MOSES di ed May 31, 1843 aged 61 y., 1mo., 27 d . 
JACKSON, JAMES died A pri l 18, 1850 in th e 79 yr . of his age 
JACKSON, S.L\RA H w/o James, Sr . died May 7, 1847 aged about 82 years 

Jt'\ CKSO N, JOSEPH d ied Nov. 30, 'i 84G a9ed 7 1 years 6 mo. 
JACKSmJ, HA NNAH di ed !\•l arch 14, 1850 <lucd 77 yrs. 

JACKSON, JAMES F. di ed Dec. 19, 188'1 aged 36 years 
JACKSGr·J, lf\J FMJT s/o F..H. C::-< R.f/ i. d ied i-t~ b. 3, 1870 JAC :<:SON, HA mJ AH E. d / o 

E.H.&R.M. died Dr.c . 2, 188<; aycd 2 yrs. & 8 mo. 
JACI<SO i'J, 1-IARI-\Y P. s/o W.A.&E.~.'1. di ed M~y 'l SBO 
JOHNSTON, FRAN!<: di ed May 9, 1866 ag0d 23 years 10 mcs . 9 dnys 
JOH f\JSTON, MARY .D-... 1838-1922 

KEL LY, J OHr~ J . 1859-1933 
K ELL Y , RACHEL G. 1862-1929 
I<NOX, DAV ID c!i l?d Dec. 8, 1882 in the 59 '/C ilr o f his age 

LI BB LE, SA LLI E (no dates) . • 
LINDSEY, SUSANNA H di ed A ua. 19, 1SC:8 in li e:- 81 yea.- (between W:n. 81 Sa r<:h 

Cri sw ell ) 
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LIVING Sl _J-sAf.lliJEL cli ed -fJlar. 2G, 1885; AGNES his wi fe born July 24, 1830 
died April 5, 1915 

LIVINGSTON, THOMAS H. 1755-1849 
LIV INGSTON, ELIZABETH CARR (no dat es w/o Thom as H.) 
LIVINGSTON, ANNA DOWLING 
LIVINGSTON, ELIZABETH 1\kFARREN DUNCAN 
LIVINGSTON, HANN A H 
LIVINGSTON, JAMES 1736-1857 
LIVINGSTON, JANE 1794-
L IV I rJGSTON, PETER 1806-1854 
LIV INGSTON, THOMAS, JR. 1805-1838 
LIVIf'~GSTON , WILLIAM 1789-
L.ONG; JANE C. consort/a John A. who deported this life November 17th 1837 in 

the fifty second yenr of her age and u!so JOHN A. who departed this l ife October 
25th, 1838 in the fourty-ninth year of his age , in memory of 

LOWARY, MARY A . 
L '.'ONS, JAMES died July 24, 1857 in hi s 81 year . 
_LYONS, SARAH "Our Mother'' (n ext to James) 
LYONS, WILLIAM died Feb 26,1853 in his 77 yenr 
LYO NS, EMI L INE w/o Wm. di ed Feb . 12, '1852 aged 39 yenrs 1 mo. & 22 ds. 
LYONS, ESTHER w/o Wm. die_Q _ _6QI.i.lA,J_q_~i.!J.J.b.£__48 ye_<J! of he!_age ;, 
LYONS, SA LLIE E. w/o W.F . died May 6,1893 aged 44 ys . 15 ci s. " 

i\~--. Doct. JAMES clcp;mecl this life June tl1e 7th_in t he 31st yea r of hi s age 
MARTIN, ROBERT dir.cl Jan. 8, '1870 aged 78 years; WILLIAM s/o Rober t & Mary 

di ed Ju lv 5, 1846 il\Jeci 15 yrs ., 5 ms., 1 day; MARTHA d/o Robert & Mary died 
Jan. 6, 1844 aged 16 yrs ., 8 ms. 

i\1ARTIN, M.U.RY H. 1806-1871 "Mother" 
MARTIN, JOHN H. 184 1-1 896 
MART IN. ROBERT 1834-1912; JED I DAH his wife 1840 -1918 

MATCHETT, HENRY M. s/o C.&E. di ed March 2, 1872 aaed 3 mos. 18 ds 
~.-1AXW ELL, JANE McCLUS I( EY •.v/o John Fulton_ 10, 1820 and w/o Snrnuel Maxwell 

Aug. 18, 183 1 cli ecl Nov. 8, 1842 aged 45 yea rs (n ext to John Fulton) 
r.-1A XVVELL, EL IZABETH died Apr. 27, 1878 2yccl 42 yenrs; ROBERT di ed Dec. 31, 

1877 aged 2 yea rs (On Pa rk sto ne) 

MACURDY, ELI SHA 1753-1845; S.LI.RJI. H '1770-18'18 First Minister of Cro,s Ro~cis 
Congr r.ga tion , Erectec: by M;, curdy Ba il ey in honor of his mother 

r-:icCABE, I\1ART HA w/o J.V'J ., M.D. 

:\·lcU\ BE, WM. G.U.YLORD ciicd Dec. 22, 1864 as ed 10 yrs. & 7 mas 
:·.:cCABE, JAMES GAYLORD d ied 1\-brch 11,1847 a~e d 2 yeurs 2 mcs. 18 days 
r;:cCAR RE LL, ESTH ER dic:J Feb . 11, '1857 in her 4 yeJ r "Our Little" 
i\.1cC.L\ USU\ND, JACOf:l B. l; o m l\ u~J- 4, 184 1 di ed Oct. 28, 1879 
i•/cCO LL OUG H, JOHN c:i ecl June -1, 'iS75 aged f:l7 y 7 m 27 d; DEBORAH w/o Joh n 

d ied Dec. 2, 1895 Dgec! 39 yea rs; LY D IA 'N/o John di ed Jul y 6, 1842 ilgcd 35 ye<Jr~ 

McCO I.LOUGH , LYD IA w/o Jo:1n di ed Juiy 6, 1842 in t he 35 y ~a r of her aae 
f.1 cCO LLOUGH, (Main Sto ne) i\'i<~rk e r>: ROBERT S. Hl'i-4-19C:Z CARR li: 18:12-1 9GO 
f·:1c COLLOUGH, JOHf\J T. s/o Jo :1n & Morgarct di ed Dec. 9, 1f.l73 r:gccJ G months 
!'·,.kCOLLOUGH, WILLI A M ~/o .J.&L. d ied Aug. 15,1835 aged1 y r. & 22 Jys. 
:';l cCQ~_,iB , JO HN 1797-1855 " Fi!thur"; RACHEL HUNTER 1805-1274 "Mot:l~ r "; 

ELV IR/\ A. M JD EVE Li f\!E C. (Tw in >) 1833-1 840; JO HN H. 1837-1840; A DA F. 
1 839-18~0; VV ILLI Mvl C. 1242-185'1; THOMA S H. 1843-1854 ; RACHEL. w/o J. 
di r.d Jdn. 9, 1874 in her 09 'fl:a r 

rvlcCOr-J KEY, WI LLIAM '1872-1955 
McCONKEY, MARY E. 1871-1925 
McCONKEY, SARAH MAE 1899-1928 
McCOflli<EY, BERTHA E. died Sefl . 3, 1889; ANDREW di ed Mar. 7 , 1[388 aged 2 mos. 

11 ds . 
McCONNELL, ROBERT died Aug . 23, 1875 in t he 32 year of hi s ag e; EDITH his w if e 
1802- 1ff~o 

McCONNELL, CYRUS di ed Ap r . 23 , 1855 in the 49 yr . of his age 
. McCONNELL, HJI.R RIET w/o Syrus di ed March 2, 1851 in her 36 year 

y·l McCONNELL, MATTHEW born Feb. 5, 17 84 died Dec. 19, 1829; ELIZABETH A. 
Y born Aug. 6, 18 19 di ed Feb . 23, 1838; ANN M . born May 13 , 17e9 di ed April 22, 

1871; MATTHEW A. born Jan . 21,181 8 died May 3,1818 
McCONNELL, JAMES 1831 -1874; JANE hi s wife 1836-1912 
McCONNELL, JOHN D. born Dec. 26,1802 di ed Nov. 29,1879 
McCONNELL, SARAH w/o John di ed Jan . 12, 1890 in her 83 year 
McCONNELL, ELIZABETH w/o 1-. died Se pt . 6,1894 in her 63rd vear; FLEMi r·JG 
McCONNELL, SAMUEL born Oct. 14, 182 '1 died Apr. 15,1899 
McCONNELL, SARAH JAf'JE w/o S.M. born Dec. 15 , 1836 died De c. 13, 1883 
McCONNELL, MARGARET 1825-1910 
McCONNELL, DANIEL 1773-1843 
McCONNELL, ELEANOr. w/o John died 1888 
McCO f-JNELL, JOHN, SR. died April 11 , 1879 in the 95 year of his age 
lvlcCONf\JELL, INFANT DA. U/o J.A.&Juli~ died May 20,1886 
fv1 cCONNELL, EL IZABETH 17 83-1841 
McCO f\JNELL, SA RAH JANE w/o S. M. born Dec. 15 , 1836 di ed Dec. 13, 1883 
McCONf\JELL, HORACE s/o Eli zabeth died Aug. 3, 1848 aged 1 yr. '17 d . 
McCONNELL., ANNE d/o J . .l\ . di ed May 3,1841 in her 6 yr. 
McCONNELL, M.l-. born Sept . 11 , 1827 died Mar . 8, 1891 
McCONNELL, ELl ZABE TH vv/o Wm. di ed Se p. 25, 1849 in the 91 vear of her age 
McCON NELL, HARRY D. s/o John & T. di ed July 17, 1872 in th e 28th v ear of hi s age 
McCONNELL, ANN E. d/o J&T died ~~lay 2, 1841 in her 3 year 
McCONNELL, THOM AS E. ~/o Johri' & T . di ed Oct . 23,1869 in the 20th vear of hi s aae 
McCORM ICI<, MARTIN died Oct. 2, 1899 aged 26 y ., 7 m ., 4 d. 
~,kCOY, RACHE L w/o Hu 9h died :=~b. 2'1, 1833 in t !1 c 80 year of her :i ge 
McCOY, D.P. SR. di ed J an. 13, 135 1 .:,ge d 75 yrs. 5 rna . "Our Futh e:·"; MARG~.RCT 

GLAS S w/o David born Nov. 11,1 317 di ed Mar, 22, 1883 ; DAVI D, JR .; (one o t her 
per so n) 

McCREADY, CAMPE3E LL 1853-1903 
NlcCREERY, AG r\iES R. May 27, 1830-Ju ly 9, 1875 
rv1c R EERY, WI L Ll A M who depa rt ed t hi s I ifc May 13, 1832 aged 3 yea;s, in me m ory of 
McHE ERY, \'11M. H. wh o depa rt ed this li fe Aug u5t -, in memo ry of 
McREERY, RAC HEL w ho deran,;d this !ifc August 16,1820 age 1 yr. in m emo ry of 
l'vkREERY, DAVID W. who dr:p <i:- tcd thi s l ife Sept . 10,1£320 uged 7 iCi! ~c & 1 mo nth 

in m E: mor y of 
Mr:REERY, S/\RA H S. vv ho dcp<n·teJ t his li fe Sept. 11,1824 aged 3 years, in memo r y of 
i'vkREERY, WIL LiAM died 182G in th ~ 7 Y8?.r o f hi s age; rM,RG ARETTA c.!i~d 

Oct. 23 , 1823 aged 22 mon ths. ChiiC.:r~n o; John & Mary 
McCREERY, JO I·lN died Jun e 7, Hl24 Cci\ladot t2, V a. Jged 41 ye ~ rs; MARY wic 

cl ied D<:c. 5, 1868 aged 7 5 y ea rs 

\kCREERY, RAC HEL s/o John & 0:1c.ry ci ied Muy 3 , 1862 in th e 26 yaar of h e; 29t: 

'.'~cCU LLOUGH, JOHi\] E. 1842-1912 . • 
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\McCOLLOUGH, MARY E. d/o Joh n & Margaret E. di ed Jan. 7,1885 in th e 19 year of 
L her age 

McDONNELL, DAVID 183 7-19 12; EL IZABETH A. CR ISS 1'1/o 1840- 1899 
McDONNELL, BARNET born May 3, 17 94 died July 3, 1877 
l\'1c DONNELL, RUTH w/o Ba rn et born July 15,1802 di ed Dcc.11,1879 
McDOI\JNELL, NA NCY l<rte con so rt of Barnet w ho departed this life Feb. th e 7.6 

A.D. 1827 of <1 short sickne ss of six t ee n hours nge 31 ye<Jrs eleve n month s and seve n
tee n ci ~J ys, in memory of 

McDONNELL, JACKSON born Jan.8 , 1834 di ed May 26,1877 
f'v1cF ., A. (footston e) (H co dston e eroded, but says "d eparted this life Feb. 11 , 18 0 

aged 2 years ! Th e on ly McF~men with initi <.~ l "A" is .l\bigail. CALDW EL L w/o Willi am 
Jr . The stone is not with McFarr en lot. We know of no other f amily with surn ame 

beg in ning " r .. ~cF", but our re co rd s eire not so comp lete that we ca n sa y there Iivas none .) 
McFARREN, WILLIAM II, COL. 1757-1826. (Original stone carried no runk. Wm . 

McFMr en INas an ens ign in the ~Jorthampton Co . Militia.) 
McFARREN, POLLY SCOTT 17 56-1817 
McFARREN, JANE 1753-182 0 
McFARREN , JAMES 1786-1866 
McFARREN, JANE MILLER 1787-1859 
McFARREN, WILLIAM, JR . 1792-1820 
McFARREN, PEGGY 1797-18 19 
McGO NIGLE, JAIViES di ed Oct. 24. '1879 aged 76 years; JANE di ed Oct. 18, 1837 

aged 2 yrs . 3 mos. 10 dys. 
l\1cGONIGLE, VVM. a nativ e of Omough, Tyrone Co., Ir eland di ed June 1, 1843 

aged 93 yrs. 2 ms. 14 clys. 
McGONIGLE, MARTHA w/o Wrn. d ied A ug. 26, 1857 aged_1 day "Our Moth er " 
McGONIGLE, __ con so rt o f (rema inder gon e) 
McGON IGLE , MARY 
M'LAUGHLIN, MARY w /o Moses di ed Feb. 25, 1852 aged 35 years 
M'LAUGHL IN , MARGARET d/o M.&M. died Sept. 28, 1852 aged 10 years 
M'LAUGHLIN, ELEANOR d/o M .& M . di ed Oct ober 13,1852 aged 19 y ea rs 
fvl'LAUGHLIN, MARTHA d/o M .&M. died October 8, 1854 aged 16 years 8 month s 
McWHA, JAME S born Jl. ug. 24 , 1800 died Mor. 24, 1888 ; JAr\IE w/o died Aug . 14, 

1908 in th e 90th year of her ~ge 
1\kWHA, ADA LINE di ed Nov . 22, 1874 in t he 91 yea r o-f her age. Erected by James 

McWha in memory of his m ot her 
MERCER, M.B. di ed Jan. 14, 1891 aged 52 yea rs 
MERCER, VVM. died Jun e 13 , 187 6 in tho 79 y r. of his <Jge; E LI ZA 8. died March 

12, 1877 in th e 76 yr. of her age ; ROBT. S. di ed May 4, 1880 aged 54 years "F ather 
Moth er" 

MERCHAN T, MARGARET A. Jan. 1815-Feb . 1900 
M IL LER, JAME S J. born /\ pril 14, 1828 died June 2, 1912 in hi s 84 yea r ; ANN I E 

M. ALANDER w/o bam Aug . 28 , 1843 di ed Ap ril 22 ,1903 
M I LLER, DOROTH EA Feb . 2 1, 1897 aged 69 
r11ILLER, SAR/\ H C. Nov. 24, '1907 :Jged55 
f-liORRISON, JOANNA 'Nho depurterl t hi s life Ma rch 6ti11 833 age d 4 years 1 JTlO Jncl 

l4 cl3ys, in memory of 
MORROW, A.ARON d ied Dec. 3 , 1852 in th e 35 yea r of hi s age 
MORR O'vV, JA NE w/o A<Hon di ed Jul y 25, '1352 aged 32 years 9 mos. & 't5 ds . 
MUL L EN, J.S. Co. I 19'1st P.V. I . 

Ni\S H, ELIZAElE TH w/o_ diccl_5, 1873 aged <';G yrs. 1 ;<1. & 2 clays 

( 1 ' 

NEELY, RAY bo rn Jan. 15,1 890 d ied Dec . 25, 189 1 
NOBLE, DAV ID s/o D.&S.J. d ied May 21,1 854 in hi s 4 year 
NORTON, JAMES S. departed th is li fe Oct. 31st, 1831 aged 3 months 9 days 

OW IN GS, EPHRA IM died July 13, 1884 aged 84 yea rs; BLANCH w/o died Jul y 14, 
1891 aged 84 ycms 

OWI NG S, JAMM IE H. s/o E.&M. di ed May 18, 1875 aged 4 yrs. 2 mo . 

PALMER, ELIZABETH w/o G.W . di ed May 8, 187 5 in the 58 year of her age 
PAR I<, JOSEPH di ed M<H. 15, 1884 aged 82 years; CATHERINE w/o di ed Dec. 28, 

1882 aged 80 yea rs; JAMES bam 1846 di ed 1904; ELLA w/o Jam es di ed Nov. 16 , 
1888 aged43 y ea rs; LI ZZ I E di ed Feb . 25. 188:i agec1 7 years 

PATTERSON, JOHN w ho departed th is life Aug._1817, in memory of 
PETERSON, SAMUEL di ed June 30 , 189 0 aged 56 years 
PETERTELL, ELS IE S. di ed Jan. l'l, 188 1 in her 24th y ear 
PLANCE, GEORGE 182 1-1859 "F i! th er"; E LLEN 1826-1902 " Mother" 
PLANCE, A NDREW Nov . 29, 1841\-May 24, 1903 ; SARAH hi~ wife Feb. 5, 1847-

July 19, 1930 "Mother" 
PLOTTS, NANCY vv/o James I. 1818-1906 
POE, BLANCHE A . w/o A.J. 1870-1914 
PO LLOCK, J.C. 18 12- 1900; JULI A ANN hi s wife 1818-1900; JO S. H. 1844 -1 924 
PORTER, JO SE PH G. born Dec. 20, 1317 died Feb. 28, 1899 "Father"; NANC Y 

born June 25 , '1820 di ed Jul y 22, 1901 "Mother" 
PORTER, JOSE PH IN. s/o J.T. & C.A. di ed Jul y 2, 1889 aged 1 yr. 9 mos .; JOHN 

F. s/o J.T. & C.A. di ed June 30,1889 Jged 3 y . 7 m . 3d . 
PORTER, JOHN M. s/o W.& V. di ed Feb. 22 , 1856 Jged 6 mos. 1 clay 
POTTS, WILLI.~M J. 1814-1 898 "Father" 
POTTS, MAfi GARET A. 1825-1900 "Mathur" 
POTTS, JACKSO N 184 G-1895 
PO TTS, T . A LBERT s/o W.J.M.L\. died Sept. 10, 1855 aged 2 yr s. 9 rnos . 
POTTS, LYDIA d ied Nov. 19,1 848 in her GO year 
PROUDF IT, ROMAIN died April10, 1837 aged 11 years 
PROUDFIT, JAMES A . Nov. 13, 1831~1\'lar ch 28,1899 
PYLES, EARLE McCONNELL, I ~JFANT s/o Mr. and Mrs. T .H. born July 27, 1899 

died Aug. 24, 1899 
REED, JOHN 1818-1865; JANE M. 1827- l889 ; JOHf'J 1865-1866 

'" REED, JANE M. 1823-'1889 "Moth er " 
: •. REE D, MARY M. d/o John & Jane Oct. 28 , 1856-Sept. 13, 1914 

,')" R IDEOUT, ELIZABETH B. w/o E.f . Aug . 22,187 0 Apr il 5 ,1 893 
I ' '- · 

RIDEOUT, PRUDY ELEN A s/o J .J .& IVL di ed Sept . 20, 1865 agecl1 yr. 5 mo. 24 cla ys 
RIDEOUT, JOHN J. di ed Ju ly 28, 1864 aued 26 yrs. 3 mos. 2 days "My Hu sband" 

M.S . (footsto ne, headsto ne [)O ne) 
SAXTO N, SAMUEL di ed June 14, 1875 ,,9cd 73 y . 10 ms. ~7 ds; JMJE died Feb . 3 , 

1883 <1ged 81 ys. G m. 

SCO TT, fl. LEX died Apr il 7, 1887 aged 84 ys. 21 ds. 
SCOTT, H.ARRIET s/o A lexa nder di ed Sept. 16, '! 875 aged 51 years & 1 d ~y "Moth er" 
SCO TT, SARAH A . w / o A le:.:. bern Oct. 17 , 184 1 di ed Mny 10,1885 
SCO TT, MARY J. d/o J.& l. d ied May 25 , '1841 aCj!:d 4 y ., 9 m., 5 d. 
SCOTT, JOSEPH '1800-1873; ISABELLA 1800-1886 ; MARY J. 183 7-1841; MARGARET 

A. 1835-1865 
SCO TT, MAR GARE T A . d/o J .& l . di ed Ja 11. 1865 aged 29 years 11 month s 

. . 
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SCOTT, ROBERT 1839-1928; MARGARET 1846-1884; f\JELLIE GERTRUDE 
4 months, 27 d ~ys 1882 

SCOTT, BENJAMIN died Sept. 20, 1877 uged S5 y e~rs 3 mo~. & 18 cJ~vs. "O ur Father"; 
SUSAN died Jan. 4, 1878 in her 78th year; ELIZABETH born May 21, 1844 died 
Sept. 25, 1897 

SCOTT, PATTERSON bor n March 18, 1835 died Oct. 24, 1883; ELIZA JANE 3, 
16, 1838-3,27 ,1 928 

SCOTT , JOSEPH died Feb. 11,1856 in his 96 yr. "F~th cr " 

SCOTT, MARTHA w/o Joseph died June 17, 1847 in her 85 year "Mother" 
SCO TT, EDJTH MADESSA d/o Joseph & Mary E. died Auu. 26, 1874 in the 3rd year 

of her a9e 
SHEARER, MISS SARAH E. w ho di ed June 23, 1843 in the 20th year of her age, in 

rnemory of 
SHIELDS, WILLIAM H. died July 3,1870 aged 57 years & 20 days 
SHIELDS, REBECCA w/o W.H. di ed April 17, 1878 in her 20 year 
SHIELDS, MARTHA D. w/o Wm . H. died May 28, 1889 in her 73 y eur 
SHIPLEY, ALDRIDG R. who departed this life Feb. 5, 1833 aged 10 months, 21 dc.ys 

in memory of 
SIMPSON, SARAH ANN w/o O.K. died Feb. 17, 1870 in the 19 year of her age; 

SA LLIE d/o O.K. & Annie died Au9. 16, 1874 aged 3 yrs . 
SIMPSON, CHARLEY M. s/o 0.1<. & Annie died Feb. 11, 1892 aged '14.yrs. 
SIMPSON, OLIVEri K. Oct. 3, 18,14-Feb. 22, '1921; ANNIE w/o died July 13, 1908 

<Jg~d 55 yr.<Jrs 
SM ITH, J/I.NE di ed M oy 12, 18S8 in her 96 ycJr 
SMITH, HANNAH CURRY w/o Fred 1823-1900 "Our Mother" 
SM ITH, fvlAR Y C.W. consort /o Joseph P. who departed this life Jun e 26, 1837 a a eel 

20 years 10 months and 14 days, in memory of 
SM ITH, MARY P. who departed this life May 19, 1839 in the 22nd yeilr of her aue, 

in memory of 
SMITH, JOHN 1854-1909 
SMITH, NANCY 1814- 1867 
SMITH, STEPHEN 1813-1893 
SMITH, STEPHEN 1851 -1852 
SMITH, WILLIAM 1835-1890 
SIV11TH, CATHER INE 1771 -1850 
SM ITH, JOHN 1774-1852 
SMITH, EL IZl\BETH 1803-12tl9 
SM ITH, ELLEN C. 181 4-1338 
SMITH, JOHN 1774-1 352 
SM ITH, JO!-HJ 1800-1327 
SM ITH, MARGARET G. 1839-18li9 
SM ITH , MAf3GARET ES!"HER 1790-Hl30 
SM ITH , CATHER INE J\N f\J 1828-184:.! 
SMIT H, M/\RGARET 1836-1814; NAi'-lCY 1840-1 841 
SM ITH , ROBERT G. 1806-1873 
SM ITH, WILLIAM 1803-1834 

ST.~ND I SH, ALFRED born Feb . 7, 1805 di ed Feb. 25 , 1883 
STA~JDISH, MILES JUNR. v1ho dep~rtcd this lif e Sep. 11, 1817 aged 14 months, 

in memory of 
STAND ISH, MILES SR. died Oct. i8, 1829 aged 47 yrs. & 2 mos. 7 d;:;y> 
STANDISH, PHE3E w/o Mil es Sr . died May 14,1867 aged 87 ycclrS 1Lf days 
ST URGEON, D.[;i\l!EL c!i~d Jl.uu. 18, 1872 ill th e 39th yenr of his nuc 

( ( 
STURGEON, ROBERT March 20, 1829-/\pril 4,1907 
STURGEON , WILLIAM died March 3rd, 1883 in his 91st year; JANE w/o di ed 

Octobe r 15th, 1879 in her 80th yeor "Father-Mother" 
STURGEON, WILLIAM 1844-1936 

TEEL, MARY w/o Pet er died Feb. 2, 1856 a9e:d 61 yrs. (next to Peter) 
TEEL, PETER born Sept. 16, 1785 died Sept, 10, 1871 
TEEL, ELSIE w/o Peter di ed Jan. 11, .1881 ill her 74th year "Mother" 
THOMPSON, REBECCA con so rt/a Thomas 0. who died Jan._1862 aged 54 yrs., 

in memory of "Mother" 
THORNBURG, ELIV>. J. w/o J.S. died April 23, 1864 aged 47 y~.; LAURA G. 

d/o J.S.&E. 
TODD, WM. G. Co. B 155th P.V.I. 

V ANEMAN, JANE w/o D<~vid died Oct. 19, 1854 in the_yr. of her age 
VIRTUE, JAMES died Dec. 13,1896 aacd 58 yrs. 
VIRTUE, REBECCA died April 29, 1900 a9ed 53 ye<Jrs 
V!l'lUfUE, EMMA J. d/o J.&R. died_18, 188_ aged _yr. 1 rno. 17 d. 

VVA L I( E R, DAVID who di ed on th e 6th day of November 1832 in th e 49th year of 
his age, Silc red to the memory of 

WALKER, NANCY w/o David died July 11, 186G in the 79 year of her aye 
VVAL !<INGSHAW, RACHEL G., in memory of 
\-'VALLACE, JAMES died October 10 , 1863 aged 68 y ea rs 2 months 
\'VALLACE, JANE w/o Jam es born Apri l1 , 1799 died July 10, 1871 
WALLACE, ANNE di ed Sept. 13, 1835 <:~Jed 37 yrs. 5 mos. 26 days 
WALLACE, ELIZABETH died Oct . 25, 1823 ~ged 7 yrs. 8 mos. 13 day> 
WALLACE, JOHN died Nov . 21, 1833 nged £10 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days 
WAL LACE, MARY died Oct. 16, 1833 aaed 5 yrs. 8 days 
WAL LACE, THOMAS di ed Oct. 21,1833 aged 1 yr. 9mos. 13 days 
WILCOXON, ANTHONY died July 13,1854 in the 56 y r. of his age 
WILCOXON, MOSES J. died March 12.,.. 1862 in the 18 yr. of his <Jge 
WILCOXON, LEWIS died Au9 . 8 , 1858 aaed 1 yr. 
VVILCOXON, DAVID s/o A&M died Feb. 5, 1842 aged 6 rn. 5 d . 
vViLKIN, DR. STEPHEN who dep<Jrted thi s life M<Jrch 28th, 1810 in the 52nd year 

of his ~ge, in rnerno ry of 
'i'!!LK!N, THOMAS w ho depmted this l i f ~ Sept. 21 A.D. 1833 in th e 7~th yea r of his 

age, in memo ry of 
I:VILLSOI\J, DEBOiii-\H vvho cl epancd ~ hi s li fe Oct. 22, A.D. 1812 in th e COth year 

of h~r age in memory of 
WILLSON .. A~JD 'W 41 Pa. Cav . 
\'"J! LSON, HENRY di ed f'v1<1Y 5, 1892 ogcd 77 y. 4 rn . 17 d; NANCY w/o died Dec. 3, 

'1860 age d 48 ys . 10 m s. 9 ds.; SA R/'H A. born Mar. 20, 1828 dice! Mar. 4, 1907 
WILSON, NANCY w/o Henry di ed Dec . 3, 1860 ::1gr.d 48 ys. 10 rns. & 9 ds. 
WiNANS, ELSIE d/o J.V.& :...C. "Our Littl e" 
WOODS, WILLARMINJI. d/o Dav id & ~;iJ;y died Dec. G, 1840 agee! 7 year~ 5 mor.~hs 
WOR I<, RACHELS. 1872-1 906 (Doub le sto ne w ith foot ston es , "Father-M cther " ) 

~\ WORK, INFANT s/o U.G. & M .E. died JL:I y 15, 1838 

·~ ''\ 
\ \ ---ONAL,_ ~/lOSES hu sband .. . .C\pril, . . . ir. remb r<J nce of (old sc ndst::J nc wit h -fc·G~-

ston e S.P. o r P.S. Nex t to John Patterson) . . 
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VETERAN S REMEMBERED AT FLORENCE 

Because of Mr. Moore's interest in veterilns of early war s buried at Florence, the 

editor s researc hed material s now availabl e, and ordered gr<mite s ton e~; with service 
reco rds from th e U.S . Veterans Admini stration. These stones are to be dedicated 
August 2, 1986 during th e ce lebrat ion of th e 200th Anniv ersa ry of the congregation. 
We have used existing service, court and family record s. We have not repea ted material s 
contained in Beers, Crumrine and oth er well known Wa shington Co. historical and 
biographical sources. 

REVOLUTIONARY WAR 

At this point in tim e, it is probably not possible to asce rtain all the veterans 

buried at Flor ence. We have every rea son to beli eve those li sted below are interred 
at Fl o ren ce. Probably others should be add ed . We haD e t hat readers wi ll inform us. 

Robe rt Ru sse ll of th e Washington Co., Pa. Militia lived ne xt to the 9raveyard, and 
may be buri ed there. Michael Close of the Berkeley Co. Va . Militia also lived near by. 
William Brimn er whose ston e surviv es may be the Willi am Brimer of the Philadelphia 
Co., Pa. Militi <l. John Travi s, an ea rly eld er and captai11 in the York Co . Pa . Militi a, is 
sa id by Crumrine to have return ed to Florence from Columbiana Co., Ohio before hi s 

dea th. J<Jrnc s Alli so n, anothr.r early elder, may have had serv ice, but we are un ab le to 

determine wh ich J urnes Alli so n of th e several listed in the Pennsylvania Archives he 
might be . John Flowers is of th e proper age to have been in the Revolution, but he is 
not the mun o f th e sam e name with Viryinia se rvice li sted in Brumbaugh. No service 

h~ s been found on Ro bert BreJdcn. 

Th e following men are Revolutionary veteran s buried <Jt Florence . All wills 
mention ed are fil ed in Was hington Co., Pa. unless otherwise noted. 

(1) JOHN BARTON 17 55 1838 served in th e Pennsylv ani a Contin e nt<:~l Line 

(Pa. Archiv es , Series 5, Vol. 4, pp. 210 & 390). Crumrin e obse rv ed hi s stone. We 
co ncluded he was the Rev o lutionary so ldi er becau se we could find no oth er John 
B;n·ton in Pennsylv ania a t the time . The Barton n ;~ me appea rs in Bee rs und er th e 

Br imner biographic ;:il mat erial, and Crumrin e mentions a teacher, Hu9h Barton. 
Evelyn Kerr V;~ughil t e ll s us th at Jesse Kerr 1810 - 1893 m~r r i e d a Jnnc Hann ah 
Bnrton, in '1832. No will has been found for Jo hn Barton . 

(2) JOHN BI\V IN GTON Feb. 2 , 17 50 - June 23, 1810 se rved in th e Wu shin gto n 
Co . Mi li t ia und er Ca pt ai n Peter Kid d. (PJ. Arc hives, Ser ir.s G, Vol. 2, p. 15 2 ). Hr. is 

proba bly of the B;1ving ton family of Bucks Co. tr e ~t e d in the Clarke-Dunoan 
~ 1 encn l ogy. He m·vned and o perated a mill. Bee rs cont ain s an ac count of hi > family and 

of hi s dea th. A l 937 li stin g of th e grave ya rd by Mi ss Eva John son and Elizabeth B. 
We ave r includ es a st o ne for hi s wife, Ruth, who d ied Marc h 1, 1824, but we cannot 

verif y thi > beca use th e sto ne has !es t all in scr ipti on. 

(3) GEORGE BLAZER 1764 - 1805 se rv ed with John Bnvington un der Capt. Kid d. 

( 
(See Above) According to the Bla ze r fam ily hi story, he was th e son of John a nd, Mary 
Blazer who ow ned Rich Levels in Hanov er Twp ., Wa shin gto n Co., Pa . George · left a 

widow, Eliza beth, and nin e ch ildren : David, who is be li eved to have married 

Mary Dovis; J o hn who se w ife is unkno wn; George who married Catherine A ugu sti ne; 

Isaa c whose wif e's nam e was Marg aret; Mary w ho marri ed Josep h Ho y; Bazelee l who 
marri ed Jane Burgett; El ea nor who marri ed Simo n l<elly; Elizabeth marri ed Wi lli a m 
Burdu c; Moses. (Bla ze r fami ly record) A note made by Jam es Simp so n was 
found in A.D. White's copy of The Life o f th e Rev . Elisha Macurdy which iden t i
fi ed George's Bl aze r's fun eral. 1\~r. Macurdy refused to bless th e whiskey and ca kes , 
so the ta sk fell to Elder Miles Wil so n. Th e Bl aze r nam e appears in the ch urch records. 
In the settl ement of J o hn Blazer's est ate, James Proudfoot claim ed S 'l. 50 for sal le ry 
(sic) on behalf of th e tru stee s of the Cross Roads congregation. 

(4) THOM AS OR ICELAND c. 1745-18 19 was a c3pta in in the Cumberl a nd Co., 
Pa. Militia. (Pa . Archives Series 5, Vol. 6 pp. 154, 165, 172) Hi s will mad e January 
1817 names wif e, Margaret; six chi ldr en: J ames, Sarah, John, Polly, David and Margaret; 
two gra nd sons , James and Thomas. Sarah was the fir st wife of the Rev. Eli sha Macurdy, 
no iss ue. Florence was ca ll ed BricclaiH.J's Cro ss Roads in ear ly records. 

(5) JAfv1ES CAROTHERS 17 64 -18 18 se r·:cd in the Cumberland Co., Pa. Mil iti a 

(Pa. Archiv es, Series 5, Vo l. G p. 198 and possibly other pages since his se rv ice can't 

be di stinrJuish ed from that of h is fa th er unl ess "Sr." or "Jr." is includ ed.) The 
Carothers family lived .near Frankfort Spring s, ;llld arc, th e refor e, found in Warnr.r and 

in oth er Beaver Co. sources. J ames di ed int es tate, but hi s wife, Al ice , made a w ill in 

1848 in Beave r Co. She mention s da ught er, Mary Glasgow; sons, James , Wil lia m , 
J o hn and J esse; grandchildren J ames C. and Mat hi lda Dunce~n. An ea rli e r Jame s 
Carothers was an eld er in th e First Pres byteri ti n Church of Ca rli sle, Pa. 

' 
(6) ELIJAH CRAFFORD 1756-1,836 was a corporal in the Northampton Co., 
Pa. Militia (Pa . Archives, Seri es 5, Vol. 8, pp . 2 1, 212 , 307 ) Ha was awarded a pension 

und er the 1832 /~ct of Congress. In his de cl:1rat ion he sta ted that he par ti c i ~Jated in 

th e Battl e of Lo ng Island . Hi s will mad e l·11arc h 9, 1829 nam es wife, Elizabe th; sons, 
Jose ph, Fr ee and Isaac ; cl auuhters, Elizabeth (children of), Rebeccah Thompson, 
Anne Bo il s; grandso ns, thr ee of who m are named Elijah Crafford, the sons of Jose ph, 
Free and Isaac Cr il fforcl, Crafford Mill er, Ro be rt Crafford (s/o Isaac ), Isaac Crafford 
(s/o Isaac ), Elij ah Jackson, Elij ah Th ompson; gr anddilli Qhters, Rache l Miller, Elizabeth 
Craffo rd (d/o Isaac ). Eli za!Jctll Craffo rcl a lso left a w ill d;;ted April18, 183G.in which th e 
desce nd ents in Eli ja h 's w ili Gre mentioned as we i! grandda ughters, July Ann Crafford 
an d Eli sa beth Huffman. H ~:;r 'N ill, in cnumer<Jting possessio ns such as "de lf & queens 
Wil re, " giv es so me pi ctu rl! of the eC011 om ic prosper it y o f the neig hborhood . A descen· 
d ~ nt join ed th e Penn sy lva ni a Soc ie<y, S::lli :. of the American Revoluti on , on Elijah 
Cr<.fford's se rvice rec ord. 

(7) SAMUEL FULTON 17 50- 18 21 VJus a cap tain in the York Co ., P<:~. l'vLiitin (P a. 
Archives, Series 6, Vel. 2, pp . 580, 593.) He was an elder in th e Cross Road s Churc h. 
Hi s wil l mnde May 10, 182 1 names w if e, Cotr ian ; sons, Tom, David, Samu el, John, 
Robert; daughters, Mary, Catarin und l'vbrgrct; grandson, Samue l Ful ton s/o qa,· id. 

(8) DAVID ?H ILL! P JA CKSON 1750-1803 sen·ed und er Cap t. Peter l<idd in the 

1: 
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Wash ingto n Co., Pa. Mllitii.l . (Pa . Arch iv es, Se ri es 6, Vol. 2, p. 15 2. ) He use d hi s mid d le 
name. He was known as th e "p raying eld er" in th e Cross noads Ch urch. He made his 
will Feb. 8, 1803 in w hi ch he named w ife, Ro san nah; brother, Jo sep h; five youngest 
chil dre n : Ann , Elsey, Mose s, Nath;-;n and Ph ill o p. 

(9) J OSEPH JACKSON c. 1751 -1824 serve d with hi s brother und er Cap t. Kicld (Sec 
above ). He was also an e ld er in th e Cro ss Ro:1d s Ch ur ch. H11 made hi s vv ill Jul y 3, 
1823 in wh ich he na m ed wife , Bety; sons, Geo rg e, Edw ard and Thomas; daughters, 
Ro san nil , De borah , Fanny, Thirty and children of d aught e r, Polly. 

(10) THOMAS LIVI NG STON 1755-1849 se rv ed u nd er Capt. Robert Mu ll en in a Pa. 
Cor n.pa ny o f Mar in es. (Pa. Arc hi ves S~ ri es 6, Vol 2, p . 873-874 .) His w ill was dr aw n Sept. 
3, 1847, but not se t t led in probate until Oct. 5, 1857 becau se it was di sputed . Th e 
cou rt ruled that th e wi ll stood as writt en. The w ill mention ed so ns, James, Samuel , 
Willi a m an d Pe ter; daugh te rs, J ane , Hann ah, Eliza Rodgers ; grandson , Th omas Rocl e rs 
(sic) 

( '11) ELI S HA MACURDA Y Oct . 15 , 17 65-July 22 ,1 845 se rved in th e Cumbe rl a nd Co., 
Pa. Militi a und er Capt. Asu Hill (Pa. Archives Series 5 , Vol. 6 , p. 184 & p. 199) Th is 
part o f t he fir st mini ste r's life is se ldo m, if eve r, menti oned . In the Elliott b iograp hy , it 
is state d t hat Eli sha 1\'lacurdy was twic~ mJ rried. Hi s first w ife , Sa rah Bricel il nd , d ied 
wi t hou t issue. Hi s second w ife, th e widow o f Jo se ph Co lwe ll, was the mother of h is 
childr en : Eli sha, Jr. who di ed young, and Sarah who marr ied and had d esce ndan ts. 
Childr en o f Mrs. Macurdy 's f ir st marri age ulso had desce ndant s. 

(12 ) WILLI AM McFJ\R fl EN Nov. 26. 1757-J ul y 28 ,1 826 serv ed in th e f\J o rt ham pto n 
Co. , Pa. Militia as Drumme r Boy an d later ns En sign. (P n. Archive s Se ri es 5 Vo l. 8, p.27 
and Se ri es 3, Vol . 23 , p . 464 and 8 18) Hi s co rnm nn din g office rs we re Col. George 
Br inig h and Capt. J o hn ston. Hi s fat her, Willi am Mc Fnrren, served as a pr ivate in th e 
r\l or thnmpton Co., Pa. d P. Ieua ti on to th e Lanc aster Conve nt io n. The McFarren l'vlem
o;i a l ident ifi es hi s wife , Mary (Pol ly) Scott <ts th e dnug hte r of J oh n Sco t t, quarte r
master of th e Pennsylvania Lin e, the Re vol ution ary ancestor w hose reco rd was u sed by 
Ca;o line Sco tt Hnrriso n (Mrs. Be nj ami n Harri so n), th r. fir st Pr es id ent Gener<J I of th e 
Daugh t ers of th e American Revolu tion. Severa l des cen dants of th e McFa rr ens and 

Scotts have jo in ed D.A.R. in c ludin g Min ni e Warren Dungan, No. 10,457 <:111d thi s co m
pile r, i'Jo. 523852 . The childr en of Wil! ia m an d Mary (Scott) Mc Farren we re: Nancy 
who ma rri ed Dav id Aye rs; Ja mes, the Clerk of Session , wh o marr ied J ane Mill er (no 
issue); J :1ne w ho marri ed Henry Robinson; J oh n w ho m;mi ecl Abi ga il Sm ith , Eli zabeth 
Mercer a nd Margaret Black; lsa be llu w ho married Dav id Dungan. He ma rried (2) her 
bapti smal ma te , Mary Moody, w ith w hom he is buri ed a t Frankfort Sp ri ngs , lsu bella 
being bu ried in th e Mc Farren lot at Flore nce ; Polly w ho marri ed D:1vicl Dunca n ; 
SJrn ue l w ho ·m:J rri ecl Hurriet Culdw ell; Willia m wh o mnrried Abi g<J il Ca ldw r= ll; Peggy 
u nm ilr ri ecl. Wi lli :1rn McFarr en di ed t estnte. 

(13 ) DAN IE L McLOUD l747 -13 29 se rvc:cl in the WJsh in gto n Co., Pu. Milit ia un der 
Capt. Th ornas Rank in (Pa. Arch ive s Se ri es 6 , Vo l. 2 , p. 130 , 136, 248). Hi s w ill w ritten 
Dec. 19, 1828 , pro. Brooke Co. (W.) Va. Aug. 31, 1829 names son Robert and daugh 
t ers Chri st iannn Ju st us an d J eJn J ackso n of Was hington Co., Pn. A bequest of $5.00 
was milde to J osep h Ba rn et s/o B<Jrnet, J Wyandotte lndi a·n. The Barne t sto ry is to ld 
i11 th t! Lif e Of Eli s h~ ~/bcurcl v . 

l 

( 
(14) JAMES MERC HANT c. 1745-1800 a lso served und er Capt. Rankin (Ibi d . p . 131, 
143). His w ill made Apr il 10, 1000 me ntions wife, Sa rah ; brothers, Samuel a nd 
Th o mas ; Joh n Robin so n "who now liv es 1r1it h me"; An n McCa ughan and Mary Me · 
fVlillan, each a silk hand e rchi ef "as a memornnclom". He a lso left th e Rev. Eli sha 
Macur cl y S20.00 " if he se tt les in th e Cross Roads co ngr egation" and a lik e amou nt t o 
the Aca demy at Ca nn on sburg. John, Wil liam, J ames an d Thomas Merch ant we re 
brothers w ho served toge the r in t he Wa sh ington Co . Milit ia , the re lat ion shi p being 
estilb li shed by t he 1782 w ill of J o hn . J oh n ca nn o t be buri ed at Cross Roa d s because 
hi s dea th pr eced ed t he move of the co ngregati on to th at lo cat ion . It is li ke ly th a t 
Samuel a nd Tho mas nre buried at Cross Road s. We would ho pe for fur th er information 
on the m so th ey mi ght be pro vided w ith sto nes as we ll. 

(1 5) JAME S PROUDFOOT 1759-1856 served in th e York Co . Mil it ia und er Capt. 

J ohn Tr avi s (P a. Archiv es Series 6, Vo l. 2, p. 660,642 ) He was grant ed a pension un der 
th e 1832 Act of Congress , his decl a ration listing three pe riod s o f se rvi ce. He was a n 
elder and sup e rintend ent of the Sr,bba th Sc hool at the Cross Roads Chur ch . His w il l 
el a ted Oct. 13, 1854 nam es son, John; griln dson , James P. Lo wary ; gril nd da ughte r , 
Mill'y Jane App legate; granddaughter, Margare t Anna Howard. Th e church necro logv 
li sts sugges t et he r famil y m em bers. 

(1 6) JOSEPH SC OTT 1761-1856 serv ecl un dar Copt . Wil li am Lindsay in th e York Co., 

Pil . Mi litia (Pa. Archives Series 6, Vo l. 2, p. 549 ). Hi s w ill m ad e Aug . 8 , 1853 na m es 
sons, Be nj :11n in il ncl Jo seph ; daugh ters, J:.rH: C. Flene gin, re lec t of Eli , an d Ma rth a 
Cul ly; w and so ns Paden Moore and Joseph Scutt Cully; gra ndd aughters, Ma rth a J ane 
Coo ley and Ma ri a Ar mer; Dom ostic Mi ss io ns; O ld Sc h oo l Presbyte ri an Church o f 
Flo re11ce . 

('17) J AMES S IM ANTON C. 17·16 -1819 ser ved in th e Northampton Co., P<l. Mi liti a 
under Capt. Hu gh Gaston (Pa. Archives, Se ries 5, Vol. 8 , p. 412, 4 13) . Hi s w ill mad e 
May 30, 1818 names so n, J oh n and d aught ers Pol ly , Ma rgr et w/o John Me rcha nt, 
ElizJ bct h , Jane, Est her, Phebe i! nd .U.bby. Siro ce he 0 1N ncd a IMge farm , we wo nd e r if 
he h<i d no t ho ped for rnor c som a:1d fewe r da uuh te rs. J ~:nes Sim <J nto n 's brot her rnilr 
ri ecl Wi:i i ~:m McFarr en 's sist er . 
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(1 3 ) THOMAS STEP H ENS c. '1753-1837 se rve d seven years as a captain in th9 fvl ili 

tary District of O hi o, Virgini a Troops (Brumbaugh). He rece iv ed 4 00 acres of land in 
what became Beave r Co., Pa. a fte r th e Pen nsylv an ia-Virg inia border was settled , his 
ce rt if icate br. in g frorn Virgini <l . (Aft e r th e sett lement, the olde r c!:Jim he ld if t he re 
were ti tl es fro m both sta te s. ) He di ed inte:autc in Beaver Co . (R eq. Docl(et 1-l1 ), 
and th e record show s no relati on ships. We kn:Jvl from deeds that his w ife's name wils 
ivi r. ry w ho rnust be one of the "p ious w o men" menti oned in t he Life Of Mac u rcly. 

We c<J n sur m ise fro m t he ce nsus t h .:: y had ch il dren, bu t we ca n id en-tify only one, 
Deborah w ho marri ed Ro bert Dun~a n . Thomas Steph ens w<> s a so n of Benjamin a nd 
Dl! bcr J h (Dungan) Stephe ns of 1\! ew Britain, Bucks Co. , Pa . Va rio us Dungan <•ml Stc· 
p!lr.ns fam il y memb ers were const itu ent mcn1bers of the New Britain Baptist Ch ur ch, 
in which churc hya rd Ben jamin and Debora h ~,.c buri ed. Benj a min se rved in t:; e 
Buck s Co. Mi litia. Isaac Stephens, brothe r of Thomas, may a lso be bur ied at Florence . 
We leave thi s to th e dete rmination of th e :1um crous descend ant s of Isaac. lsJac h<:d 
both Pennsy lvania and Vir9in ia Servi ce. .. 
(1 9 ) ROBERT WA LLACE 1721 -1808 serv ed in the Wash in gto n Co . Mil iti a und e r 
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Capt. Peter Kidd (Pa. Archives Series 6, Vol. 2, p . 153) and under Capt. Miers on the 
frontier (S e ries 2, Vol. 14). His first wife was killed by Indi ans. Hi~ wi ll made April 
9, 1808 names wife Mary, so ns, Robert, James and John; daughte rs, Sarah, Ann and 
Jea n. 

(20) STEPHEN WIL KIN 1858·181 0 se rved in the Wilshington Co., Pa . Militi a und er 
Capt .. James Munn (Pa .. Archives Series 6 Vol. 2, p . 51, 73). Hi s family sto ne survives, 
but we hav e be en unable to find other info rmation about him apart from Crumrine's 
stat e ment s (p. 914b) that he was the so n of John and Catherin e (Edgar) Wilkin and 
nwrri cd Sarah Van Emen. 

WAR OF 1812·14 

It ha s bee n variou sly recorded that a group of vo lunteers met at Floronce after the 
fall of Detroit, and march ed to Lisbon, Ohio because there were rumors circulating 
that th e frontier familie s were in dang er. Elisha 1\tlacurdy rode sout h of the town and 
John McFa rren north to recruit. We cannot find any official record which wou ld 
credi t these men with 1812 service except for John McFarren who is buried in 
Cambridg e, Ohio. We do have proved 1812-14 service on ROBERT McCONNELL (Pa . 
Archives Se ri es 6, Vol. 8, p . 5). His widow, Edith, received a pension of $8.00 per 
month from Feb. 1879, ce rtifi ca te No. 18,678. 

CIVIL WAR 

Few Florence familir: s were untouch ed by th e Civ il War. Veterans are indi cated in 
the general li sting of the graveyard. There are se ver al government ma rk ers of a previou s 
typ e. The Bu rgettstown Enterprise of June 3, 1908 contains a li sting, but not the 
so urce of th e information. To indicate the pre sence of Civil W:H men, we did order 
stones for RICHARD MAYHEW CROUSE , JOHr\1 W. DUNCAN and JAMES PROUDFIT. 
We should like to order a sto ne for John Cu lly whose stone is too erod ed to obtain 
dates . Perhaps a family member will care to do th is. 

( FLORENCE CHURCH HISTORY 
( 

We leave th e church hi story in thi s century to those with knowledge of th e matter. 
The present church building w<Js dedic ated in 1964, and is located across old Route 
22 fr o m th e grGv eyard and the sit e of ea rlier buildings. A fir e in 1963 destroyed th e 
brick church building of 1847. 

We herei n offer the church hi story wr itten by James McFarren and William Cool 
in 185 9, E I i zabeth Steven son Pott s' 1889 history from The Hi story of The Presbytery 
of Was hington and items found in th e minutes of the Presbytery of Redstone before 
th e formation of the Presbyte ry of Ohio in 1793. Persons interested in mu sic m ight 
enjoy the Session Minutes of May 13, 1874, in which is recorded that Session voted to 
"invest igat e th e propri e ty of purchasin g <J n in strument". This wa~ don e because subse · 
qu ent minutes include appointments of organ ists . 

• C... HISTORY OF THE ORIGIN AND SUBSEQUENT PROGRESS OF THE PRES 
BYTER IAN CHURC H OF CROSS ROADS CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF ITS 
OFFICERS, ITS SEASONS OF SPECIAL REV IVINGS, DECLENSION S, ETC. 

J :1mes McFarren and Wi lli <tlll Cool 1859 

19 

"When the co untry was first sett led which is now inh abited by the members of 
Cross Roads congrcg<llion , therr~ •:vas no Pr esby terian Church organized west or north 
of Cro ss Creek. At that place there was a church which enjoy ed one-half cf th e min
ist e ri al labors of th e Rev . Josep h Smith. Perhaps, about the year 1786 the Pres byterian 
popul a tion of thi s region of the co untry hod become so considerubl e th ~ t they obtain 
ed un organization a t a place ca lled King 's Creek. Messrs . Philip J ac kson, Miles Wi lson 
and Jo hn McMi ll an we re elected ruling elde rs an d const ituted the first ~ession in this 
regio n of th e co untry. A meeting ho use w :1s erected at King's Creek and the first 
celebr ation of the Lord' s Supp er in th at pl ace vJas held in August 1788. For some 
yea rs the peopl e met at th at pl ac e for worship and it was evid ent th at the Spi rit of 
God vv ;ts thf,r e. Many we re add ed to the church. But before th ey obtained the labors of 
a stat ed mini ster , it becam e ilfJ P<Jrent that th ~ lo cation IN :JS not a good one. 

"/\ co ng rcg<Jtion had been o rganiz ed <tt Mill Creek abo ut eight miles north of King' s 
Cree k . It was, ther efor e, de te rmined to change th e locat ion from the latte r place to a 
point where th e ro ad fr om Pittsburg to Steub <, nvi!le crosses the road from Washington 
t o Georgetown 2bo ut three miles soutli cz:st of the f irs t location. The change of th e 
pl <t ce of wor ship was <Jc compani8d with a cha nge of name, and this mny p2r haps be 
co nsid ered th e or igin of th e Cro ss Road s cong~ ega tion. This change took place about 
A.D. 1798. 

"The new loca ti o n left Mr . MdVl ill :~ n too fJr fr o tn the place ot wor>hip to attend at 
Cross Road s so t h:• t th e Se ss io n CO !l sis :ed of but two rnernber s ~ Phii ip J <;c kscn a nd 

i\'lil es Wi lson. !-\bou t th e year 1200 th e t:o ng rc uation in connection wi t h th a( of Thr ee 
S1)t-ings put i:• a ca ii f or th ~ pastor<J I la bu rs of Rev. Eli sha McCurdy whi ch was accept·· 
ed, iirlt! in th e sp ri ng o f that vea r Mr. r.~cCurdy ?laS ord~in e d <: nd inst al! r, d pastor of 

sa id ch ur ches . 

" Nu t long il ft er Mr. Mc Curdy '' selt!hne r:: th ere was an addition to the Sess ion. 
Mess rs. Jo hn T r3vis ctn d John Rid dle h:.Jving be en Ruliny Eld ers in other congregations 
were elected a nd in stal led to that o ff ice i;l thi s. 

. ; 
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" In the sum ... cr o f 1802 <In unusunl solemnity pcrvndcd th is congregation and that 
of Three Spri ngs. On the fourth Sabba th of Sept., A .u . 1802 the sac rament of the 
Lo rd's Supper was admini ste red ut the latt er pla ce. On thnt occasion a most extra
ordinary \'Jork of Grace m ade its c!ppea ranc e . On th e follo winu Thursdily, the congre 

~i < Jti o n of Cross Ro <ICis m et (it b r.i nu th e day of th e month ly co nce rt for pr aye r) thi s 
rl' lll ar kaiJi r. work w;~s mani fes t in th eir m id st il lso. M;111y we re 1n ade to cry out , 'Men 
;1 ncl bre thren w hilt shall we do)' Abou t two weeks aft e rwa rd, the Sacrame nt VJii S 

ad min s tered, <lll d perhap s not less than 3,000 persons atten ded. From thi s time for 
wa rd th e work increa sed for months and many 'were <Jdded to the chur ch ' of suc h as 
·N c hope w ill be saved, but at th e sa me tim e truth requires us to say t hat a number 
were subject s of thi s work w ho d id not see m to d e rive any profit ther efrom . Thi s 
work w;1s in many instances accom p<J ni ed by il bodily exe rcise (k no w n familarly as the 
'F;i!ling I!Jork') whic h gave it cl very singular an d solemn app eilrilnce. Th e subj ects 

o f it were led through the preac hing o f th e Word, seein9 others in di stress or other 
c<Juses to serio us reflection in regnrd to th e ir souls' Eternal intere sts. Thereupon 

th ey w ere IH O U ~!ht :o h;1v c very c lo se vi ews of their guilt and danger an d, as already 
swt ed the bo dy became <J ff ec teci with t remb li ng and los s of streng th. Th e individual 
would 1<1 11 pro str ate il nd ICmai n for hour s in an inactive unci appar entl y ulmo st lifc!c s> 

state. Others appenred a lm ost frantic and exhibited such convulsions nnd contortions as 

arc indescribable . One fac t almost incredible is that many of th e subjects of this work 
:1 lthough al most lif eless to the view of the spectutor, th ey enjoyed th e mo st perfect 
exercise o f th eir m entnl fac ilitie s, and 'Nerc able to relate w hat had transpired nrouncl 
th em during the tim e o f th e ir exercise with un com mon clearness. 

"For ;1 more pilrticu lnr d esc ription of thi s work, the reader is referred to the Western 
Mi ss ionary Magn zin e for 1803. 

"O n the month of Feb. 1803 the Sess ion of th e church sustuined a great lo ss in th e 
dcilth of o ne of its most il c tivc members, vi z ; Mr. Philip J ackson generally know n as 
th e 'Praying Elder.' 

"In the spring of th a t yec. r it was tho ught necessary to incr ease the sess io n. Accord
in gly, Me ss rs. Samur.l Fulto n, Ja s. Proudfit and John Dunca n were e lec ted and ordcin 
ccl Ruli ng Eid e rs. For some years th e church en joy ed a se;1son of growth and comfort 
an d we hope th at b(; lie1• ers were r. clifi ed. About A.D . 1807 or 1808 , th e sess ion receiv ed 
anoti1r.r access ion by. the elec-t io n one! ordin;1tion of Messr s. Joseph Ja ckson and 
J<ll11(!S Ai li son to th ~ offic e of Rulin9 Elder . Nothiny cl>e worthy of not e tr anspin:d 
exce pt about 1804 or 1805. Mr. John Riddl e withdrew from the church; and about 
1908 Mr. John Tr:lVis , <• pr o min ent member of Session, remov ed to the State of Ohio. 

"Abo u t this tim t: for scv2r<: l yea rs t he re w ere ve ry ev ident indi cat ion s of u cle c! in c 
in vita l pi e ty . About th e yea r 181 4 the sessio n was called to sustain the lo ss of tvJo 

of its m emb ers, Mr . J as. Ai li son deporte d t hi s life, and Mr. r .. 'liles Wilson remov ed to 
til e Sta te of Ohio. 

"In the fo llow in g y c;1r, th cr~ was anot he r addition to \he sess ion. Me ss rs. Jam es 
:( ,~ r r and Geo rge And erso n we re e l e~te d an d ord ;1ined Ruiinu Eld ers. 

"About /\.0. 181 ~ a Sa bb at h Sc hoo l was o rga ni ze d in co nn ex ion' .,n this church 
which hil s bee n continu ed up to th e prese nt t im e (1859) und er the supe rint en da ncy 
of J am es Mc Farren , Esq. For so me y e~rs after it s org anization it was dicontinued in 
th e w int er, but for th e last 20 o r 25 y c<J rs it li as bee n co ntinu ed in all seaso ns with 
bu t little interr up tion . . /\ b o ut th e s<1111 e y ear (.£1.D. 1819) IV1r. Samue l Fulton d eparted 
thi s lif e ilnd perhap s abo ut the sa m e time Mr. Georuc And erson remov ed to the Sti:lt e 
o f Ohio . Thi s reduc ed th e sess io n so tlliJt it was deemed proper to have an addition to 
it. Acco rdin gly suc h add iti on was mad e in the pe rsons of Robt. Withrow, Jas . Wallace 
unci Thos. Thompson who were c lec t ccl and in st alled JI .. D. 1820. 

' 'But aga in in th e yeor 1824 anot h er mem ber of se ssion, Mr. Jose ph Jackson was 
sna tched uway by the ru thl ess hand o f dea th. 
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" In t he yea r 1828 this church •nas vi sit ed wi th a seas on of rcfrcs
1
hing from th e p re

sence of th e Lord. In t he month of Jan. of th a t vear th e ordinance of the Lord' s Supper 
w•1s sup pl ied and adm ini ste red afte:· Divi ne service. On Monday the co ngr egat io n 
m :: nifcs ted th nt th eir fe r. liny s V·J.erc of no o rd i;-, z,ry ch<or ac tcr. Few ch eeks were dry and 
perh ups b2tween 50 and ~00 pe rson s princ ipul: y of the youn g we re made to inquire 
the way to Zion, and it is to be hop ed th at a good number were brought to a 'know

ledge of the Truth as it is in Je sus'. Fifty -one indiv idua l> were admitted to th e com 
munion of the church. Af ter the deat h of Mr. Jackson, the session was reduced to but 
six members . In the ye ar 183'1 it was ·<bought nclvi sa ble to increase the number and 
Me>srs . Rob e rt Patterso n, J as . McF arren and Joh n Duncan, Jr. were chosen and set 
apar t in the off ice of !'luling Eld er. 

"Mr. McCurdy, who hnd been stated pastor of the church for upwards of thirty
five y ems , in the fall of A.D. 1835 npp !iccl to Pre sbytery to be dismis sed from hi s 
cha rge; th e req uest was gr anted, an d the congregnt ion was dec la red vacan t. In the 
sp ring of th e year 1836, Rev. Da n'! Deruel le passed through the reg ion, and not 
having any stated charge, the eyes o f the congregation were turned upon him. A 
call was m ade out an d prese nted in due form a nd Mr. Dcruel:e signified his willingness 
to acce pt, <Jnd entered upon the dutie s of Pastor immediate ly. During mini strations 
the church was vi sited with a refr eshi ng shower of Divine Grace. Many anx iou s in· 
quirers were found . T wenty-seven were <Jdcled to the church upon ex a n~ in a tion. 

However, thro ugh th e agency of fore ign inf lu ence, especially that of the agent of t h e 
Gen e ral Asse mbly's Bo a rd of Education and the ildvi se of Presbytery, Mr. De ru e !ic 
declin ed be in g insta lled, an d th e c ongrc ~;ation was <1gain left vacant. The Rev. Wm. 
Burton , th en engaged in teaching in th e F lo rence Academy w ho having (b y invitation) 
sup p li ed th e pulpit for so me time, iiccertnb le, th e congregation presented n ca l! fo r his 
pa$tor ;; l se rvi ces which he <Jcce pt ec! nne! i ;~ the winter o f A.D. 18 38, he wus in stalled 
Pas tor of the church. But he did not r em:~ in more th an abo ut a year until he requ est 
ed a di smi ss ion, <lllcl Pr es bytery di >sul 'led th e union, un ci il third tim e clccl :~ r c ::J th e 
pu lp it voca nt. 

"Nothing worth y of m ent ion took place i:om the t ime that Mr. Burton left i:1 the 
month o f Feb . 1839 un til the f o!!owi1~g ,, ~,,~, ,~ln. ·.c.. cal l •Nas t l1em madt: out for the 
~·o i ll lS t e ri a l lc. bo rs of chc Re v. J. V\1 • r:l'l<c n nJ:~ ·.:.;h ici; v.:a s accepted, and he ':'l<'S imt CJI I
ecJ in Nov. of t he ~a m c yea r. Mr .r•.1 ' \(en" u'• co nt illl< E:d to b e~H th n pactc::d re!Jtion 
tu the church un t il Jun e A .D. 18{, 1 •:Jhen i·,c ,- et!ll ~>teu t o be released from h is cfHirg e 
o n ilcco unt o f ill hen!t h. Pr cs byt.~ry ac ccc! ed to tile req ues t; the r e l a t i o n ·,-.; ~-:; L i:~~l,.,;e d, 

an cl the congregat io n was once mo re vc.C::l ii';:. Th e c i1Lirch rem ai ned withou t;! stilte d 
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pas tor until Oct. 184 2 when it united in a call for th e labo rs of Rev. Joe l Ston ero ad , 
a memb er of th e Pres byte ry of Redstone. Mr . Stoneroad ac cepted t he invitation , 
removed into th e bo und s of th e co ngr egat ion , and was so on after in st all ed its Pasto r. 

" Durinu th e Pas torate of Mr . Stoneroad on se veral occas io ns th e re were consid erabl e 
additi o ns t o t l ~ e church, many of wh o m in after lif e gave ev id enc e of th e sin ce rity 
of th eir p ro fessions. In th e yea r 1845, Mr. Ro bert With row, on e of th e most effi cient 
memb ers o f sess ion, was di smi ssed by certifi cat e and remov ed t o Ohio . 

"In th e year 1847, th e sessio n sust ained a gr ea t lo ss in the death of Mr. J as . Kerr, 
o ne of its most highl y este emed members. In th e year 1849, a new congregation was 
gra n· cd at Burgettstown, ~nd Mess rs. Patterson and Thompson, two members of 
sess ion tog eth er with abo u t GO o t h~r members were di smi ssed to join th e new organ · 
ization . 

"In th e month of March A.D. 1850, dea th aga in extend ed hi s icy hand, and snatch ed 
a\';ay o ne of the old est and most promin ent memb ers of th e sess ion, Mr . John Duncan , 
Sr. who depart ed this life in th e 8 2nd year o f hi s ag e. Thi s reduced th e se ss ion to but 
four members. The membership of th e church was also reduced from considerably 
ove r 200 to 150 memb ers. At th e me et ing of Presbytery A.D. 1850, the pa storal re
IJ tion ship ex isting between th e church nnd Rev . J . Ston eroad was di ssolved , and th e 
p ~: lpit wa s once mor e d cc ! a ~e d v ~ c a nt. 

" In th e <J utumn of A.D. 1850, Rev. J.S . Wyli e carn e into th e neighborhood and 
supplied the pulpit until the sp ring of the year 1851 when u call was pl aced in hi s 
hnnd s, and he signifi ed wi llingness to accept. But in less than one short ye<Jr, Mr . 
Wylie wa s removed by de ath from our rnicl st, but we fondly hop e to t hat re st which 
remain cth for th e peop le o f God. 

"The co ngregntion th en remain ed vacant until th e autumn of th e ye ar 1852 wh en 
<I cJII was made out for the m ini ster ial labors of Mr. O.M . Todd and on t he 9th day of 
Nov. 185 2 , he v;a s o rcl 3inecl a nd inst a ll ed PJs to r of thi s chur ch. 

"Abou t th e t ime of Mr . Todd's inst a ll a tion thi s church (in common with u num be r 
of the chu rc hes belon gin g to tio 8 Presbyt ery) was vi sited w ith n cons iderable aw ake nin g 
o n th e subject of religio n, a nd many are made to in qu ire, ' Wha t mu st I do to be 
sav ed7 ' Sho rtl y nft er abo ut 26 persons , \.Vere admitt ed to th e co m muni o n of th e 
church o n exa minati on , and a number of ot hers o n ce rtifi ca te. In th e early p<lr t of 
the wint er o f 1853, it vJ Js t hought ndvi sabl e to in crense th e session a nd on th e 20th 
day of Feb., Messrs. N.M . Dun c~n, Joh n McCon nel and Wm . Me rc er we re elec ted and 
o rd <Jin ed elde rs in thi s church. Du ring t he w in ter and sp rin g of th e year 1853 we hil d 
goo d evid enc'e what Go d's spi rit had no t entirely left us. Many wer e mnde to inqu ire 
th e way to Zi on. At th e co mmunio n in Ma rch of th at yea r, 38 pe rson s were received 
to t he commu nio n of th e ch ur ch, 19 of who m we re bapti sed o n th at o ccas ion . 

" In th e summer of th e year 1853 , t he church of Three Springs removed th eir lo ca · 
ti o n t o thr. Vill age of Pari s within fi ve mil es of Cross Roads, and a goodly number of 
t hi s chur ch were di smi ssed to jo in that organi za tion . 

( 
"I n t he summ er of th e year 1855, th e sessio n sustained grea t lo ss in t he dea th of Mr. 

Norri s M. Dunca n, it s yo ung es t memb er, but on e who gave promise of gr eat use ful · 
ne ss had hi s li f e been spared . 

" Th e session wns th en reduc ed to but five members one of whom was betw ee n 90 
an d 100 yea rs old. Under t he circum st ances, it was thought proper to aga in increase 
its num be r. Mess rs. John Arn spoker, VV rn . J . Cool and Dav id Van Eman having bee n 
elected , we re ordain ed and in sta ll ed Rullin g Elders Dec . 27, 1855, and th e day fo ll ow
ing, Mr . Peter Tee! who had pr ev io usly bee n ordain ed and having bee n duly ele ct ed 
in thi s chur ch was in st all ed to that office. 

" In th e month of April 1856, J us . Pro udf oot, Esq . departed this life in th e 96th 
year o f hi s ag e. Mr . Proudfo ot was by far the ol dest member of Session, having serv ed 
th is co ngregati o n in th e capa ci t y of Ruling El de r for more than half a ce nt ury . No t 
o nly th e sess ion and th e co ngr egation but t he Sa bbath Schoo l felt they had lost a 
fath er and a friend. 

"Nothin u wo rthy of no te tr nnspired unti l th e month of January 1859 when the 
Pres bytery of Vv as hington me t in thi s church and at Mr . Todd's request dis solved th e 
rela ti o n ex isting betwee n hi m and th e cor:g rega ti o n, nnd the pulpit was once more 
declared vacant. " 

. . 
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CROSS ROADS-(I<ING'S CREEK) 1889 

By Mr s. E li zabeth Ste ven-son Potts< 
from The Hi sto ry of the Presbytery~ Wql1 ingto n 

"The organ iza tion of this c hur c h took place a bout th e year 1785, on King's Creek, 
Wahin gton Co unty , Pa . Messrs . Philip J ackson, Miles Wi lso n an d J o hn McMi ll e n co n 
stitued the first sessio n . From November, 1785, unti l Apri l, 1788, the Revs. Thos. 

Marquis, Th addeus Dod, Jose ph Sm ith and J osep h Patterson sup pli ed th e chu rc h w ith 
pr eac hin g. April 22 ,17 88 , th is body, in co nn ect ion wit h the newly organized church 
of Mil l Creek, presented a cal l t o Rev. J o hn Brice, wh ich was d ec lin ed . Th e fir st re 
corded obse rvance o f th e Lord's Sup pe r was on th e fo urth Sa bbath of August, 1788, 

when Revs . J ose ph Smith and John McMi llen conducted the serv ice. Durin g the next 

fou r years ca ll s w e re ex t ended suc cess iv e ly to Revs . Geo rge Hill, Robert Finley a nd 
Willia n Swan, which we re no t acce pted, so that the chur ch of King 's Creek never had 

a set tl ed pastor. Whe n th e Presbytery of Ohio was formed, in 1793, this church was 

includ ed in it, so th at we have be en unab le to find a ny recor d o f its work during the 
next five years . A lth o ugh m~ch good \N as do ne h ere, yet the location was not con sid er

ed cen tr a l enough, and acco rdin gly a ch ange was proposed, to a po int three miles to 

th e south, where the Pitt sb urgh pike crosses th e Washington road, a nd where th e 
villag e of Fl o ren ce now st a nds. A new house of wors hip was h ere erected , and in 1798 

the organization wa s tra nsferred to thi s p lace. Since then it has born e th e name of 

Cro ss Road s. 

''PASTORS. - In November 1799, this peop le uni ted w ith the co ngr ega ti o n o f Three 
Sp rin gs in giving a ca ll to Rev. Elisha McCurdy . In June, 1800, he was ordained a nd in 
stal led <Js the fir st pastor. Hi s m in istry laste d till th e fall of 1835, but h e suppli ed th e 
pulpi t till th e spring of 1836. 

"Rev. Dani el Der u e ll e was stated supply from 1836 -37; Rev . Willi am Burton was 
pasto r from Nov ember, 1839-4 1; Rev. Joel Ston e road, was pa stor fr o m 1842-50; 

Rev. J .S . Wy lie was s tat ed supply from the fall of 1850-5 1, w hen he rece iv ed a cal l, 
but was nr.ve r in st a ll ed, as h e di e d, February 10 ,1852, in Florence, Pa.; Rev. 0 . M. 
Todd wa s pastor from Novembe r 9, 1852, to J an uary, 1858; Rev : J .P. Ca ld we ll was 
pastor fro m 1360-64; Rev. And rew Boyd was pas tor from 1364-G5; Rev . D. M. Miller 
•Nas pastor fr om Septe mb e r 25 , 1867, to Octobe r 1 , 1871; Rev . S.F . For b es was 

pasto r from Feb ru a ry, 1873, t o A p ril , 1876; Rev. Ro ss Stevenson, D.D., was pastor 
from 1377 to Sep tember, 1882 . Rev. A. F. Alex a n d~r. t he prese nt pasto r, was in stal l

eel Ju ne, 1883. T he fir st ruling e ld e rs , as <dr eady st at ed, were Messrs. Phi li p J ackson, 

f\'1il es \Nil so n <Jncl John McMi ll e n, who were ord<Jin ecl and in s ta ll ed in 1785. Phi lip 
J ackson di e d Fe bruary 10, 18 03; l\'1i les VVilson wa s dismissed 181 4 . Since the n, w ith 
the d ote o f th e ir ord in <Jt ion or in st ;ill a tion aff ixed, the re have been - John Travis, 
180 0, di smissed 1809 ; John Riddl e , 1800, w ithdrew 1804; Samue l Fu lt on, 1803, 

died 1819; Jam es Proudfoot, Sr., 18 03, died May 2, 1856; John Dun can, Sr. , 1803, 
died March, 1850; Joseph Ja ckson, Sr. 1807, di ed 18 24; James A lli son, 1807 

died 181 4; Jam es Kerr, 18 15, died 1847; George Anderson, 1815 , di sm isse d 1819; 

Rob r.r t With row, 1820, di smi ss ed 1845; James Wallac e, 18 20, di ed October, 1863; 
Th om<Js Thompso n , 1 820; and Robert Pattr.r scn, 1831; wer e transfe rred to Burgetts 
tovm Octobe r 18, 1849, with sixty oth er member s, to form th e churc h there; Hon . 
Jam es McFerra n, 183 1 , di ed Novembe r 3, 1866; J ohn Dun ca n , Jr., 1831, di ed 1876; 

Norri s Duncan, Sr., 1853 , died 1855; John McConnell, S r., February 20, 1853 , d ie d 
Aflr il 11, 1 879; Wii li am Me rcer , Sr. Feb ruary 20, 18 5 3, died June 13, 1876; Jo hn 

( ( 
Am spok c r, December 27, 1855, dismis se d --· - , --; Willi am J . Cool, lJ ece mb e r 27 , 

1855, di ed Septembe r 28, 1880 ; David Va n Eman, Decembe r 27, 1855, dismis se d 

1867; Pete r Te el, December 27, 1855 , di ed September 13, 187 1; Dav id Culbe rtson , 
Septe mbe r, 1867, died Decembe r 29 , 1878; Daniel Crane, July 10 , 1870 , dismi ssed 

-- - , --; J a mes Magi ll , November 30, 1879, d ism issed in t he fa ll of 1885; Marion 

Jack so n, -- -, 1875, died Ju ne 24, 1888. The p resent sess ion co nsists of Mess rs . 
S. M. McCo nn e ll, who was e lected Jul y 10, 1870, Jos iah Scott, September, 1872, 

Finl ey Scott, September, 1882, W. A. P . Linn, 1884. 

"HOUSES OF WORSHIP -- Th e f irst c hurch building was a lo g structure, built in 
17 8G, o n w hat is no w know n as the McCa slin (s ic) farm, King's Creek. Th e second, or th e 

first bui lding on th e n ew location, was a lso of hewn lous , seven ty feet long a nd thirty 
feet wide, cr u c iform in shap e; built in 17 98. A n ew hou se, of brick, wa s f inished in 
183 1 . At the d edicat ion F~ev. C. C. Beatty, of Steubenvil le, 0 ., preached the sermon . 
Thi s str uct ure was five rods no rt h of the o ld on e, and from so m e un k no wn cause, was 

b ur ned to the ground th e ni gh t of Septe mb er 25, 1845. Th e prese nt building, ::~ l s o of 
br ick, was t he n e rect ed, and d edicat ed Jun e, 1847. Rev. J oe l Stoneroad preachud the 
sermon. The congregat ion own t he four ac res surroundin g this building . May 14, 1864, 

t hey purchased, for th e u se of a pa rso nag e, fo u r and one- h alf ac res of ground , on 

wh ich is e rected a two-story fr a me hou se, w ith a ll neces sa ry buildings adjo inin g. This 

purc hase was made for the su m of one thousand dol lars. 

PASTOR'S SA LARY - Th e sa lary of Rev. Elis ha Macurdy was £120, on e -h a lf 
pay <J b le in m oney, the balance in "~Jood merchant<Jb le whea t ." A s the ch u rc h progress 
ed, t iH! sa la ry o f the pastors was slightly in creased, until the sum of $ 1,000, besides 

the use of a par so n age, h as been reached. 

SP IR IT UAL HI STORY. - Sabbath-Schoo l Work.- This schco l was organ ized by 
Rev. McCu rdy, in 18 18 , w ith Mr . George Ander son as Su p er inten d ent, and J a mes J usti ce 
as Secreta ry. Th e t eache rs e lected ware Archie Ba rton, Samue l Fulton, J ames and John 
Proudfoot, G eorge A nd erson an d J o h n puncan , Sr. The secon d S u pe rin ten dent was 

Hon. J<Jrn es McFerran, w ho serve d from 1820 till 1860; W.J. Cool. 1 860 to No ve mber 
1879; J. P. 1\~ag ill , November, 1879, to Dece mbe r, 1882; Finl ey Scott, December, 

1882 , to December, 1886. Since th en the p;;stor has acte d in that capacity. The sc hoo l 

now has twe lve teac h ers, w ith il n av 8rag e a tte ndan ce of e ighty pupil s. Th e ','Olli> SJ men 

w ho h av r. go n e from ti·Ji s sc hool to preach the Gospe l, number thirteen, viz: Revs. 

Franc io McFa rland, D.O ., Ez ek ie l G:a:;gow, J0 h 11 l<•:: rr , J. C .. Ca ldwell, D.O., W. R . 

Vin C(!il t, J esse Bru ce , John McF J rl a nd , J.l'vl. Fulton, Thoma s J. Steve nson, VV.P . 

Fulto!1, and G . A . Duncan, a condi date 1/Jilo d :Jd January '11, 1882 . 

fv1<:,rs. W.F. Pl um er ~nd J . Ross S t evenso n, lic P. ntiatc s, and G .VV . Fu lto n, exp ec t to 
COI:1 1; 1etc t heir se min a ry st udi es r,ext yc;tr . T hi; churc h h ::~s furni s l ~e ci but o n e ~~• i ss ion

. i\ ry , Re v. John IVlcFarl a nd , of J\ las k a . 

' 'V'!c hav e no reco rd of t he number o r t h e r; 8:;·;e; of the first member s c.f t l1 is c:lllrc h, 

but th e pr esent m emb e rship io o ver :•No i~ t:ild r r: d ~n d sixt'(. 

"11-:c hlVc a gen e r ~1 l pr;;yr.r -rn ee tin g, and a yo uno peo pl e's meeting , held cacl 1 •ne ek, 

and o nc e a month t h e VVoman's Mis> io nar y Societ·{ und Home 1\iliss ion Circl e !-:J'e Jt. 
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"T he chur c\. . ..Jring thi s its fir st ce ntur y, has many tim es bee n refres hed by the mani
fes t pr ese nce o f the Lord . Dur ing th e fi rst pastor ate, in 1801-02; the w ho le commun
ity was <1ro used, and hundr eds were brought to bow befor e Ki ng Jesus. Thi s was trul y 
a wo rk o f God's Spirit, as was clea rly show n by the fruit that was produced . A tr :~ in 

of spiritual influences followed th at has been fel t th e wor ld over. The peo ple lon ged 
to know more of hi gher and bet te r thin gs; so sc hoo ls, Bible reading s and meetings for 
pr avc r we re es tab li shed through o ut th e community . Not only by the Sess ion was th e 
pasto r aided in thi s good wo rk , but the majority of th e members were active nlso . 
Thi s state o f fee ling continued for seve ra l yea rs, an d, a lth o ugh o ne hundr ed ;md thirty 
unit ed with this church ilnd Three Springs, ye t but fe w cases of apos tas y occurr ed . 

"Du rin g so m e of th e p~ s t o r a t es o f th e succ eedin g years, up to t he prese nt tim e, th e 
labore rs h<Jve been reward ed by seeing many 'turn from darkn ess to light '. Other 
pils tors hav e sowed bountiful ly th e seeds of truth, but hav e not witnessed any gr eat 
religiou s awake ning durin g their ministry. 'On e soweth and another re apet h, and both 
sha ll re ceive their reward'. 

"Wh il e we are glad that we enjoy th e privil eges of a church so fr aught w ith histori c 
memo ri es , yet we rememb er th nt 'unto w hom much is giv en shnll much be required ." 

KING 'S CREEK 11\J THE PRESBYTERY OF RED STON E '1781 -1793 

The Pr es bytery of Redstone vJas er ected by th e Synod of New York and Phil ad el
phia a t il m ee ting in Phil ad elp hia ye 16th of May , 1781 to exerci ze juri sdiction over 
th e chur ches in wes t ern Pennsylvaniil il nd other outlying settl ements, The Florenc e 

Church was th en known as King's Cr eek , and ap pea rs in the Presbytery minute s as 
follow s: 

Peter 's Cr ee k, Octobr ye 19 th, 1785 Supp lication s for suppli es from King's Cree k, 
etc. were bro ught in a nd read. Mr. Dodd appointed to supp ly at King's Creek ye 1st 
Sab. of Novem br . 

Rehoboth, April ye 19th, 17 86 Application for supp lie s was mad e from King' s Creek. 

Rehoboth, ye 19th o f April, 1786 Mr . Clark is appointed to su pply at King's Cre ek 
one Sab. ~t d isc re tion. Mr. McMi ll an appointed to supp ly at King's Creek ye 1st Sab. 
of Augu st. 

Delap' s Cree k ye 17t h of Octo br 17SG Suppli ca tions for supp lies f rom Kin g's Creek, 
etc . we re bro ught in and re;1cl. 

Del ar's Cr eek Oc to br yc 18 th, 1786 Mr. Smi th to supply <ot Kings- Creek the 3rd Sab . 
of 11knch . 

Delap's Cree k yr. 18 th o f April, 17 87 Applica tion s fo r sup pli es we re brought in fr o m 
King's Creek , etc. 

Delap 's Creek yc 17th o f Ap ril, 1787 Appli catio ns for sup pl ies we re broug ht in from 
Ki ng 's Creek, etc. 

Delap 's Cree k ye 18th of Apri l 1787 Mr. Dod ap pointed to supply at Ki ng's Creek th e 
1st Silb. of Jun e 

( 
Pigeo n Creek y.: 17th of Octobr 1787 Suppli cat ions for suppli es we re brought in from 
King's Cr ee k, et c . Mr . McMi ll un appointed to suppl y at King 's Cree k ye 2d Sa b . of 
April. 

Mt Pleasa nt Apr il ye 15th , 1788 Sup pli ca tion s for suppli es were brought in and ren d 
fr orn King' s Creek, etc. 

Mt. Pl easa nt April ye 16t h, 1788 Mr. Brice app ointed to sup p ly the 1st Sa b. of May at 
Kin g's Cree k Mr. Hu ghs ap pointed to supply at King's Creek the first Sa b. of Jun e. 

Mr. Smith a nd Mr. McMill a n appointed to supp ly at King's Creek ye 4th Sab. of 
A 11 gust , and administer the sacr<Hn cn t of the supper. 

Rehobot h Octo br ye 2 1st , 1788 App licat ion s for supplies were mad e frorn King's 
Creek, etc. 

Rehoboth Octo br ye 22nd, "1788 Mr. Br ic e appo inted to supply at King's Cre.; k and 
Mill Creek yP. 1st, 2d, 3d, & 4th (S abs. ) of February. Mr. Patt erson appo inted to 
suppl y ye 2d , 3 d, & 4t h (Sabs.) at Mi ll Creek and King' s Creek. 

Pi geon Cree k Ap ril ye 22d, 1789 A call for Mr. Joh n Brice was b rought in from t he 
uni ted congregation of Mill Cree k and l( in g's Cree k . 

Chartiers ye 25th of May , 17 89 Mr. Brice deci:Hes hi s accepta nce of the Cail from the 
Thr ee Rid ges a nd th e Forks of th e Whee ling. (This call was extended at t he sa m e tim e 
as that above .) 

Upper Raccoo n f\Jov emb er ye 12 th, 1789 Mr. McP herrin ap pointed to supp ly at !( ing's 
Creek ye 3d & 4th Sabs. o f Febru ary . Mr. Po rter appoi nt ed to supply at King '> Creek 
ye 4th & 5th (S abs. ) in J a ny. 

' Short Creek April ye 21 st, 1790 A call was brought in from the United congregations 
of Mill Cr eek :1nd King's Cree k, for Mr. Robert Finley . The congregation also appl ied 

fo r suppli es, and particulmly for th e admini stration of the Lord's Supper . 

Thr ee Ridges Apri l ye 22d, 1790 Mr . Patterson to supply at King's Cree k on e Sab. nt 
di sc re tion . 

Thr ee Rid ges A pril ye 23d 1790 Mr. Smith ap pointed to supply at King's Cree k one 
Sab. at disc ret ion. Mr. Marshel i.lp pointed to supp ly at King's Cr ee k the 2d Sa b. of 
Jun e. 

Ro u nd Hi ll ye 20th of Octob r, 1790 Mr. Hughs oppointed to wppl y at !( in g' s Creek 
ye 3d Sa b. o f Novc mbr. 

De l c~fl~ Creek ye 19th of Ap ri l 1791 .. "-.pp li ca:io n fo r supplies was mad e f rom l<il~g's 

Cr ee k. 

Delaps Creek :ye 20th of Ap ril 179 1 Mr. Patl erson appointed to su pp ly at 
Creek ye 1st Sab. of Augu st. 

,,. , 
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Pigeon-Creek ye 18th of Octobr 1791 App licat ion for supplies was mad e from King's 
Creek. 

Pigeon-Creek ye 19th Octobr 1791 Mr. Smith ap pointed to suuply at King's Creek one 
Sab. at discretion. 

Bethe l Oecembr ye 22d 1791 Mr . Hi ll appo inted to supply at King's Creek ye 1st 
Sab. of Apri l. 

Round Hill ye 17th o f April 1792 The united congregations of Mill Cre ek and King's 
Cree k prese nt ed a ca ll to Mr . George Hill. 

Round Hil l ye 18th of April, 1792 Mr. Brice appointed to supply at King's Cre ek one 
Sa b. at discretion. 

Round Hill ye 19th of April 1792 Mr. Hil l declared hi s accepta nce of th e call from the 
unit ed congregation s of Fairfi eld, Don ega l and Wheatfie ld; and returned th e call from 
th e united congregations o f Mi ll -c re ek and King' s Creek. 

Pigeon Creek ye 16t h of Octobr 1792 Th e united congr egations of Mill -Creek and 
Kin g's Creek presented il ca ll to Mr. Willi am Swan. 

Pigeon Creek yc 17th of Octobr 1792 Mr . Swa n reque sted longer time to determine 
respec ting th e ncceptilncc o f a call. was indulged in his requ est, and appo inted to 
supply in th ose congrer1ation s whose ca ll s are now in hi s hand s as much as convenient 
until his mind is determined . Mr. Smit h was appointed to supply the 1s t Sa b. of Feb . 
ilt King' s Cree k. 

Re hoboth Apri l ye 17th 1793 Appl icatio n for supplie s was mad e from King's Cree k. 

Rehobo th April ye 19th 1793 Mr. Marquis wns appointed to supply at King 's Cr eek 
y l! 1st Silb . o f May. P.b.y. au reec! to req uest Sy nod at their next 1 ~ 1 eeti n g to erect t hr' 

R r: vcl . John Cl ark, Jo hn ~;1cMi l lan, Th<J dd eus Dod, Jo se ph Patterson, J a me s Hu ghs and 
John Bric e, tO rJet her vJ it h th e ch urch t<s on t he 'Nest si de of tl;( Mon gcngahn la riv er into 
'' scpMJ t c P.b.y. to be kn own by th e nam e of th e P.b .y. of Ohio. 

Lo1~ s Run October 15th 1703 Ap plicat ion w::.s made for supplie s from !\ ing's Creek. 

LoiHJ Run Octo ber 1G th 1793 Mr . Thom as Moore ap poi nte d to supp ly at l(inu' s 
c ~c e k th e 2d S;!b . o f December. 

MEMBEF~S RECEIVED AT F-LORENCE (CROSS ROA~ - . 

Members were a lw ays received at Sess ion meetings. The manner is inc luded below: 
E (Examination); C (C ertificate frorn anoth er church) Spelling variants occur because 
th e spelling is th at of Th e Clerk of Session. 

ADAMS, MRS. AMITY Jan. 11 , 1868 E 
ALEXANDER, MRS. FLORA June 19,1886 C Flo re nc e M.E . 
ALEXANDER, ALEX.£1.NDER, M.D. J an . 7, 1871 C Hebron 
ALEXANDER, MRS. MARTHA May 3, 1894 C Tucker M.E . 
A LE XAN DER, MARY C. Oct. 1,1899 E 
ALEXANDER , MARGARET BERRY Oct. 26, 1907 E 
ALLEN, JANE June 18 , 1841 C 
ALLISON, FRANK April 6, 1895 E 
ALLISON, MRS . MAGGIE April 6, 1895 E 
ALLISON, THOMAS Jan . 16, 1897 C Florence M.E . 
ALLISON, GEORGE Jan. 16, 1897 C Fl o rence M.E. 

ALLISON, CHARLES Jan . 16,1 897 C Fl o rence M.E. 
ALLISON, CLYDE Jan. 14, 1900 E 
ALLISON, SA RAH MARGARET Jun. 14 , 1900 E 
ALLISON, JESSE J<1n. 27, 1903 E 
AMSPOI<ER, JOHN Sept. 5, 1835 C 
AMSPOKER, MARY Sept. 5 , 1835 C 
AMSPOI<ER, ELISABETH Sept. 5, '183S C 
AMSPOKER , MARY A. Sept . 16, 183G E 
AMSPOI<ER, JONAS April 5 , 1839 E 
AMSPOI<ER, MISS MARY Dec. 17 , 1858 E 
ANDERSON, A LE XAr\IDER McCOY April 9,1 864 E 
ANDERSOf\J , MRS. MARY Oct. 11,1873 E 
Ar'WERSON , DR. A.M . Jul y 10, 13 70 C Hzbro n. 
ANDER SOf\!, ALEXANDER .. ~ pril 2 1, 1899 C Flo rence M. E. 
ANDERSON , NANCY EMMA April 21, 1899 C Florence M.E. 
AN DER SON, ELIZABETH Sept . 29 , 1899 E 
A NDER SON, WI LLI AM SCOTT Nov . 2, 1901 E 
A NDR EWS, JOH N A . Apr il G, 1395 E 
AND R E'NS , MR . AND MRS. JO Hr•J J . (P.E8E:.CCA) Apri l 10, 1896 E 
ANDREWS, ID A f1'1A RY Jun e 14,1000 E 
APPLEGATE, MISS MARY JANE March 17, '!853 E 
ARMSTRONG, LOUI SA .Jun8 15, 1863 C 
f.;.TE~J. r A NNIE E. Jan. 27, 1895 E 
ATI< If\!S ON, Mi SS RUTH Au9. 24, 1850 C 
.1\YERS , MRS. M.l\RGARET Dec . 24, 18:i 1 C 
AYER:;, S.t\MUEL Sep t. 15,1856 C 
AYERS, ROSE L:LLEf\1 Sept. 19,1856 C 
.1\YERS, MARY Sept. 19, 185G C 
AYERS, IDP. JJn . 22, 1875 E 
GAB LE, MISS I D.C.. Sept. 26, 1890 
B1~RBARA, MRS. MA RY E. Sept. 15 , 1ES8 E 
s;..RB.c\RA, M\SS :: r,f\JNIE Sf:pt . 15,1888 l: 
BARBEH, MlSS VE NIE Oct. 2 , 1897 E 
BARNES , MR. AN D MRS. J. (S ARAH) Oct. 11, Hl7 3 C 
BARNES, VV .I-I . Apr il 20 , 137 8 C Mt . Prospcc l 
BAr.~JS, MISS NETT IE E . .lu!1t: 24 , 1882 E 
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BARNS, MIS~ . . LLICE June 24, 1882 E 

BARNS, M ISS MINNIE June 21, 1885 E 
BARR, JAMES March 10, 1837 E 

SEAL, MR. and MRS. WM.S . (JENN I A.) Sept. 18, 1880 C Frankfort 
BECKET, M ISS MARGARET Aug. 15,1846 E 
BELL, HANNAH Feb. 10, 1843 E 
BE LL, MISS JAMIMAH June 15, 1853 E 

BELL, JAMES R. Oct. 26, 1907 E 

BERRY, MRS. MARGARET April 9, 1864 E 
BERRYHILL, ALEX. June 25, 1858 C 

BERRYHILL, MRS. CATHERINE June 25, 1858 C 
BERRYH ILL, MISS MARY LYDIA June 25,1858 C 

BIGHAM, EDWARD May 30, 1884 C Hebron 

BIGHAM, MRS. LILLIE Dec. 19,1884 E 
BLA I R, WILLIAM Oct. 12,1844 C 
BLAZER, DAVID M<1y 22, 1852 E 

BOICE, MILTON M arch 30, 1844 E 
BO LLM.t>.N, SAMUEL Sept 26,1838 C 
BOND, LEVINA Dec . 30 , 1836 C 
BO NNER, MRS. JULLIA Nov . 2 ,1901 E 

BOON, WILLIAM June 11,1836 C 
BOYD, IVlRS. MARY ANN M. June 11,1 836 C 

BOYD, MRS. RACHEL B. April 16,1865 C 

BRADLEY, MISS AGNES ::LIZABETH March 26 ,1 847 E (Marr ied Samuel Livingsto n 
No v. 18, 1869) 

BRADLEY, MRS. JA NE appe<ns on 1868 li st 
BREWSTER , MRS. ELE NOR March 26, 1847 E 
BR ICE LAND, M ISS HARRIET Jan. 19,1838 E 
BR ICE LAND, JAMES Nov . 22, 1839 C 
BRICELAND, JANE Nov . 22, 1839 C 
BRICELAND, JOHN April 1, 1839 C 

BRICE LAND, M ISS HARRIET Aug. '1 5, 'i846 C 

BR IMN ER , WILLIAM Jan. 10,1845 E 

BR IMNER , MISS MARY A rm Dec. 25, 1852 E 
BR IMNER, WILLIAM June 29, 1860 E 

BRIMNER, MRS. SUSAN Apri l 9, 1864 C Robinson U.P. 
BRIMNER, JESSIE G. Sept. 7, 1884 E 

BR IMNE R, LEE GREER Jan . 23, 1888 E 
BRIMNER, THOMAS Jan. 28,1888 E 
BROOKS, SARA H June 10, 1836 E 

BROWN, MRS. JEN~JIE April18, 1908 C 
BRUCE, MISS SUSAN Jan. 16,1 863 E 
BRUCE, JESSE Jan . 11, 18G8 E 
BRUCE, MISS IDA J. Jan. 11,1868 E 
BR UCE, MISS NANN IE Murch 27, 1869 E 

BRUCE, MRS. ELIZABETH appears on list Jan. 1, 1868 
BRUCE, MISS ELLA Jan . 14, 1870 E 
BRUCE, JAMES Jan. 23 , 1875 E 

BRUCE, MRS. MARGARET March 20, 1885 E 
BRYER L Y, MRS. ELISABETH M orch 15,1849 C 

( 
BUCHANAN, MRS. E LI ZA Jun e 18, 1853 E 
BUCHANAN, MR . AND MRS. THOMAS A ug. 25, 1893 C 3 rd Church, Steubenville 

BUCHANAN, MISS ET HE A L Jan. 16, 1897 E 
BURNS , MRS. MARIA Oct. 3,1 863 C Fronkfort U.P. 
BURNS , M ISS E. OCT. 3, 1863 C Frankfo rt U.P. 

BU RNS , MISS AGNESS D ec. 16, 1864 E 
BURN S, M ISS MARY Apr il 16, 1865 E 

BU RN S, JAMES April 12, 1867 E 
BURNS, MISS IDA J. Jan. 11, 18GB E 

BURNS, MISS LEILA March 6,1873 E 
BURNS, MISS HETTIE Apr il1 3, 1877 E 

BURr-JS , JOSEPH D. Jan. 13, 1877 E 
BURNS, MRS. A ELISABETH J <:~ n. 26,1896 C 

BURTON, MRS. E LI SABET H May 23, 1838 C 
BUSHMAN, CHARLES Jan. 7,1871 E 
BUZARD, MR. AND MRS. A.M . (LAURA JAr,JE) Sept . 23, 1892 E 

CADD IS, MRS. DOROTHEA Jan . 15, 1870 E 
CA IN, HAMILTON April10, 1897 E 
CAIN, MRS. ADA July 3 , 1897 C Raccoon 

CA IN, MRS. VENA Nov. 29, 1903 Oakdole 

CA IN, ANNA Nov . 16, 1904 E 
CALDWELL, MISS S.L. June 19,196 3 E 

CALHOUN, MRS. SUSAN Jan. 7,1848 E 

CAMERON, JOHN Apr il 13, 1877 E 
CAMERON, MRS . ELLEN M. April13, 1877 C M.E . Ch urch 

CAMPBELL, ELISABETH Jun e 26, 1844 C 
CAMPBELL, ELIZA JANE May 22, 1846 E 

CAMPBE LL, JAMES D. Dec. 25,1852 E 
CANNON, ELISABETH Feb. 2, 1836 rc 
C.<\ROTHERS, LU CINDA June 11,1836 C 
CAROTHERS, WM.W. M arch 17 , 1853 1i 
CAROTHERS, MRS. RACHEL Jun e 21, 1851 C Presby. Frankfort 
CAROTHERS, MR . AND MRS. J.U.MES (IS A BELL/\) June 12, 1887 C Three Spri n gs 

CAROTHERS, MARY A. Jan. 23 , 1888 E 

CARROTHERS , ED\NARD D. Jan. 29,1888 E 
CAROTHERS, MASTER M ITCHELL R. Ja n. 20, 1332 E 

CAVERT, MRS. ANN May 22,1846 E 

CHEEKS, WiL LI AM May 14, '1845 :: 

CHEE!<S, MRS. HETTI E f-'.NN Oct. 8 , 1847 E 
CHEEKS, MRS. ELISABETH June 18,1 348 E 
CLAFIK, MISS KATE /'\[Jril 14, 1865 E 
CLARK, MIS S LUELLJ.I. A pri11 4, 1865 E 
CL.W.R K, 1\·11-i S . M A RY D. J a n . ~ ~> . luGS C C~ :1 cr a! Pr ;;sby ., C!ncinnati 
CLA RK, MI SS LUELLA Jan. 16 , '1 8G9 C c ~ ntr<~l Pre sby ., Cin c innati 

Clf\i~.l( , JOH~J Jan . 10, 1874 E 
CLELAND, MF~S. ESTHER appc a ~ s on ~ 8 G8 l ist 

CL E L!IND, iv1RS. I DA Jan. 10 , 187 -'l E 
CLE U\ f\JD, ROBERT May 3 1, 188'i E 
CL E L A f\ID, Mi SS P.E BECCf-\ Dec . 19, 183cl E: 
CL EL A ND, MARY E. Jan. 28, 1828 E 
CL[L A f\ID, i~1 1 SS MARY E. A pri! 6, 18S5 C I."Jushington 1st 

CLEL."-.ND, 1/J lLLI /\ M Ju n~ 26 , 18% E 

' . 
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CLEAND (sic ), .s. SUSAN April 6, 1901 C 
CLENDEN ING, JOHN D. Sept. 22, 1849 C 
CLEVER , MRS. June 20, 1840 E 
CLOJ<EY, SARAH Oct. 10, 1834 C 
CLOKEY, MRS. SARAH Dec. 11,1840 C 
COBURN, WILLIAM March 6,1873 E 
COLBUrn, HENRY March 10, 1837 E 
COLE, MRS. MARY March 5, 1841 E 
COLE, MRS. MARY May 14, 1845 E 
COLE, MRS. MARY Jan. 12, 1854 E 
COLE, MR . AND MRS. (SARAH) June 30, 1878 C Burg ettstown 
COLE, SAD IE May 3 1, 1884 E 
COLE, ALLY May 3, 1884 E 
COLE, WILL EMMA Sept. 7, 1884 E 
COLE, ANN IE M. Sept. 7, 1884 E 
COLE, LAURA E. Jan. 23, 1888 E 
COLL INS, CHARLES Dec. 25, 1852 ':: 
COLVIN, WILLIAM A 1873 E 
CONELY, MRS . ELISABETH June 15,1849 C 
CONN, MRS. MARY Jan. 10, 1874 E 
CONN, MRS. CYNTH IA Jun e 10 , 1885 E 
CONN, JAMES Jan. 28, 1888 E 
CONN, EDWARD Jan. 28, 1888 E 
CONN, MISS MAGGIE Jan . 11 , 1891 E 
CONN, MRS. MARY June 27, 1909 E 
COOK, MR . AND MRS . J. T . (NANCY ) Apri l 9, 1864 E 
COOK, MISS MARY Sept . 1, 1872 C Buruettstown 
COOK, MR . AND MRS. J.F . (MARY) Sept. 25, 1878 C O<.:kdale, Pa. 
COOK, MISS EMMA Feb. 2, 1884 E 
COOK, MISS LiZZY May 25, 1884 E 
COOL, WILLIAM J . Apri l 5 , 1839 E 
COOL, WILLI AM J. March 5 , 1841 C 
COOL, MRS. M.C\RY Dec. 24, 1841 c 
COOL , MR. AND MRS. ABNER (SARAH) Dec. 29, 1848 C 
COOL, MISS ANNA A. March 19, 1857 E 
COOL, C. COLUMBUS Jun e 26, 1868 E 
COOL, LEONARD T. J<1n . 10, 1874 E 
COOL, JENNINGS Jan. 8, 1878 E 
COOL, MISS EFFIE DORA April 9, 1887 E 
COO L, r,1JSS ALLIE Apri l 9 , 1887 E 
COULTER, MR. AND MRS. DENVER (M AGG IE) Jan. 9,1904 Hookstown 
CRAr.JE, MR. AND MRS. DANIEL (REBECC.t>,) Sep t. 20 ,1 867 C 
CRA NE, r:lO BERT J<1n . 11, 1868 E 
CRAFFORD, MARY Sept. 1G, 1836 E 
CRAFFORD, MRS. ANN Jun u 5, 184 7 E 
CRAWFOr\D , NANCY 0. Aug. 19, 185t1 E 
CRAWFORD , FLORA Jan . 10,187 4 E 
CR ISWEL L, MARIAH ~lhn c h 10,1837 E 
CRISWELL, MGS . MARGARET Dec . 25, 1852 E 
Cr:l iSWELL , MISS SALLIE A. ~.1 <: r c h 2G, 18G9 E 

CULBERSON, DAV ID Feb. 10, 1943 E 
CULB ERSON, ELI SABETH Feb . 10, 1843 E 

CULLEY, ELISABETH March 16,1837 E 
CULLEY, JULIA J an. 10, 1845 E 
CULLY, MARTHA Sept . 22, 1849 E 
CULLEY, MISS SARAH JANE Dec. 25, 1852 E 
CULLEY, MR . AND MRS. JOHN (MARTHA) A. Dec . 23,1852 E 
CULLEY, LEV I March 17, 1853 E 
CULLEY, JOHN March 17, 1853 E 
CULLEY, MISS HARR IET March 17, 1853 E 
CULLEY, MR. AND MRS. JOHN (JULIA) Aug. 18,1854 C 
CULLEY, JESSE, JR. March 28, 1861 E 
CU LLEY, MRS . SARAH Dec. 16,1865 C 
CULLY, MRS. AGNES June 26, 1868 C Burgettstown 
CULLEY, GEORGE, MRS. JANE, MRS. MARTHA ANN, JOSEPH, MRS . MARTHA, 

JOSEPHS . (R ec'd March 28,1361 E), MRS. AMEL IA appear on l i~t Jan. 1,1868 
CULLEY, JAMES B. Dec. 2, 1871 E 
CULLEY, MISS ALLIE Jan. 10, 1874 E 
CULLEY, MAY Jan . 10 , 1874 E 
CULLEY, HAR lE Jan. 10 , 1874 E 
CULLEY, MISS S. March 11 , 1876 E 
CULLEY, MISS HATT IE Sept . 1877 E 
CULLEY, THOMAS M. April 20, 1878 E 
CULLY, MR. AND MRS. J ESSE (ELLA ) Sept. 25, 1878 C Burgettstown 
CULLY, MRS. CYNTH ! J. Sept . 7, 138<1 E 
CULLEY, MRS . HATT IE March 20, 1885 C Burgetts tow n 
CULLEY, ROBERT March 20, 1885 E 
CULLEY , EDWARD Sept. 4, 1886 E 
CULLEY, GEORGE Jan. 28, 1888 E 
CULL!:Y, SALL IE M. April 7,1888 E 
CULLEY, WILLIAM C. April 7, 1888 E 
CULLEY, ANDREW D. April 7, 1838 E 
CULLEY, MR. AND MRS. STRONG Apc,il 6,1839 C Paris U.P . 
CULLY, MRS. S.J. June 23,1900 C Mt . Ol ivet 
CULLEY, MR S. MARGARET RANKII'J Jun e 2G, 1904 C Burgettstown 
CULLEY, MRS. f\~ARGARET Jun e 23,1906 C Burge ttstown 
CUf,INirJGHAM, JOHN Sept. 15, 1837 C 
CUN f-..J JNGHAM, MAR IAS . Sept. 1S, i837 C 
CUNf'JI~~GHAM, ELISABETH Oct . 12, ·1344 E 
CUNNUNGHAM, JAMES May 14,1845 E 
CUSHMAN, CHARLES E. Jan . 7. 1871 E 
DAN! E LS, MRS. MAT! LO A Jan. 2, 18117 C 
DAUGHERTY, AB IGA IL March 30, 184•1 E 

"DA1NSON, MR . Af"JD MRS . J,li.ME S (Rt3ECC;.>.) Msy 22 ,1846 C 
'-.. _DAW SO N, fvlJSS CATHERINE May 2L, leAS C 

DEATS, MISS M.A.R IA H Dec . 25,1 852 E 
DEI\JI"J IS, MRS . ELIZABET H April1 6 , i 27CJ i~ Robi mo1·, U.P. 
OENNIS, MISS DELIA Jan . 9,1873 E 
DENNIS, M!SS ADELLA Jan. 9,187 3 E 
DENN IS, NORA MARGAR ET /•.pril 21, Hi% C Fi o !"~rH.: c r\tE. 
DERUELLE, A LICE H. Dec. 30, 1836 C 
DICKEY, MARY Se pt. 16,1 836 C 
DIC KEY, MRS. S.I\RAH Jan. 20, 1838 C 
DINSMORE, J OHN Sept. 15, 1837 C 
n t r\tc::r,.lnRc .in ~r.l r.J, t ~ 'r"' ? 1 8!17 .-: 

, .. 
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DIN SMORE, .t_ ALMIRA Dec . 23, 1852 C Baptist in Ohio 
DORNAN, LUISA Jun·e 11, 1836 E 
DORNAN, LYDIA J. Nov. 22, 1839 E 
DORNAN, MRS. E. Jan. 10, 1874 E 
DORNAN, SILAS Dec. 27,1878 E 
DORNAN, MRS. MARY June 21,1879 C 
DORNAN , SAMUEL Sept . 18, 1880 E 
DORNAN, MRS. FLORA June 10, 1888 C Hebron 
DORNAN, AMAZIA June 16,1888 E 
DORNAN, FRANK April 6, 1901 C 
DORNAN, LENA MAUD Oct . 17, 1908 E 
DORNAN, FRANK Oct. 18, 1908 E 
DOW, MRS. A .E. April 10, 1896 C N. Clarendon Presby . 

DOW, CORA MAY April ~ 1. 1899 E 
DOWLING, JOHN Dec. 25, 1852 E 
DOWLING. MRS. JANE Jun. 10. 1874 C Frankfort U .P. 
DUG AN, CATHERINE Feb. 12,1836 C 
DUGAN, MAR GARET Jun e 11,1 836 C 
DUGAN, MISS KATHARINE Sept. 7, 1838 C 
DUNElAR, MARY Jun e 10, 1836 E 
DUNBAR, JOHN March 18, 1837 E 
DUNCAN, NORRIS Feb. 2, 1836 E 
DUNC.I\N, DANIEL June 10, 1836 E 
DUNCAt-J, WILLIAM M.F. f•/larch 10,1837 E 
DUNCAN, JOHN M<Jrch 10, 1837 E 
DUNCAN, MATHILDA March 10,1837 E 
DUNCAN, NANCY March 10, 1837 E 
DUNCAN, ELISABETH Murch 10,1837 E 
DUNCAN, JA NE March 16.1 837 E 
DUNCAN, ELISABETH Jun e 9, 1837 E 
DUNCAN, MARTHA i-cb. 10, 1843 E 
DUNCAN, NORRI S Se pt. 8 . 1843 C 
DUi·~CAN, THOMAS f;ilay 14, 1845 E 
DUNCAN, MRS. ELENOR .O. ug . 19, 1847 C 
DUfllCAN, MISS I\1 .A.R\' A. June 15 , 1849 C 
DUNCA N, HANN A H A . Sept. 22, 1849 C 
DUN CM-J , JOSE PH Jan. 18, 1851 E 
DUNCAN , MIS S MA RY Jan. 18, 1851 E 
DUf'-JCAN, MISS SARAH J.t\NE May 21 , 1852 E 
DU NCAN, MISS JANE Dec. 25, 1852 E 
DUNCAN, M ISS MAR I1\H Dec. 25, 1852 E 
DUNCAN, M!SS SUSANA I-l Dec. 25, 185 2 E 
DUNCAN, A.LEX'R M~rch 17, 1853 E 
DUNC il. N, MR S. R.O.CHEL March 17,1853 E 
DUNCAN, MISS JA NE Jun e 15, 1853 E 
DUNCAf\l, MRS . MARY EL ISil.BCT H .C\u(J. 18, 1854 C 
DUNCA~~. JOHN W. iVl arch 22 , 1855 E 
DUNCAN, MISS HARR I ET A .. Jan. 2, 185 7 E 
DUNCAf'l. M ISS MAP.TH A J<lll . 10, 18G2 C Reading, Pa. Presby. 
DUNCAN. DAVID Apri l1 7, 1863 C 
DU~~CAN. MRS. JAN E April 17 , 1853 C 
DUNCAN, JOH N Dec . 16,1864 E 
DUI\!CAN, MISS f'lANNI E. April 1!\, 1365 E 

DUNCAN, MISS MAGGIE Jan. 15, '1870 E 
DUNCAN, ADDA Jan. 10, 1874 E 
DUNCAN, OLIPHANT Jan. 10,1 874 E 
DUNCAN, VANEMAN Jan. 10,1 87£1 E 
DUNCAN, ABE Jan. 10 , 1874 E 
DUNCAN, BYERS July 6, 1877 E 
DUNCAN, LEV I March 22, 1885 E 
DUNGAN, LEV I Sept. 5, 1835 E 
DUNGAN, MARY IVlarc h 13,1840 C 

ELDER, MR . AND MRS. JOHN STON (S A RA H F.) June 24, 1882 C R ~ccoo n 

ELDER, JOHN Jan. 27, 1895 E 
ELDER, ADDA F. Jan. 27, 1895 E 
ELDER , LEE KERR Jan. 14, 1900 E 
EMLER, MRS. LAURETTA VIRGINIA .O.~Hil 18,1886 E 
EMLER , MISS IDA B. Sept. 16,1 888 E 
EVANS, MRS. I LA June 30, 1899 C Fran !dort 
EW ING , JAMES May 23, 1838 C 
EWING, JAMES Jun e 18, 1841 C 
EVVING, MARTHA Aug. 17, 1849 E 
EWir·JG, WILLIAM Oct. 2, '1903 E 

F.I\RRAR , MARGARET June 10,1836 E 
FARRAR, JOHN Jun e 11 , '1836 E 
£ ARRAR, MARY June 21 , 1845 E 
FER GUSON, JOHN Feb. 12, 1836 E 
rERGUSON, HUGH Feb. 12,1836 E 
FEP.GUSON, SARAH Fa b. 12,1836 E 
FERGUSON, AMANDA Dec . 30, 1836 E 
FERGU SO N, MR . AND MR S. HUGH (REBECCA H) March 17,1853 E 
FURGU SON, MR S. Dec. 17, 1858 C , 

FERGUSON, ISA A K K. Jnn. 23, 1888 E 
FERGUSON, MI SS LILLl A Jan. 11,1890 E 

FERGU SO N, MRS. MAGGiE Apri ! 6, 1395 C Cro ss Creek 
FERGUSON, l'vlRS. IDA Oct. 2, 189G E 
FERGUSOi'J, MRS. IS ABEL L Oct. 20,1900 Rei nstated 

.£.Ef'-iGUSON, MRS. MARG ,:\R ET Ju ne 28, 1902 C 1st Presby. McDo nald 
FORBES, MRS. JENNIE Jun e 28 , 1873 C 
fORBES, STELLA J~n. 10, 1874 E 
FORNER, BARNET Dec. 25 , 1852 E 
FORNER , MRS. MARY Dec. 25 , 1852 E 
FRESHWATER, MR S. IRENE W.L\LI(Eri Jun e 23, 190G C Pro• . Mt:thoc:ist 
FUI_LER, r;llR . A ND MRS. HOMER (J .M.i Jan. 13,1901 C 
FULLER , MR. AND MRS. CHAr\LES 6 . . i:<;;. 7,1905 C Fr2r.ldort 
FULLER TOroJ , MISS MARY r.':;..\RGARET D ~ c. 25 , 1852 E 
H.iLLER TON, i'vi RS. ELI ZA June 15, !SG:J E 
FULLERTOf'J, HENRY May G, 1854 E 
FULLERTON, MIS S JANE Jun a 15,1855 [ 
FULLERTON, JAM ES Jan. 11 ,1368 E 
FU L LERTOf'J, JN O., JR. March ·rs, 1857 !': 
FULLERT0 1'J, MR S. MARGARET Jo:~. 18, '1862 C Fra nkfcrt U.P. 
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FULLERTON, T .C. Jan. 10, 1874 E 
FULLERTON, OWING S Jan . 10, 1874 E 
FULLERTON, M ISS ELIZA April13, 1877 E 
FULLERTON, HARRY Jan. 28, 1888 E 
FULLERTON, MRS. MAGG I E Apr il 6,1 889 C Industry, Pa. 
FULLERTON, MR . AND MRS. HENRY Apri l 25, 189 1 E 
FULLERTON, M ISS MAY Jan.1 0, 1903 E 
FU LLERTON, BLANCH C. Nov . 16, 1904 E 
FULLERTON, MA BLE CLARE Apri l 18, 1908 E 
FULLOM, MAGDALEN A March 18, 1837 E 
FULLOM, MRS. MARGARET JANE March 12,1862 E 
FULLUM, MR. AND MRS . BENJAM IN (MARGARET) March 11,1876 C 
FULLUM, WI L LI AM Marc h 11,1876 C 
FULTON, SAMU EL Feb. 2,1836 E 
FULTON, WI L LI AM March 16,1837 E 
FU LTON , ANDREW Me March 10, 1837 E 
FULTON, KATHAR INE March 10,1837 E 
FULTON, MRS. ELISABETH March 30,1844 C 
FULTON, MR . AND MRS. JOHN (EL ISABETH ) Oct. 8,1847 E 
FUL10N, NANCY June 21, 1861 E 
FULTON, FLORA Jan. 28 ,1888 E 
FULTON, NANN I E Jan. 28 , 1888 E 
FULTON, MRS. SIB. H. June 10,1888 C Fairvi ew 
FULTON, D.S. April6, 1889 E 
FULTON, MRS. AMANDA June 30, 1899 C Burgettstown 
FULTON, EL LI S June 26 , 190/f E 
FULTON, MR. AND MRS . C.C. (NETT I E) June 26,1904 C Paris U.P. 
FULTON, MISS ETHEL M. Jun e 26, 1904 C Pa ris U.P. 
FULTON, EDNA MAR I E Nov . 16, 1904 E 
FULTON, ALBERT ROY Nov . 16, 1904 E 
FULTON, CHARLES DAVID Nov . 16,1904 E 
FULTON, M ISS FLORE NCE ELIZABETH June 23,1906 E 
FULTON, ETHEL MAY June 23, 1906 E 
FULTON, MR. AND MRS. C.C. (NETTIE) July 6,1906 C Carn egie , Pa. 
FULTON, ELL IS M . Ju ly 6,1907 C Carn egi e, Pa. 

GALLAGHER, NANCY, SR. Jun e 9, 1837 C 
GA LLA GHER, NANCY, JR. Jun e 9, 1837 C 
GA LLAG HER , KATHARINE Jun e 9, 1837 C 
GA LLAGHER , JOHN Nov . 22 , 1839 E 
GARDEN Eli, MR . AND MR S. SAMUEL (MARGRETTA) Jun e 25,1888 C 

GARDENER, M ISS BERLINDA Dec. 17,1858 E 
GARREN, MRS. Jan. 10, 1845 E 
GIBSON, MRS. MARY Apri l 7, 1905 C Par is U .P. 
GILMORE, THOMPSON Jan. 10 , 1874 E 
GI LMORE, HARRIET Jan.10, 1874 E 
GORDON, GLENN Oct. 26, 19G7 E 
GORDON, ORA McCRACKEN Oct. 26, 1907 C Frankfort U .P. 
GRAHAM, DR . G .S. June 26, 1868 E 
GRA HAM, MRS. SALLIE J. Jun e 17, 1869 C Tu cker Meth. 

( 
GR Jl. HAM, DAVID Feb . 2, 1884 E 
GRAHAM, L. FOSTER Sept. 7, 1884 E 
GRAHAM, BERT I E MARY Jan. 21,1 888 E 
GRAHAM, CHARLES S. Jan. 21, 1888 E 
GRAHAM, THOMAS C. Jan. 27,1895 E 
GRIS (T), ELISABETH Oct. 8, 1847 E 

HAMIL TON, SARAH A. March 26, 1847 E 
HAMIL TON, MISS ELISABETH Sept . 12, 185 1 E 
HARMAN, AMEL IA Feb. 10, 1843 E 
HARTFORD, MISS SARAH Jan. 2, 1857 E 
HARTFORD, MISS MARGARET Jan. 2, 1857 E 
HARTFORD, MISS MARTHA Dec. 16, 1858 E 
HAYS, MRS . ANN May 22 , 1846 E 
HA YS, ELENOR May 22,1846 C 
HAYS, M ISS LUCINDA Jan. 12,1854 E 
HAYS, MR . AND MRS. T . (E .) April 21, 1866 C 
HAYS, MRS. AND MRS. WI LLIAM K. (SARAH E.) April 9 , 1887 C Raccoon 
HEANY, MRS. ANN Oct . 3,1896 C Mil l Creek 
HENDERSON, M ISS MAR IAN March 19,1953 E 
HENDERSON , MRS. ANN June 6, 1853 C 
HENDERSON, MR . AND MRS. ANDREW (MARY) June 15, 1853 C 
HENDERSON , M ISS MARY June 15, 1853 C 
HENDERSON , M ISS REBECCA Jun e 15 , 1853 C 
HENDERSON, M ISS AMANCIA June 15, 1853 E 
HHJDERSON, MRS . ANN June 6, 1853 E 
HENDERSON, M ISS MARTHA June 15, 1855 
HENDERSON, MRS . ANN Jan . 8, 1864 C Mi ss ouri 
HENRY, SAMUEL Jan . 15, 1870 C Frankfort 
HENRY, WI LLIAM Jan. 15,1870 C Frankfort 
HILL, MARY Dec . 30,1836 C 
HI LL, MRS. CATHERINE Aug. 15,1846 C 
HILL, MRS . ELENOR Aug. 24,1850 C 
HILL, MR. AND MR S. RICHARD (SARAH E.) Sept. 25 , 1878 C Burgettsto w n 
HI LL, MR . AND MRS. MAC Sept. 23,1887 C Burgettstown U.P. 
HOLLMAN , PHENAS April 22 , 1899 E 
HOLLMAN, MARY Apri l 21, 1899 E 
HOOD, FRANCIS Sept. 22, 1865 C Burgettstown 
HOPK INS. MR . AND MR S. JER OME (REBECCA H) A ug . 19, 1847 C 
HOUGF, ROBERT B. Jan. 21,1 888 E 
HUFF , MR. AND MRS . BERRYMAN (ELEAN OR) June 26, 1844 C 
HUFFMAN, MRS. SARAH S. May 21, 1852 C 
HUFFMAN, MRS. ELISABE TH Dec. 25, 1852 E 
HGillTER, MR. AND MRS. JOSEPH (MA RGARET) March 22, 1855 C 
HUTTON, FR AN!< Ma rch 6, 1876 E 
HUTTON, MR. Jun e 23, 1876 C 
HUTTON, MR S. AL ICE June 23 , 1876 C 

IN GLE FIELD, MRS. ALL I E Oct. 18, 1902 E 

JACKSON, STEPHAN Feb. 2, 1836 E 
JACKSON, MRS. ELI SABET H Sept. 8 .• 1843 C 
JAC!(SOI\! , MRS. JA !'!!: l•.uQ . 15 . 184fll. 
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JACKSON, Mh. r\ND MRS. ISAAC (S.J\RAI-i) Sept. 12, 1851 E 
JA CKSON, MARION March 17, 1853 E 
JACKSON, RICHARD June 25, 1858 E 
JACKSON, GEORGE Jiln. 6, 1864 E 
JACKSON, WILLIAM lVI. J~n . 10, 1874 E 
JACKSON, MRS. JANE April 20, 1878 C Prot. Meth. Eldersville 
JACKSON, MRS. MARG.I\RET Jan. 20, 1892 C Well sv ill e U.P. 
JACKSON, MRS. AGNESS .l\pri l 6, 1895 E 
JACKSON, ELLSWORTH April 6, 1895 E 
JACKSON , CHARLES April 6, 1895 E 
JACKSON, MISS MAG I E April 6, 1895 E 
JACKSON, EVA MAY April 21, 1889 C 
JACKSON, ANNIE MAUD April 21, 1899 E 
JACKSON, MISS LE ANORA April 14, 1900 C Frankfort 
JACKSON, HARRY Nov. 16, 1904 E 
JACKSON, BULLA DEBORA Oct. 26, 1907 E 
JACKSON, WILLIAM ANDERSON April19, 1908 E 
JACKSON, VENIE MAY Oct. 18,1908 E 
JAMES, MRS. G.A. April 21, 1866 C 
JEFFRIES, GEORGE C. Jun e 20, 1862 C 
JEFFRIES, MRS. JANE June 20, 1862 C 
JESTER, CHARLES June 26,1904 E 
JOHNSTON, WILLIAM March 10, 1837 E 
JOHNSTON, ROBERT Sept. 15, 1837 C 
JOHNSTON, REI3ECC/-1H Sept. 15, 1837 C 
JOHNSTON, MRS. ELISABETH June 15, 1855 E 
JOHNSTON, WILL IAM f\~arch 22, 1855 C 
JOHNSTON, MISS NACY March 22, 1855 E 
JOHNSTON, MRS. SARAH March 19, 1857 E 
JOHNSTON, MR. AND MRS. BARNET (MARGARET) Oct . 10, 1862 E, also March 

1873 C Fai rvi ew W.Va. 
JOHNSTON, WILLIAM F. Jun . 28,1888 E 
JOHNSON, MISS ELIZABETH June 19, 1863 E 
JOHNSTON, HENRY lfv. Jan. 28, 1888 E 
JOHN STON, MR. AND 1\'lflS. FRAI<LI~J V. April 6, 1889 C North 8ranch 
JOJIJ ES, MARY (MP.S. DAV!D) April 15, 1890 E 
JONES, JAMES Jan. 27, 1395 E 
JONES, DAVID April 6, 1895 E 
JONES, MISS EMMA Jul y 3, 1897 E 
JONES, MRS. MARG ARET ANN P.p ril "18, 1908 E 
JONES, AMANDA ACY Apri l1 8, 1908 E 
JORDAN, MR. AND MF1S. GEORGE (SARA H) Apri l 5, 1839 C 
JUSTUS, ISAAC ~J . April 10, 1835 E 
JUSTUS, \fJJLLIAM M~n:h 5,1841 C 
JUSTUS, Mil . AND MRS. V\' ILLI AM R. (MARY J,.'\NE) Murch 26,1347 C 
JUSTUS, WILLI AM R. Sept. 22,1849 C 
JUSTU S, JANE Sept. 22, 1849 C 

KAIN, JOH N June 10, 1836 E 
KELLY, ALFRED M. March 10, 1837 E 
KEL LY, MISS ROSEY Nov. 27, 1875 E 
KEL LY, MRS. HANI\JAH Jun e 23, 1876 E 

KELLY, MISS I LA April 6, 1901 E 
KEL LY, RACHEL Oct. 26,1907 E 
KELLY, ELSIE Oct. 26 , 1907 E 
KEMBELL, MISS Jan. 11,1868 C 
KENNADY, ROBERT Dec. 30, 1836 E 
KENNADY, MARY March 10, 1837 E 
KENNADY, RUAMI March 10, 1837 E 
J<ENNADY, L.A. June 10, 1840 C 
KERR, ELEANOR March 10, 1837 E 
KERR, MISS AMANDA Dec. 25, 1852 E 
KERR, MISS MARY R. March 17, 1!353 E 
KERR, JAMES March 17, 1853 E 
KERR, WILLIAM March 17,1853 E 
KERR, MISS HETTIE Oct. 2, 1859 C 
KLINE, MRS. JENNETT April11, 1903 E 
KNOX, MRS. SUSAN Dec. 16, 1858 E 
KRAFT, MR . AND MRS. JOHN (ELISABETH) Oct. 3,1896 C Frankfort 
KRAFT, MISS ETHEL MAY June 23 ,1906 E 
KYLANDER, MRS. ANNA June 17, 1906 E 

LAIS, MR. AND MRS. L.B. (ANNIE) Oct. 14, 1904 C Butler, Pa. 
LAMB, JOHN May 22,1846 C 
LAMB, MRS. ELISABETH May 22, 1846 C 
LANCE, WILLIAM E. Oct . 11 , 1873 E 
LANCE, MRS. MARTHA Oct. 11, 1873 E 

LA UGHLIN, MR . AND MRS. M I LO (AD ALINE ) Feb. 11,1843 E 
LESLIE, MRS. JANE Jan. 2, 1847 C 
LINDSAY, MISS MARY E. June 26,1869 E 
LINN , JAMES Feb. 1, 1884 E 
LINN , ROBERT Jan. 29,1888 E 
LINN, MISS MARY E. Jan. 13, 1894 E, 
LIVINGSTON, MISS LIZZIE April14, 1865 E 
LIVINGSTON, MARY A. Jan. 21, 1888 E 
LIVI~JGSTON, MRS. AGNES AND D.J\UGHT:::R J~ily 3,1897 C Frar.ldort 
LOCHARD, S.D. Dec. 23, 185 2 C 
LOGAN, ARCH IBALD July 3,1841 C 
LOWAR Y, SARAH March 13, 1U40 C 
LOWRY, MRS. SUSAN Sept. 12, 18S1 C 
LOWARY, DAVID P. Dec. 25,185 2 E 
LOWA RY, MliS. M.A.RY ANN Dec. 25 , 1852 E 
LOWRY, MRS. RACHEL March 17, 1853 E 
LOWRY, MISS MARTHA ELISABETH M;;rch 17, 1853 E 
LUNDY, IDA B. Apr il 7, 1888 E 
~ YLE, SAMUEL April 10, 1835 C 
i .. ·" LE, SA RAI-l i \ pril10, 1835 C 
L'fOi'.J , NANCY (OF JAMES) June 10, 1£:36 E 
!... 'i'.i N, i'JJ,NCY Jun e 10, 183G E 
~. ·~:OJ\1 , ELISABETH Jun e 11,1830 t: 
LYO~J, MARY Sept. 1G, 1836 E 
L YOi-JS, ROBERT March 10,1837 E 
L YOI'J, WILLIAM Sept. 15, 1837 C 
lYON, EMELINE Sept. 15, 1837 C 
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LYONS, MRS. LOUI SA Sept. 7, 1838 E 
L.YON S, MARGARET June 21, 1845 E 
LYO NS, MRS. MARGAR ET Jan. 2, 1847 E 
L YONS, MR S. JANE Au9. 24, 1850 C 
LYO NS, MI SS ELISA A. Dec. 27, 1855 E 
LYONS, MRS. SALLIE E. Scpt . 11, 1869 C Burgettstow n 
I_.YONS, WI LL IAM, JR . Jan. 10, 1874 E 
LYO N, MR . AND MR S. S.B. (L IZZY) Feb. 13, 1882 C Frankfort 
LYON , W.W. Sept 23, 1883 E 
LYON, M ISS JOS I E March 18, 1885 E 
LYO N, GAYLORD Fcb . 19, 1888 E 
LYO N, MISS ELNORA April 7, 1888 E 
LYONS, SARAH STELLA Oct. 26, 1907 E 

f\':f.\RTIN, ROBERT Sept. 8, 1843 C 
iVIAHTIN, MHS. MARY Sr.pt , 8, 1843 C 

---~ 
!/~ 

MARTIN, MP.. AND MR S. ROBE RT (JEDIDA H) Jan. 15, 187 0 C Decatur, 0 . 
MARTIN, fV11SS MARY E. JJn. 24, 1888 C Cross Creek 
MMHIN, MISS LILLY Jan. 111 891 E 
MARTIN, rlliSS MA RTHA J . April 22, 1892 E 
M.I\RT IN, MR . AND l'v1 RS. HENRY (ANN IE E.) June 24,1892 She C Mt. Prospect, He, E 
MARTIN, ADNA Jan. 27, 1885 E 
MARTI N, MRS. SUSAN Jun e 27, 1896 E 
MATCHET, MR . AND MRS. CHRISTOPHER (ELl ZAI3ETH) Jun e 26 , 18G9 C £3ur-

9ettstown 
MAT HEWS , SARA H Dec. 30, 183G E 
MATHEWS, MR. AND MRS. WILL IAM (MARY) June 15,1 853 C 
MATHEW S, MRS. JULI A Apri l 18, 1854 C 
MATHEWS, MISS HULDA A. Dec. 27, 1855 E 
MAXWELL, LUCINDA March 30, 1844 E 
McC.I\BE, WILLIAM June 11 , 1836 C 
McCABE, MISS IDA M . April14, 18G5 E 
McCALL, MRS. ELISf.l.BETH Sept . 15,1837 E 
McCA NDLESS, MRS . MARGARET Jan. 7, 1848 C 
McCARROLL, MRS. DEBORA Jan. 13,1894 E 
McCARRE LL, CHARLES WILBERT Oct. 25 ,1907 E 
McCASK EY, JOSEPH Nov. 22,1839 C 
rvicCASKEY, MARG ARET Nov . 22 , ·1339 C 
Mc:C ~OY. MRS. CLARISSA June 15, 1849 E 
f·!i cC LOY, ANDREW Aug. 24, 1850 C 
i'vi cC ULLOUGH, RI CHARD Jan. 1, 1835 E 
~.1 c C ULLOUGH, JOHN Ja n. 1,1835 [ 
McCOL LOUGH, L YD IA Ju ne 11 , 183o E 
ivic COLLOUGH, DEBOR A.H June 21, 1845 E 
i\1cCOLLOUGH, M ISS MARY L. Dec. 20, 1884 E 
iv1cCOLLO UGH, MRS. MARGARET March 21, 1885 E 
McCULLOUGH, V EE NI A V. June 18, 1887 E 
:V.cCU LL OU GH, F LOR A A. Jan . 21,1888 E 
~;kCUL LOUGH, ROBERT j an. 21,1888 E 
~;l c CUL LOUGH, ANNIE E. Jan . 27, 1895 E 
McCUL LOUGH, HAM I LTON Jun e 28 , 1902 E 
~A~c u:...:...OUGl-1, MRS. NETTIE Oct . 26, 1907 C Bu rgett stown 

McCOMB, MRS. RACHEL Dec . 27, 1855 E 
McCOMB, MISS SUSAN Sept. 24, 1887 E 
McCOMBS, MR S. MARY CONN June 27, 1909 E 
McCONKEY, M ISS HA NN A H Jul y 6, 1877 C 6th Presby., Pgh . 
McKONK EY, WILLIAM Jan. 23,1888 E 
McCONNELL, EL IZABE TH A. Jun e 20,1834 E 
McCON NELL, MRS. SARAH Ju ne 1G, 1843 C 
McCONNEL, M ISS MARY JANE Auy. 18, 1848 E 
McCONNELL, M ISS MARTHA ANN Dec . 25, 1852 E 
McCONNELL, M ISS PRUDENCE March 17, 1853 E 
McCONE LL, JAMES March 17, 1853 E 
McCONNELL, M ISS ELISABETH March 17, 1853 E 
McCONNE LL, MRS. RUTH ANN March 17 , 1853 E 
McCONNELL, MRS. TER ISSA March 17 , 1853 E 
McCONNELL, MISS HANNAH March 17 , 1853 E 
McCONELL, JOHN March 19, 1853 E 
McCONELL, SAMUEL March 19, 1853 E 
McCONNEL, MATHEW March 19, 1857 E 
McCONNEL, MISS ELLEN Dec. 16,1858 E 

( 4 1 

McCONNELL, MR. AND MRS. ROBERT (ED ITH) June 20, 
McCONNEL, M ISS MARY A. Apr il 15, 'i 8G5 E 

1B63 C Par is Pr es by . 

McCONNELL, M.A. April1 6, 1865 E 
McCONNELL, THOMAS Ap ril 21 , 186G E 
McCONNELL, M ISS Ht-\RR IET Arril 20, 186G E 

McCONNELL, MISS MIRANDA April 21,1866 C 
McCONNEL, JAMES June 26, 1868 E 
McCONNEL, JOHN A. Jan. 16, 1869 E 
McCONNE LL, ALEXANDER Sept. 26, 1874 E 
McCONNELL, MR S. SARAH May 13, 1874 C Robinson U.P. 
McCONNELL, MISS PRUDENCE Apr il 13, 1877 C Washington 2nd Presby. 
McCONNELL, M ISS MARY A pril1 3, ~ 877 C Washington 2nd Presby. 
McCONNELL, ANNIE J. Sept. 28 , 1883 E 
McCONNELL, FLEM ING Oct . 26,1907 E 
McCORMICK, MARTIN Oct . 1, 1899 E 
McCORM ICK, WM. Jan. 14, 1900 E 
McCORM ICK, ANNIE Jan. 14, 1900 C New Cumber land, W.Va. Christia n 
McCOY, M ISS RACHEL Sept. 16, 1853 C 
McCO Y, fVlRS . MARGARET Jan. 12,1 854 E 
McCOY, DA.VID Aug. 18, 1854 E 
McCOY, MRS. ADDONORA April 20, 1866 E 
McCOY, MRS. MAf\GARET Oct. 11,1873 C 
McCOY, DR. JAS. G. Sept. 25, 1878 E 
McCOY, MRS. V I LL.I\ Jan. 10, 1880 C Pi sg:d1 Pres by. 
r-,1cCRACKEN, DR. A ND MRS . GEORGE (MAFlGARET) Oct. 26,1907 C Frankfo rt U .P. 
McCRACKEN, MRS. JANE Oct. 25, 1907 H3newa l 
McCREADY, ALEX'R Jan. 6, 1844 E 
McCREAD Y, SARAH Jan. 6, 1344 E 
McCR l: ERY, MRS. MARY Morch 17,1 853 E 
McCREERY, JOHN March 17, 1853 E 
McCREERY, M ISS AGNES June 15, 1853 0: · • 
McCREERY, W!LLIAM Jan. 12, 1854 E 
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McCURDAY, Mh ~. e LIZABETH April14, 1872 E 
McCURDY, JOHN April14, 1872 E 
McCURDY, MISS BELL April13, 1877 E 
McDONALD, MARY M. Jan. 6, 1844 C 
McDONALD, MRS. ELISABETH ANN Dec . 1, 1854 E 
McDONALD, MR. AND MRS. JAMES (MARTHA) June 25, 1864 C Reformed 

Presby. also Jun e 13, 1877 Midway U.P. 
McDONALD, MISS FLORA Nov. 2,1901 E 
McDONALD, MR. AND MRS. FLEMING (MARTHA) June 28,1902 C Burgettstown 
McFARLAND, ROBERT Jan . 6, 1844 C 
McFARLAND, MARY Jan. 6, 1844 C 
McFARLAND, MRS. MARY Jan. 12,1854 C 
McFARLAND, MR . AND MRS. SAMUEL (ISADORE) Aug. 5, 1371 C 
McFARLAND, MR. AND MRS. WILLIAM (A.F.) Sept. 10, 1881 C Burgettstown 
McFARLAND, JOHN Sept. 10,1881 C Burgettstown 
McGILL, MR. AND MRS. JAMES June 23,1876 C 
McGLAUGHIN, MRS. ISABELLA Jan. 2, 1857 E 
McGONIGLE, PRUDENCE Jun e 11,1 836 C 
McGONAGLE, CHARLES June 21, 1861 E 
McGOUGH, MRS. MARY Oct. 11, 1873 E 
McGOUGH, VANCE LEE Nov . 1G, 1904 E 
McGREGOR, GEORGE Jan. 10, 1874 E 
McGREGOR, MARY Jan. 10, 1874 E 
McGREGOR, SOCRATES Jan. 10, 1874 E 

McKENNAN, ELIZABETH March 13, 1840 C 
McQUOWN, RICHESON Jan. 1, 1835 E 
McWHA, MRS. JANE Oct .11 , 1873 C 
McWHA, JA MES Oct . 11 , 1873 C 
MEANOR, M RS. MARGAR ET March 17, 1853 E 
MEHAFFEY, JOSEPH June 28, 1902 C Hookstow n U.P . 
MAHAFFEY, MRS. EMMA C. June 28,1902 C Point Plea sant, Manchester 
MERCER, M!SS HARRIET Dec . 25,1852 E 
MERCER, MALANTHON B. r·ll arch "17, 1853 E 
MERCER, MARY Jan . 10, 1874 E 
MERCER, JAMES Jan. 10, 1874 E 
MERCER, MR. AND MRS. MELANTHON (MARY) Jan. 5, 1877 Gth Presby ., Pgh. 
MER CHANT, SAMUEL Oct. 11, 1873 C 
MERC HANT, MRS. MARG ARET Sept . 10, 1£381 C 2nd Presby . Wa shington 
MILLER , MRS. M.W. Sept . 20 ,1 867 C 
MILLER, M:SS SARAH C. Jan. 15, 1870 C King's Creek U.P. 
MILLER, MR. AND MRS. J.J. (A NNI E) Sept. 28, 1883 C Florence M.E. 
Ml LLER, BERTRAM L. Feb. 19, 1883 E 
MILLER, MISS SALL IE Jan. 23, 1888 E 
MILL ER, MR . AND MRS. J.J. July 3,1897 C Sh2ron, Pa. 
MINOR, M INTE (a coloured vJome n) Aug . 24, 1850 C 
MOORE, ELiZA JANE Aprii 10, 1835 E 
MOORE, ALEXANDER March 10, 1837 E 
MOORE , JOHN M3rch 30, 1844 E 
MOORE, S.6,RAH MARGAR ET Jun e 26, 1844 E 
MOO RE , MISS EMELINE Nby "14, 1845 E 
MOOR, MISS ELENOR Aug . 19, 1847 E 

MOOR, M ISS MAGG IE June 19, 1885 E 
MOOR, M ISS LI ZZ I E June 20, 1885 E 
MOOR, DR. JAMES M. Jan. 23, 188G C Paris U.P. 
MOOR, MRS. MARY Jun e 10, 1888 C P~ri s U.P. 
MOOR, MARY J. Jan. 21, 1888 E 
MOOR, WILLIAM L. J ~n. 21,1888 E 
MOOR, J\NNETTE April G, 1895 E 
MORGAN, HARRY Jan. 6, 1905 E 
MORRIS, GEORGE Jun e 18, 1848 E 
MORRISON, MRS. SARAH JANE Dec. 25, 1852 E 
MORRISON, SAMUEL M<~rch 19, 1853 E 
MORRI SO N, ROBERT Jan. 16,1863 E 
MORROW, AARON Jan. 7, 1848 C 
MORROW, MRS. JANE Jan. 7,1848 C 
MORR OW, JAMES Dec . 25, 1852 E 
MORROW, MRS. ELENOR March 17, 1853 E 
MORROW, MI SS NANCY March 19, 18'53 E 
MORROW, MRS. SUSANN .l\ H June 15, 1853 E 
MORROW, M RS. MARY Jan. 13,1 894 E 
MUNGER, MR S. JENNIE Sept . 30, 1899 C Burgettstown 
MUNGER. E. Oct. 1. 1899 E 
NEELY, MR. AND MRS. JAMES (CATH ERINE) Jan. 11, 18GB C 
NEELY, MISS CATHERINE Jan. 15, "1870 E 
NEELY, JOHN Sept. 7, 1884 C Bake rsvi l le Presby. 
N EE LY, MRS. CLARISSA Sept. 7, 1884 C B:ok ersv ill e Presby. 
NEELY, M ISS MAGGIE June 18,1887 E 
NEELY, MISS NETTIE Sept. 16,1 888 E 
NEELY, GEORGE Jan . 24, 1888 E 
NEEL Y, EMMA J. Jan. 27,1895 E 
NEELY, JOHN L. Jan. 28, 1888 E 
NEALEY, SAMUEL Oct. 2,1903 E 
NEEL EY, ROBERT S. Nov. 1G, 190~ E • 
NEELEY , MRS. LAURA July 1, 1905 C Frank fort 
NEELE Y , JAMES S. Jul y 1, 1905 C Puri s U.P. 
NEELEY, JOHN July 1, 1905 E 
NOB LE, MRS. SAR/-'\ H April1 8, 185<"< C 
i\JOBLE, GEORGE June 15, 1855 E 
NORTON, OLIVER T. March 10, 1837 E 
NOF:TON, ANN A LI ZA March 18, 1837 E 
OWii\lGS, M ISS lO A Jun. 10, 1874 E 

OWii'jGS , MRS. M.E . J<~n. 5, 1906 C E. Liverp ool 2nd Presby. 

PALMER, RUTH Jan . 6, 1844 C 
PALMER, EL! Z1\BE TH Apr il1 3, 1874 E 
PARK , MISS fVli-\ TTIE Sept. 29, 1883 C H;:.;p cl'lc ll 
PAR!<, MRS . E. Jan . 20 , "1892 C Cl in ton U.P. 
PARK S, FRA~n< BU •.IN E Jan . 12, 1907 C C<m1 r:::; ic, l'a. 1st Presby. 
PA P. I(S , MRS. LOTT i E C Carneg ie , Pa . i~t Pres by . 
P A R i( E R , M R S. r·/i A R Y A. F c b. l 1 , 1 8 4 :3 E 
PATTEF~S DrJ, JAMES L. March 16, 1837 E 
PATT ERSOf\l, M ISS MARY Sep·<. 8, 18<;3 E 
PATERSON, \NILLI.t>. M A pr il 9, 1904 E 
PATTERSOrJ, MISS ROSE !J et . 2G , l 907 Fh r. e·:J<:i 
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PAUL, ALFRE.__ reb. 12, 1836 E 
PERRY, MRS. SARAH Aug. 18, 1848 E 
PETERSOf\J, SAMUEL Jan. 10, 1874 E 
PETERSON, MRS. CATHAR INE Jan . 10, 1874 C M.E. Church 
PETERSON, ELLA E. June 18, 1887 E 
PETERSON, ALEXANDER Jan. 28, 1888 E 
PETEr~SON, GARRET J. Jan. 28, 1888 E 
PILES, MRS. JANE (LATE CLOJ<EY) Feb. 1, i841 Restor ed 
PLANCE, MISS ADDA Jan. 27, 1895 E 
PLANCE, ANDREW, SR. April11, 1903 E 
PLANCE, MR . AND MRS. FRANK A pril G, 1906 C Bu rgettstown 
PLANTS, I\·1RS. ELENOR June 15, 1855 E 
PLANTS, GEORGE Dec. 27, 1855 E 
PLANTS, NANNIE Jan. 10, 18'/4 E 
PLANTS, GEORGE Nov. 27, 1875 E 
PLANTS, MRS. NETTIE Apri l 11, 1879 C King's Creek M.E. 
PLANTS, MISS NETTIE Jan. 21,1888 E 
PLANTS, MARY E. Jan. 21, 1888 E 
PLANTS, ANNETTA Jan. 21, 1888 E 
PLANTS, V ICTORIA Jan . 28,1888 E 
PLANTS, MRS. SARAH Jan. 28, 1888 E 
PLANTS, RACHEL LEAH April 9, 1904 E 
PLOTTS, JULIA A. June 21, 1879 E 
PLOTTS , MISS MARY March 25, 1882 C Hebron 
PLOTTS, MISS ALLIE Jan . 24, 1888 E 
PLUMMER, WILLIAM F. Sept. 5,1885 E 
POLLOCK, WILLIAM T. Ap ril 9, 1864 E 
POLLOCK, DR . AND MRS. W.F. (R.) Jan. 11,1868 C 
POLLOCK, DALLAS J.-m . 10, 1874 E 
POLLOCK, SALLIE Jan. 10, 1874 E 
POLLOC, JAMES C. Jan. 28, 1895 E in his ho me 
POLLOCK, MRS. JULIA Oct. 12,1895 C Florence M.E. 

PORTER, MRS . NANCY March 22, 1855 E 
PORTER, MR. AND MRS. JOHN E., SR . (ELISABETH) Apri l 10, 1896 C Frankfort 
PORTER, MASTER JOHN E., JR. Apri l 10, 1896 E 
PORTER, MRS. CYNTHIA July 2, 1897 E 
PORTER, JOHN F. July 3, 1897 E 
POTTS, MRS. MARGARET A . June 15, 1855 E 
POTTS, JACKSON Jan. IS, '1870 E 
POTTS, JEROME Jnn. 10, 18-/4 E 
POTTS, ALB URE Jan. 10, 1874 E 
POTTS, WILUAM Apri l 10,1896 E 
POTTS, MR. AND MRS. JEROME (ELISABETH) April 2 1,1899 C Frankfort 
POTTS, MISS AGNES FLORENCE Oc:. 2G, 1907 E 
PROUDFOOT, THOMAS Jun e 9, 1837 E 
PROUDFOOT, MRS. ELISABETH May 14, 1845 E 
PROUDFOOT, MISS NANCY Jan. 17, 1851 E 
PROUDFOOT, MISS JANE June 18 , 1853 Cumberland Presby, L ~ b a r.on, Ohi o 
PROUDFOOT, MISS ELISABETH f\~ . M~rch 22, 1856 E 
PROUDFIT, MR. AND MRS. JOH!'~ (M.L\RIAH) AND MISS NANCY Apri l 12, 1867 

licstored (Striken from the rol ls Jt their request June 2, 1851 to join Free Presby 
ter ian Church. R t~ t u :·r. ~ d ·n hcn the ~ e d so n they left \ f,I2 S re r:: ove d .} 

( Pl'i 'O'' O;: I·r ·' ' 'DR~"\'' "' '10 ·n o • "'' ( ,, u 1 , .. •-·d \: ..... ' i~> t! p t. ,loo i ~ L.d.Ji'~ji~: t s t O\Nn 

PHOUDFIT, MHS. ELI ZA Sept. 10 , 1l381 C Burgettstow n 
PROUDFIT, MISS ID A A. Sept. 10, 182 1 C Burgettsto wn 
PUGH, JOHN ANDERSON Jan. 14, 1900 E 
PYLES, MRS. MARY ANN May 14, 1845 E 
PYLES, fv1R S. ELIZA Arm Sept. 11,1859 E 
PYLES, ~-~R . AND MRS. THOI'vl/\S (ELLA) Oct. 20, 1900 C Frankfort 

QUARTERMAN, ANNE Oct. 12 1844 E 

RAMSEY, MISS MARY M<o y 31, 1884 E 
J''IAMSEY, JEI'JNI M~y 31, 1884 C Fr3nkfort 
RAMSEY, JESSIE .J an. 25, 1896 E 
RAMSEY, MISS L I~JNIE ELL,t>., Sr.pt . 30,1899 C Three Springs 
RANKIN, MARY Nov. 22, 1839 E 
RANK IN, MRS. ANN June 20, 1840 C 
HANKIN, MRS. SARAH Jan. 17, 1846 C 
RANKIN, MISS ANNA MARIAH March 17, Hl53 E 
REED, MISS ELLA Jan. 10, 1874 E 
HEED, LIZ Z IE Jan. 10, 1874 E 
REID, ROBERT Jan. 10, 1874 E 
REED, MISS MARY Feb. 13, 1882 C Fr<1nl<fort 
REED, M ISS JENNIE Apri l 10 , 1896 E 
REED, MRS. LUCY Jan. 16,1897 E 
REED, MISS CLARA Oct. 20 ,1900 E 
P.EED, MISS AMANDA BLANCH Jan. 7 ·1905 IV1t. Prospect 
REED, WM. FRANKLIN Oct. 26, 1907 E 
REED, ELMER LEE Oct. 26, 1907 E 
REED, MISS BERTHA LUELLA Oct. 2G, 1907 i: 
RENSHAW, MISS LOUISA Dec. 27, 1855 E 
REYBUCJ<, MRS. ELISABETH Ma;·ch 28,1844 E 
REYBUCK, JOHN Oct. 31,1846 E 
REYBUCK, MR. AND MRS. JOHN (E.) April 16,1865 C 
F\EYBUCK, MISS MARY April 16, 1865 C 
REYBUCI<, MISS MARIAH Apri l ;G, 1865 C 
REYl3UCK, PATTERSON June 29, 1857 E 
RAYBUCK, JOHN P. Auy . 4,1871 C Central PrGsby., J<icksonville, Ill, 
RIDDILE, SAMUEL Jan. 5,1844 E 
RI DD iLE , MR. AND Mr~S. S.t>-.MUEl_, JP.. (ELISABETH 8.) May 22,1845 E 

RIDDILE, JOSEPH SCOTT May 22,1846 E 
RIDDLE, MR. AND MRS. D.B. (ANNIE) Jan. 24, 1888 C Burgettstown U.P. 
R ITCHIE, WILLIAM MJOREV'I Oct. 26,1907 E 
RITCHIE, MRS. BU\NCH Oct. 26,1907 Rcs t c ;·cd 
ROBS, MISS ESTHER May 14, 1845 E 
RCGERTSON, MRS . .1\NGIE ANN IUT/l. Oct. 26, 1907 E 
ROS i f\JSON, JOSEPH June 26, 1880 C Burget tsto w n 
ROGIN SON, M ISS HANNAH JANE June 26 , 1880 C Burgettstown 

SA>CTON, M A RTHA Jun e 11,1 836 C 
SA XTON, NIR. AND MRS. SAfvlUEL (J _i.. f-.JEI Sept . 20, 1867 E 
SE>CTON, M ISS FLORENCE June 20 , 1385 t 
SAXTON, MI SS ADDA Sep t. 22, 1889 E 
SAXTmJ, GEORGE Sept. 22, 1889 i: 
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SAXTON, LAW •. ~NCE Jan. 26, 1895 E 
SAXTO N, WARREN Jan. 26, 1895 E 
SAXTON, WYLY Jan. 26, 1895 E 
SAXTON, SAMUEL Jan. 14, 1900 E 
SAXTON, MRS. JESS I E PURDY l\p ri l 7, 1905 C Cl inton U. P. 
SAXTON, MRS. RENA Ap ril 7, 1905 C Frank fort U.P. 
SCOTT, NANCY Sept. 16, 1836 E 
SCOTT, ROBER T Dec. 30, 1836 E 
SCOTT, MRS. LO UI SA Sept. 8, 1843 E 
SCOTT, JOS IA H Jan. 5, 1844 E 
SCOTT, JANE March 30, 1844 E 
SCOTT, MARY JANE March 30, 1849 E 
SCOTT, ROBERT Sept. 10, 1851 E 
SCOTT, MRS. SUSANAH Dec. 23, 1852 Reinstated 
SCOTT, MI SS LO UI SA Morch 17, 1353 E 
SCOTT, MARGARET ANN Aug. 19,1854 E 
SCOTT, MR. AND MRS. JOS IA H (J ANE) Oct . 9, 1868 C Burge ttsto w n 
SCOTT, MISS JU LI .L\ C. Oct. 9, 1868 C Burgettstown 
SCOTT, MRS. ALICE G. Jan. 16, 1869 C Burgettstown 
SCOTT, M ISS HARR IET N. Jan. 15, 1870 E 
SCOTT, MR. AN D M RS. JOSEPH (MARY ) May 13, 1874 C Rob inson U.P. 
SCO TT, M ISS ISABELLA May 13, 1874 C Ro binson U.P. 
SCO TT, MRS. MATH I LDA Apri l 13, 1877 C Frankfort 
SCO TT , M ISS AGNESS April "13, 1877 C Frankfort 
SCOTT, M ISS REBECCA Apr il "13, "1877 C Frankfort 
SCOTT, AARON April 13, 1877 C Frankfort 
SCOTT, M!SS LI ZZIE Sept. 1877 E 
SCOTT, WM . D. April 20 , 1878 E 
SC OTT, M R. AND MR S. FINDL Y AND DAUGHTER Nov. 4, 1881 C Burgettstown 
SCOTT, MR. AND M RS. A LEXAND ER, SR. (SAR A H) Sept . 29,1883 C M.E. Church 
SCO TT, MR. AND MRS. PATTERSON (ELI ZA ) Oct. 24, "1883 E 
SCO TT, ELLA MAY May 31,1 884 E 
SCOTT, LA URA A . May 31, 1834 E 
SCO TT, MISS TERRE SSA BELL Dec . 20, 1884 E 
SCO TT, HARRY Jan. 15, 1887 E 
SC OTT, MISS MAGG I E Jil n. 15, 1887 E 
SCO TT, JOHN M. Jon. 21, 1888 E 
SCOTT, ROBE RT Jan. 21, 1888 E 
SCOTT, WILL IArv1 D. Jan. 23, 1888 E 
SCO TT, ORA B. Jar.. 23 , 1888 E 
SCOTT, SADIE E. Jan. 23 , 1888 E 
SCOTT, JOI-jN IV1. Jan. 28 , ~ 888 E 
SCOTT, MI SS SUSAN J ~ n . 28, 1888 E 
SCO TT, MARY D. Apri l 7, 1888 E 
SCOTT, EMA A pr il 6 , 1895 E 
SCO TT, MRS. JOHN M . Jun. 13, 1901 C 
SCOTT, HOLLAI\I D Jan . 13, 1901 C 
SEAR IGHT, MISS MARY ELLA Se pt. 10 , 1881 E 
SEIBERT, MRS. SUSANNAH Apr il 14, 18/1 E 
SE IBERTS, JACOB April 18, 187 4 E 
SIElE RTS, JO HN Apri l 4, 1875 E 
SHAW, MARY A. DeWOL F June 20, 1834 City of N.Y. 

( 

f, 

SHEETS, JOSEPH Nov . 22, 1839 C 
SHEPPARD, ELIHU M. Jun e 20, 1834 C Ca nn onsburg 
SH IELDS, MRS. Jan. 7, 1860 C Raccoon 
SH IELDS, WILLI AM Apri l 14, 1872 E 
SH IELDS , O.W. Jan. 15, 1870 Res t ored 
SHILLITO, JOHN Dec. 25, 1852 E 
SHIPLEY, ELLEN June 11,1 836 C 
SH IPLEY, MRS. MARTHA June 21,1862 E 
SH IPLEY, RICHARD June 20 , 1863 E 
SHIPL Y, THOM AS Sept. 7 , 1884 C Burgettstown U.P. 
SH IPL Y, MR S. ELEANOR Sept. 7 , 1884 C Burgettstow n U.P. 
SH IPLY, M ISS MAUD Sept. 7, 1884 C Burgettstown U.P. 
SH IPL Y, ELNORA Jan. 28, 1888 E 
SH IPL Y, JOHN P. Jan . 29, 1888 E 

( 

SH I PLEY, MR . AND MRS. JOHN (MARY) Oct . 2, 1897 C Burgettstown 
SHOFNER , ELISABETH Jun e 11,1 836 C 
SIMPSON , ELEANOR Sept. 16, 1836 C 
SIMPSON. ELSEY Feb. 10, 1843 E 
SIMPSON, MISS EL ISABETH H. March 19, 1857 E 
SIMPSON , MRS. ANN I E Jan. 10, 1874 E 
SiMS, M ISS MARY G. Jan . 9, 1891 C 6th Pr es by ., Pgh. 
SLOAN , ROBERT March 13, 1840 C 
SLO AN, MARY March 13, 1840 C 
SM ITH, MARY Jun e 11,1836 C 
SM ITH, JOHN Sept. 16, 1836 E 
SM ITH , ELEANOR Dec. 30, 1836 E 
SM ITH, MRS. NANCY Muy 14, 1845 E 
SM ITH , J.A. Jun e 21, 1845 C 
SMITH , MRS . MARY A. Jan. 2, 1847 E 
SM ITH, MR S. CO NSTAI\I CE Ma.rch 15, 1849 E 
SMITH, MISS CATHERINE March 17, 1853 E 
SMITH, M ISS ESTH ER ANN March 17 , 1853 E 
SM IT H, M ISS ANNA MARGARET M~ r ch 17 , 13:; 3 E 
SM ITH, M ISS fvl. HA TTI E Dec. 16,1 864 E 
SM IT H, M ISS KATE A pril 20, 1866 E 
SM ITH. JO HN A . Jan . 10, 1874 E 
SM IT H, MRS. 1\<1.0. Jun e 23, 1876 C 

SM !TH , MISS EL! Z.l\ BET H A . April11, 18SO E 
SM ITH, CA L'JIN C. Jan. 21, 1888 E 
SM ITH, M RS. ADALINE Jan. 22, 1888 E 
SMITH, MRS. HI>.NNAH A pri l 21,1899 M.E. Edmore, Mich. 
SMITH , MR. AND MRS . H. vV . Junr. 27,1909 8L,;·sett stown 
SNOINDEN, JOHN Ju ne 10, 1840 C 
SI\!OWDEN, 8ET ;-iYNf A June 10, 1340 C 
SPINDLEii , r,1R. /-1. ~!0 r-t1F: S. SA MUEL ;:l, p~i l 7, 1SC5 C 8~'r>; e t t s ·,own 

SPURR IER, RA CHl: L March 10, 1837 E 
STAR RET, MR S. EL ISABET H Ju ne 25, "1844 E 
STE.l>.N, MARG A RE T R. June 21,1 845 E 
ST EVEN SON, JOSEPH V . Oct. 31, "1846 c 
ST EVENSON , JA I\IE May 22, 1846 C 
ST EVEN SON, MRS. MARTHA April 13, 1877 C Cor>ico, Pa. Prc~by. 
ST EVENSOi\!, M ISS LI ZZ I E H. A pril 13, 1377 C.:m ica , Pa. Pre>by. 
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STEVENSON, M.H. April 13, 1877 C Eldersvi ll e 
STEVENSON, THOMAS April13. 1877 E 
STEVENSON, ROBERT April11, 1379 E 
STEVENSON, M ISS MARY J. Jan . 9, 1880 C Strabane, Irela nd Prc>by . 
STEPHENSON, JOSEPH R. June 24 , 1882 E 
STEPHENSON, HENRY P. June 24, 1882 E 
STEVENSON, OREN B. Jan . 12 , 1907 C Frankfort 
STEVENSON, RICHARD R. Jan. 12,1907 C Frankfort 
STEWART, MR . AND MRS. WI LLIAM Oct. 10,1 834 C 
STONEROAD, MRS. REBECCAH V. Sept. 8 , 1843 C 
STRA IN, GRACE March 28, 1344 C 
STRA IN. JOHN B. Oct. 26, 1907 E 
STREAN, MRS. A. July 15,1894 C Mill Creek 
STROUD, JOANNA Oct. 31, 1846 E 
STROUD, MRS. J. June 11,1865 C Burgettstown 
STROUD, AQUILLA Apri l1 6, 1865 C 
STROUD, JOHN Jan . 11,1868 C 
STROUD. MRS. AGNES A. June 27 . 1869 C Burgettstown U.P . 
STROUD, GEORGE Jan. 28, 1888 E 
STROUD, CHARLES Jan . 28, 18&8 E 
STROUD, JAMES Jan. 28, 1888 E 
STROUD, KREATH (s ic) Jan . 28, 1888 E 
STROUD, M ISS LEILA Oct. 18, 1902 E 
STURGEON, WILLIAM Apr il 3,18 64 E 
STUFlGEON. D.G. April 9, 1864 E 
STURGEON, M ISS NANCY June 24, 1864 C 
STURGEON, MARY E. June 24 , 1864 C 
STURGOE~·l. ROBERT Jan. 26, 1862 E 
STURGEON , WILLIAM Jan. 10,1874 E 
STURGEON , MRS. KATE June 26, 1880 C Frankfort 
STURGEON, B LANCH M. Sept. 7, 1884 E 

TEEL. MARTHA June 20 , 1834 E 
TEEL. PETER Jun e 15, 1855 C Hopewel l (Ruling Elder) 
TEEL, MRS . PETER (MARY) June 1S, '1855 C 
TEEL. MR. AND MRS. BENOI\JI (JMJE) March 22, 1856 C Hopewell 
TENNAf~. MISS J. Nov . 27. 137 S E 
TE~JNAN, WILLIAM Nov. 27, 187S C 
THOMPSON, SARA H (LATE PATTE RSOi'J) Sept. 5, 1835 Restored 
THOMPSO N, MISS VICKEY Oc t . 2, 1896 Restored 
THOR~JBUHG, MR . .V.ND Mli S. JO H r~ (E LIZA8E T H ) June 21,1861 C Mt. Prosper.t 
TODD, M RS. ALMIR /"' r·:1o rcl11 7 , 1853 C 
TODD. E LI ZABETH M. illov. 2, 1901 C R•; ccoo n 
TOD D. M ! L TON Jan . 13, 190 1 E 
TODD, M ISS OLIPHANT JGn. 13, 1901 E 
TOPE, MR . AND MllS. CHARLES W. Jun e 28,1902 C Poi11t Pl easa nt 
T RU EAX. DAVI D M <~ rch 25, 18G9 E 
TRU A X , MRS. MARY E. Oct . 2, l 859 E 
T UCKER. MHS. ELLA Apri l 9,1887 C Florence ~f.. E. 
TUCK ER . MRS. MELI SSA J. A p;;! 3 , 1357 E 

•. 
I 

TUCKER, HA TTIE G. Jan . 23,1888 E 
TUCKER, EMMET Jan. 28, 1888 E 
TUCKER, MISS MARY Oct. 11 , 1895 E 
TUCKER, BRUCE Oct. 1, 1899 E 
TUCKER, MR S. EMMA Jun e 26, 1904 C Westmi nster 
TU CKER, SYLVIA ANNA Nov. 16, 1904 E 
TUCKER, MISS LAUR A M. April 6 , 1906 E 
TYLER, MARY ANN M~y 14, 1845 E 

UR IER, MRS. EL ISABETH Dec. 27. 1355 E 

lli
NCE, AN DREW Apr il 5, 1839 C 

ANCE , NANCY Apri l 5, 1839 C 
ANCE, M ISS SARAH JANE March '17, 1853 E 
ANCE, JOHN OCT. 9, 1868 E 
ANCE, MRS. MARY JA NE Oct. 9, 1868 E 

VANEMEN, MARY Sept . 15, 1837 C 
VANDEMARK. MAR IAH June 20, 1834 C Sharon 
VENAMEN, MR. AND MRS. WILLIAM (SAR ,'.;. H) Jan. 2, 1847 C 
VANEMAN, WILEY Aug. 17,1849:.: 
VANEMAN, DAVID Sept. 22, 1849 E 
VANEMAN, JANE Sept. 22. 1849 C . 
VAN EMEN, MR. AND MRS. W.Vv. D8c. 16, 1864 C 
VA['JEMAN . ALEXANDER April1 6, 1865 E 
VP.NE MAN, MR . AND MRS. WI LLI.41'v1 :si\ RA f-1) Dec. 16,1 865 C 
VAR ICE, MISS SARAH JANE Morch 17, '1853 E 
V INCEfH, MRS. SARA H April 14, 1843 C 
V INCENT, M ISS MARY ANN Ap ril14, 1848 C 
V INCEr.JT, M ISS JA NE April14, 1848 C 
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VINCENT, M ISS RHODA April 14, 1848 C 
VINCENT, M ISS EL ISABETH Apri l 14, 1848 C 
V INCENT, WM. R. May 9, 1851 C 
VIRTUE, JAMES Apri11G , 1870 C Cro ss Cr e~ k 

VIRTUE, MR . AND MRS.- WM. W. (MAR GF.ii!.: T J/;.NE) Apr il 15, 1370 E (~ !soC 
Cross Cre ek Sep t. 1877) 

V I RTU i:., jAMES, JR . Jan. 10, 1874 E 
VIRTUE, SANKEY Jan. 23,1888 E 
VIRTUE. JO HN M. J~u1 . 23, '1888 E 
VI!"'{TUE. MI SS V II\JIA JJn. 9, 1891 E 

V IRTU E, fVlRS. OLLIE Oct. 11.-: 295 E 
V I IH UE. JUL! .I\. REBECCA ·"pri l1 8, ·1903 E 

WP.CA, SOLOMON Oct. 10, 1834 E 
W/\LKER. WILLI AM Apr il 5, 1839 E 
WA LK Eri . [\/IR S. NANCY E. Dec. 23, 'i8:t9 
VVALI([R , MR S. NA NCY Jun e 11,1 86:, 1 s ~ Prr,s by . A lleuhcny Ci ty 
VIJA LKEH ,Ivl R. Ar·JD I\1RS . Oct. 7, 1905 C 
'NALK INGS I-LL\W, MP. . ;\ f'!D M RS . HUC H ( I~.L\CHEL) .June 9, 133/&Juni!I G, ·:3<;3 C 
WALL.I\CE, M ISS S.I\R.C., H JANE De c. 25, ! 852 E 
WALL/\CE, MP.S. J Ef~N IE June 28, 187:l E 
WAi_LACE, HA RPER Jan. 10, ·1374 E 
W.<-\ RD , M R. AND IVlRS. JAMES M:t \' 21, 1352 C 
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WARR ICK, MR. & MRS. LUTHER (FLORA ) Apri 117, 1909 She restored, He E 
WH ITE, MRS. REBECCA!< May 1, 1837 C 
WH ITE, M ISS SUSAN Dec. 16, 1858 E 
WHYTE, MRS. MARY Sept. 27, 1879 E 
WH ITE, HARRY B. April 7. 1907 C Robinson U.P . 
WH ITE ACRE . JANE Dec . 30, 1836 C 
WICOFF, MRS. ISABELLA May 6, 1854 C 
WI LCOXTON. M I RIAM Jan. 6, 1844 C 
WI LCO XO N, MRS. RACH EL Aug. 24,1850 C 
WI LCO XO N, M ISS JANE Dec. 25, 1852 E 
WI LCOXON, MR. AND MRS. G.W. (MARY) JJn . 12,1854 C 
WI LKIN, ARCHIBA LD June 26, 1844 C 
WI LK IN. JEM IMA June 26, 1844 C 
WILK IN, SARA H JANE March 26 , 1847 E 
WIL K INSON, M ISS ESTHER Jun e 18, 1886 E 
WI LSON . MRS. ANGELINE Oct. 8,1 84 7 C 
WI LL ISO N. MRS. SARAH ANN JJn. 7,1 848 C 
WI LSON, MR. AND MRS. JOSEPH (M ART HA ANN) May 9, 1851 C 
WI L LSON, HENRY March 19, 1857 E 
WI LLSON. M ISS REBECCA March 19. 1857 E Married John Snedeker Oct. 1, 18GB 
WILSON, M ISS li UT H ANN June 25 , 1858 E 
WILSON, M ISS SARAH E. April16, 1865 E 
WI LSON. JAMES H. Jan . 15, 1870 E 
WI LSON. MRS. S.A. (w/o HENRY) Jan. 15, 1870 C Un ity Pa. Presby . 
WILSON, MRS . BE L LA M. (w/o JAMES H.) Jan . 15, 1870 C Center U.P. 
WI LSON, JOHN March 6, 1873 E 
WI LSON, MISS MAR Y March 6, 1873 E 
WI LSON, MR. AND MRS. HUGH (OPHEL IA) Jan. 9, 1881 C Raccoon 
WI LSON . JO I·IN M. March 22,1833 E 
WI LSON . HENRY M. Sept. 28, 1883 E 
WI LSON, MR. AND MRS. JAMES (MARY ANN A N) Jun e 23, 1900 C Raccoon 
WI LSON, J. RUSSE LL June 26, 1904 E 
WITHROW, DA VI D Sept. 16, 1836 E 
WITHROW, JAMES March 16, 1837 E 
WIT HROW, MRS. LUC IND.C\ Sept . 8, 1843 C 
WITHROW. JOSEPH May 6, 1854 C 
WIT HROW, MRS. PHEBY May 6, 1854 C 
WIT H iiOVV. M ISS SARAH A . May 6, 1854 C 
WIT HROW, M ISS CATHER IN E REBECCAH May 6,1854 C 
WIT HROW . WI L L IAM May 6,1 854 C 
WOOD, MRS . FRANCIS Sept. 22 , 1865 C Burgettstown 
WOODROW, MRS. S. Sept . 13, 1848 C 
WOODROW, JOSEPH Jun e 7, 1848 C 
WOODROW, OT HNI EL May 4, 184 0 C 
WOODS, DR . AND MRS. W. (ELI SAB ETH) Ap ri l 10, 1835 C 
WOODS. DAV I D Jun e 19, 1840 C 
WOODS, MARY Jun e 19, 1840 C 
WORK. MRS. ELI SABETH May 22,1846 E 
WORK , JAMES May 22, 1846 E 
WORK, MR. AND MRS. JAMES (M AR GA RE T) Dec. 27, 1855 C 
WORK. M ISS MAGG IE March 20, 188 5 E 

VVO iiK, GEORGE M. Jan. 23, 1888 E 
WORK, MRS . RACHEL Sept. 26, 1890 E 
WORK. MRS. LUCY Jan. 11,1 890 E 
WORK, FREDRICK Oct . 2, 1903 E 
WORK . CARR I E L. Nov. 16, 1904 E 
WORK, CHARLES THOMAS Oct . .26, 1907 E 
WORK, SAMUEL M. Oct . 26, 1907 E 
WORK, HARR IE Ju ly 1, 1906 Rest ored 
WO RK, MRS. ANNA Oct. 28, 1909 C Fairview , W.Va. 
WORTH INGTON, MRS. ELENOR May 6, 1854 E 
WYKE, M ISS MARGARET Jan . 12, 1888 C. Rob inso n U.P. 
VVYKE, M ISS BELLJan.12, 1888 C Rob inson U.P. 
WYKE, JACOB Jan. 14, 1900 E 
YO L TON . JO HN Aug. 19, 1854 C 
YOLTON , MRS. ELENOR Aug. 19, 1854 C 
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MEM BERS G ..... I\1 1SSED BY CERTIFICATE AT FLORENCE (CRO SS ROADS) 

Before 1850 , d ism iss ion s were recorded in the Session minutes ( S ~.1). For a tim e 
thereafter, th ey we re reported in the annual report (AR). Then a reg ister was kept . When 
S.M. McC onnell was clerk of Sess ion, he res tored the practi ce of reco rding in th e 
Sessio n Minutes as we l l <JS in the ref)is ter. T he ear li er records do not include th e church 
to which the member was transf crrin u. 

ALLEN, JANE (LATE PATTERS ON) SM Apr il 4, 1836 
A MSPOKER, JOHN SM March 21, 1839 
AMSPOKER, MARY SM March 21, 1839 
AMSPOKER, ELI SABETH SM March 21,1839 
ANDERSON, MARY (LATE BLAZER) SM Sept. 5, 1836 
ANDERSON, DORCUS SM July 5, 184 1 
ANDERSON, W.O. Jun e 27 , 1908, Burgettsto wn 
ANDERSON, MRS. VENIE June 27 , 1908, Burgettstown 
A RMOUR , MR S. MAR IAH AR March 26, 1851 
ARMSTRONG, M ISS LOUISA AR M8 rch 29, 1854 

BABLE, REBECC A Ju ly 15, Burgettstown 
BAB LE, REBECCA May 31, 1891 , Bu rge ttst own (Th is may be Ida who returned not 

having used lette r ) 
BARBER, 1\·~ I SS FANNIE May 31, 1891 
BECK, JANE SM Sept . 4, 1835 
BE LL, MRS . HA NNAH AR Milrch 27, 1850 
El l ERDMANN, SARAH SM Apri l 6,18 40 
BIGGER , SA RAH MARTHA July 6 , 1907 , 2nd U.P., Burgettstown 
BIGHAM, MR . A ND MRS. EDWARD Ju ly 12, 1885 to Frankfort 
BU\ IR , WILLI.A.M AR March 27,185 0 
BLA I R, jAMES L. A pril 7, 1905 Sc io , Ohio Presby. 

BLA I R, ANNIE S. (MRS . JAS. L .) Apri l 7,1905 
BLAZER, JOHN SM April 4, 1836 
BLAZER , NANCY SM Dec. 14, 1836 
BLAZER , SARAH SM Dec . 14 , 1836 
BLAZER, MRS. CATH~R I NE AR Ma;ch 26, 1851 
BLAZER, DAV ID AR April 2, 1855 
BO LLM AN, SAMUEL SM Jun e 18, '1841 
BO ND, LEVINA. Afl Sert. '11 , 1840 
BOO N, WI LLIAM SM Apr il 13, 1837 
BOYCE , MI LTON SM :'\uQ.19, 1847 
BOYD, MRS. MARY ANN AR Mav 27, 1850 
BREVVSTER , MRS . E. SM A ug. 19, 1S.n 
BR ICE LAND, JOHf\l SM April~). 1339 
BR ICE LAN D, HARRIET SM Apr il 5, 183 9 
81liCELMilD, JAME S AR l\1<;rch 31,1852 
BR ICE L A ND, MRS. JANE AR Much 31 , 1852 
BR IERLY, JAMES SM Sept. 4, 1835 
BRIERLY, EL IZABETH SM Sept. 4, 1835 

BRIMN ER, THOMAS, SR . Ap ril 10, '1896 Burgettstown 
BRIMNER, MR S. SARA H Apri l 10. 1895 Su ru ett s ~own 

BRIMN ER , IDA Apri l 10, 1896 8u:gcttstown 
Brl iMf•![R, JESSIE April 10, 1896 Bu;gt::,tsto•:J!1 

BR IMNER, LEE Ap ri l 10, 1896 Burgettstown 
BRIMNER, EDWARD April10, 1896 Burgettstown 
BR IMNER , THOMAS JR . Apri l 10, 1896 Burgettstown 
BRUCE, JAMES April 5, 1889 
BR UCE , MRS. MAGGIE Ap ril 5, 1889 
BRUCE, MRS. EL IZABET H Sept. 7, 1890 Franklin, Pa. Pr esby. 
BUCHANAN , MRS. ELIZA AR March 29, 1854 
BUCHANAN, MRS. JENN I E Jan. 23, 1886 Steubenvill e Presby . 
BUCH A NAN, THOMAS Dec. 30 , 1894 Frankfort Pr es by. 
BUCHANAN , JENN I E (MRS. THOMAS) Dec. 30, 1894 Frankfort Pres by. 
BURTON, ELISABETH SM Sept . 11, 1839 
BUZARD. DR. AND MRS. Jan. 26, 1895 

CA IN, MRS. VAN I E June 30, 1901 
CM.1PB ELL , JOS IAH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
CAMPBELL, ROSANAH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
CAMPBELL, ARTHUR AR March 27, 1850 
CAMPBE LL , MRS . E.J. AR March 27, 1850 
Ci\f\! r•JO N, ELI SABETH SM Sept. 26, 1838 
CASOTHERS, JAMES SM Sept. 4, 1835 
Ct,.RO THERS, RACHEL SM Sept. 4, 1835 
C.ti.RO THERS, ELSY Sl\1 Sept . 4 , 1835 
C.<\P.O THER S, WILLIAM SM Se pt. 4, 1835 
U .ROT HERS, ELISABETH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
U..liOTHERS, LUC INDA SM Se pt . 11 , 1839 
C/AR OT HER S, MRS. SARAH J. AR Apri l 2, 1855 
C.C·.nROTHE RS, ED Jan . 8, 1898 
C/IJ{QTHER, JAMES April 22, 1899 2nd Presby., Pitt sburgh 
U'.ROTHER, ISABE LL (MR S. JAMES) Ap ril 22 , 1899 2nd Presby ., Pgh . 
CAfiOTHER, M. H. A pril 22, 1899 2nd Prcsb•f. , Pgh. 
CAVE RT, M RS. ANN AR March 27, 185().. 
CHE EKS, WILLIAM AR March 27,1850 
CHE EKS, MRS. ELISABETH AR March 27, 1850 
CHEEKS, E.A. AR March 27, 1850 
CHRISTY, MARGARET (LATE CLOI<EY) Si1" A;Jri14, 1836 
CLARI<, f·.f;RS. MARY AR April 2, 1855 
CLELJ'..r>JD, MRS. SUSAN Sep t. 27 , 1890 Wilkin sburg Pres by. 
CLELAr-JD, MR. AND MRS. ROBERT June 2G, 19G4 Ca nd or 
CLENDENING, DP.. J. D . AR March :2G, 1851 
CLENDEN ING, MRS. MARY ANN .C1R M<~rch 20, '1853 
CLEVER, MRS . MARGARET AR March 15, 1 8·~9 

CLOY, ANDREW AH March 29, 18S4 
CLOY , i\;lRS . CLAR ISSA AR IVb;ch :2:0: , 1854 
CO LE, MRS. MARY SM Sept. 30,1846 
COLE, fVlF;s. MARY Sept. 12, 1356 
COLE, THOMAS July G, 1893 Bur (! ettst0\'.'11 
COLE, MRS . SAHi\H July 6, 1893 13uructtst ovm 
COL E, EMMA Jul y 6, 1893 Burgcttstc\'-''1 
COLE, ADDA .July C, 1893 Burgettsto\·;n 
COLE, L.U.URA Jui'l 6, '1893 Burg e tt ~ tc ,:·m 

COL Eivl.C, N, rvlRS. REBECCA SM March 26, 12·~'" 
COLWELL, CATHARINE A. SM Apri14, 1836 
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COOL, FfiEDER ICK SM Sept. 5, 1835 
COOL, POLLY SM Sept. 5, 1835 
COO L, BETSY SM Sept. 5, 1835 
COOL, ABNER SM Sept. 5, 1835 
COOL, ABNER AR March 31, 1852 
COOL , MRS. SARAH March 31,1852 
COULTER . MR. AND MRS. D .J. Feb. 11, 1906 McDonald Presby. 
COWEN. HENRY SM Sept. 4, 1835 
COWEN, SARAH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
CRAFFORD. MRS. SARAH SM J:u1. 4, 1840 Raccoon 
CRAFFORD. MISS MARY SM Sept. 14, 1841 
CRAFFORD. MRS. ANN AR March 27, 1850 
CUBB ISON, JAMES MS April 4, 1836 
CUBB ISON, LYD IA SM April 4, 1836 
CULLEY, JOHN AR M~rch 30,1853 
CU L LEY, MRS. JU LI A AR March 30, 1853 
CUL L EY. JAMES SM April 23, 188 1 
CULLEY . THOMAS Oct. 26, 1884 
CUL LEY, JAMES SM Apri l 23, 1881 

CU L LEY, MRS . MA RTHA ANN Ju ly 3, 1887 
CU L LEY, MRS. CYNTH IA Ja n. 4. 1891 Raccoon 
CULLEY. MR . AND MRS. J.S. Apr il 9, 1904 Burgettsto wn 
CUNN INGHAM. JAMES AR March 27, 1850 
CUNN INGHAM, MRS. EL ISABETH AR March 27,1850 

DAWSON. MRS. SM April 14, 1848 
DAWSON, M ISS CATHERINE SM April 14, 1843 
DERUELLE. ALICE H. SM April11, 1338 
DICKEY, JANE SM Sept. 4, 183 5 
DICKEY, JAMES SM Sept. 5, 1836 
DICKEY, SARA H SM Sept . 5, 1836 
D ICKEY. MARY SM Sept . 26, 1838 
DINSMORE, SM March 11,1839 
DINSMORE, MRS. ELENOR SNI Sept . 27, 1843 
DONNALS, MRS. MATHILDA SM Jan. 7,1848 
DOR r\JA N. MRS. FLORA April5 , 1889 
DAUGHERTY, MRS. AB IGA I L AR March 27.1850 
DOWLING, MISS RUTH July 15, 1895 Burgettsto·Nn 
DUGAN. MARGARET SM April 10, 1835 
DUGAN, I<ATHAR INE Srvl Sept . 15,1 837 
DUNBAR, JOHN SM April 5, 1839 
DUNBAR, MARY SM A pr il 5, 1839 
DU~JCAN, JAMES SM Jul y 5, 18·:f i 
DUNCA N. NORR IS M. SM Jul y G. 181',.1 
DUN CA N. EL ISA SM Jul y 5, 184 1 
DUNCAN. G.S. AR ~/bch 26, 185'1 
Dur~CAN, MRS. HANNAH ANN AR March 26, 1851 
DUNCAN. JOSEPH AR April 2, 185 5 
DUNCAN, MRS. MARY AR A pril 2, 1855 
DUNCAN. ALEX T. AR April 4, 1859 
DUN C.l'>.N , BYRS Oct . 26, 1884 

DUNCA N, MR . AND MRS. LEVI (ELIZA) Dec. 11,1887 
DU~JCAN, MRS. HARR IETT Dec. 11,1887 
DUNGAN, DAV ID SM Sept. 4,1835 
DUNGAN, JOANNA SM Sept . 4, 1835 
DUNGAN, MARY SM Dec . 6, 1341 
DUll! LAP, JOHN SM Sept. 4, 1835 

EW ING, WI LL IAM SM Sept. 4,1835 
EW ING, SARAH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
EW ING, JAMES SM Sept. 11,1 840 
EW ING, JAMES AR March 27, 1850 
EWING, MRS. MARTHA AR March 27, 1850 

FARIS, JAMES SM Dec. 6, 1841 
FARRAR, PETER SM Sept. 4, 1835 
FARRAR, JANE SM Sept. 4, 1835 
FARRAR, JO HN SM Feb. 16, 1839 
FARRAR , MARGARET SM Feb. 16, 1839 
FARRAR, MARY AR March 27, 1850 

ill
RGUSOriJ, MRS. AMANDA AM April 14, 1848 

ERGUSON, HUGH AR April 2, 1855 
ERGUSON, MRS. SARAH AR Apri l 2, 1855 
URGUSON, HUGH AM March 29, 1856 (Oct. 9, 1855) 
URGESON, MRS. REBECCA AM March 29, 185G (Oct. 9, 1855) 

FICI<ES, ELLA June 5, 1887 Church of Christ 
FLAN I GAN, JANE SM Sept. 11,1839 
FULLER, MR . AND MRS. CHARLES B. Oct . 14, 1906 Cross Creek 
FULLERTON, HENRY SM March 11,1839 
FULLEiiTON, MARY SM March 11 , 1839 
FULLERTON , M ISS MARY MARGARET AR March 29,1856 (Aug . 24, 1855) 
FULLERTO N, HARRY Apri l 22, 1892 6Jh Presby., Pgh . 
FULLOM, WILLIAM SM April 6, 1840 
FULTON, SARAH SM Sept. 4,1835 
FULTON, WI L LI AM SM A pri l 3, 1837 
FULTON, SAMUEL SM April24, 1837 
FULTON, SAMUEL SM Sept. i 1, 1839 
FULTON, J.ll.f\JE SM Sept. 11, 1839 
FULTON, CATHER INE SM Sept.1 'l ,1839 
FULTON, ANDREW Me SM Sept. 1'1, 1839 
FULTON, JOHN SM Sept. 11, '1839 
FULTON, EL ISABETH SM April 4, 1842 
FULTON. JOHN AR Marr.h 27.1850 
FULTON, MRS. MARG A RET .L\R Mar ch 27 , '1850 
f-ULTON, C.C. Jan. 12, 1907 1st Pr esby . Ca nwg ie, r ~. 

FULTON , MR S. N .W. Jan. 12, 1907 1s t P; cs by . Ca rnegi e, ?a. 
FU L T Or\1, ELl SS Jan. 12, 1907 1st Presb •f. Carn egi e, Pa. 

GALLA GHER. WIL LI AM SM Apr il 6,1 840 
GALLAGHER, JOHN SM April 6, 1840 
Gfl.LLAGHER, NANCY SM April G, 1840 
GARREN, MRS. DELILAH AR March 30,1 353 
GR A HA M. DR. A ND MRS . E.S . A pr il G. 1902 Burgett stcw n 
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GRAHAM, T .C. Apri l 6, 1902 Burgettstown 
GRAHAM, MISS BERTHA M. April 6, 1902 Burgettsto wn 
GRAHAM, FORBES Oct. 2, 1903 Burgettstown 
GRAHAM, CHAR LI:: S S. Apri l 17, 1909 Burgetts to wn 
GR IST, MRS. !:: LI SABETH AR fV1Mch 27, 1850 
GUNSALLES, NANCY SM Sept. 4, 1835 

HANEY, CATHER INE SM Apr il 4, 1836 
HANEY, THOMA S SM April 4, 1836 
HAM ILTON, ROBERT SM Dcc. 14, 1836 
HAMIL TON, MISS SARAH JANE AR March 30, 1853 
H;\RMAN, MRS. AME LI A AR March 26, 185 1 

HAW LY, MRS. ELIZABETH May 31,1891 
HAYS, MRS. ANN AR Ap ril 2, 1855 
HAYS, MISS LUCINDA AR Ap ril2, 1855 
HAYS, MR. AND MRS. WILLI AM Jan. 2, ·1 889 
HEf\ID ERSON , MRS. A NNA AR Apri: 2, 1855 
HILL, MARY SM Se pt . 26,1838 
HILL, MARTH A SM Feb. 16, 1839 
HILL, MRS. MAUD Dec . 6,1885 
HILLI S, MR S. ELISABETH (LATE DUNCAN) AR Mar ch 31,1852 
HOO D, fvl RS. KATE Jan. 12, 188 9 
HOOD, FRANC IS July 15, 1894 Burgettstown 
HOPKIN S, JEROME A R March 29, 1854 
HOPi(INS, MRS. R. AR MJrch 29, 1854 
HOWARD, M RS. MARGARE T AR M<mh 30, 1853 
HUFF, MR. AN D IVtRS . BERRYfvl AN (ELENOR) SM MJrch 26, 1847 

INGL EF I ELD , MISS CH A R. Apri 19, 1904 Wes tmin ster 

JACKSO N, DAV ID P. SM April 4, 1842 
JA CKSON, ELISABETH Sl\'1 Apri l 4, '1842 
JA CKSON , MRS. EL IZABETH AR Apr il 2, 185 5 
JOHNSTON , ROBERT SM Apr il 4, 1842 
JOHNSTON, I~EBECCAH SM April 4, 1842 
JI-IONSTO N, (sic), MRS . E. Jan. 11,1 890 Free Sp ring 
JOHf·JSTON , MR. AI'~ D MRS. FRANK Lif-.l J ~ n . 4, 1891 Wat er Cu re, 8e~·;er Co. 
JU STUS, 'NI L LIAM R. SM Jl..p!i l1 1, 1838 
JUSTUS, WIL!_ IA f'./t R. Sl\'i D~c. lG, 1845 
JUSTUS, Mf\. AND MiiS. VV:LLIAM R (MARY JA N E) Apri t l'\, i848 
JUSTUS, WILLIAM R. March 27,1 850 
JU STUS, IVlRS. JANE AR March 27, 1850 

KERR, LYL E SM Apri·i 10, 1935 
KERR, ANI\J SM Apri l 10, 1835 
l<t:RR, MRS . EL ISABET H Sfvl.ll.pril G, 1846 
KIMB LE , MARY Apr il 23, 188 1 

LA MB, JOHN L. AR March 27 , 1850 
LAMB, MRS . ELISABETH AR i\'iarch 27, '1850 
LAMD EN, RAC HEL SM Nov. 27, 1834 
U\MDEN. SARAH SM l'!ov. 27, 1834 

LAUG HLIN , MR. AND MRS. (ADALINE) SM Apri l 14,1848 
. LE SLI E, MRS. JANE AR Ma rch 30, 1853 
Ll iiJN, JOHN Jan. 4, 1891 Burgettstown 
LINN, MRS. SA RAH Jan. 4, 189 1 Burgettstown 
LI NN, MRS. SUE (SCOTT) Oct. 1, 1899 Early, Iowa 
LINN , M R. AND MRS. W.A.P . Apri l G, 1902 Burgettstown 
Llt~N. MR. AND MRS . ROBERT Dr.c . 24, 1905 Buruettstown 
LITTLE, HU GH SM April 10, 1835 
LITTLE, MARGARET SM Apr il 10, 1835 
LITTLE, SARAH SM Apr il 10, 1835 
LITT L E, MAR GA RET, JR . SM April 10, 1835 

LI V IN GSTO N, M RS. E.M. SM Sept. 30 , 184 6 
LI V INGSTON, ELI ZABETH Nov . 2, 1901 Avilon Pr es by . 
LOGMJ, ARCHIBALD SM May 2, 1842 

( 

LC ~'JJ\RY, D.T. AR Apri l 2, 1855 
LYLE , SAMUEL SM A pr il 3,1837 
I_Y L. E SARAH SM Apri l 3, 1837 

f~~~ 
L '.'CNS, MR. AND MRS. ROBER T (LOU IS,1.) SM Se pt . S, 13 1~ 3 
L.\' :J tJS, JO SEP H AR March 30, 1853 
L YOfJS , MRS. NANCY AR March 30, 1853 
LYONS, MRS. JANE AR Ap ril 2, 1855 
LYC1-J, MR. AND MRS . S.B. Apri l G, 18811 
!... ym,J, f\'IASTER W.W. A pri l 6, 1884 
MACKEY, ROBERT SM Sept . 5, 1336 
MA 2 !<EY, MAR GAR ET SM Sept. S, 1836 
MACU RDY, SARAH SM Ap ril 4, 1836 
MAC URDY, SARA H, JR. SM April 4, 1836 
MACURDY, MRS . July 15, 1894 Burgetts tovm 
MAGiL L, MR. AND MRS. J.P. June 21 ,1855 Cross Cree k 
MA LONE, MR S. NANCY April 15, 1883. 
MALON E, HE TTIE Se pt . 22, 1889 Raccoo n 

~ 

MARQU IS, MRS. EL ISAB ETH Apr il 9, '1904 Mt. 'Nashin9ton, Pgh. 
fv1f.\RTii'J, MR . AND MRS. H.J. MARCH 5, 1905 
MATHEWS, WIL L IAM AR March 29, 1854 
Mt .... T HEWS, MRS . MARY AR M:: rch ~9. 1854 
MA YHEW, R ICHARD SM Sept. 15, i837 
fv1cC.6.GE, WIL LIAM AR lvl arch 29 , 1854 
McCA BE, MRS . HARR I ET AR Marc h 29 , 185ci 
ivicCAL L, MRS. ELI SABET H SM t>.prii 12, 18-",3 
fvlcCA NDLISS, MRS. rvli\RGARE T AR March 27, 1350 
McCASKEY, DR. 1\ND MRS. (MARG AF:E T) J. H. SM Feb. 2, '1844 
McC LANE , WILLIAM Sl\1 Sept. 4,1 835 
McCLOY, ANDRE W Jl.R March 29, 1854 
McCLOY, MRS. CLPdi i SSA AR Marc h 29, 1?54 
PlicC LURE, MRS. SAR/l. H AR Ap ri l 2, 1355 
McCOf'-lNE LL, MRS. SARA H SM Sept. ·;4 , 1841 
McCONNE LL, JOHN A. Jul y 6, 1893 frilnk f ort 
Mc CON NELL, MRS. JULI A A . July 6, 1907 F~an !<fo rt 

McCONNE LL; M~iS. SARA H A. Aug. 25, 1893 Ho:.1k:.to\·m . , 
McCORM ICI<. MR. AND fvlRS. (EUNi CE) WIL LI/\M Jul y G, 1907 W.;stm ir;ste r 
McCOY, MRS. V IL LA SM A. pri l 8, 188 1 
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McCRACKEN, MRS, MARGARET Ju ly 3, 1837 
McCREEDY, A LEXANDER AR IV1arch 27, 1850 
McCREADY, MRS. ELLA (SH IPLEY ) June 30,1901 Oakdal e, W.Va. 
McCULLOUGH, MRS. CAROLINE Oct. 28, 1893 Burgettstow n 
McCULLOUG H, FLORA Jan. 10,1903 2nd Presby ., Pgh. 
McDONNEL L, M ISS FLORA V. Apri l 7, 1905 
McFARLAND, MRS. MARY AR March 27, 1850 
McFARLAND, JOHN Nov. 11 ,188 1 Pres by. Parkersburg, W.Va. 
McFARREN, MARY A. SM Apri l 4, 1836 
McGON IGAL, EL IZABETH SM Jun e 18, 1841 
McGOUGH, MR . AND MRS. L EE VANCE April 6, 1906 Moneson Presby. 

McKONI<EY, M ISS HANNAH Apri l 23, 1881 
McM I LLEN, MARY Sept. 5 , 1885 
McM U L LEN , ROBERT SM Sept . 5, 1835 
McMULLEN, DEBORA H SM Sept. 5, 1835 
McWHA, MRS. JANE Oct. 25, 1903 Ava lon Presby. 
MELV IN, WIL LI AM AR March 27, 1850 
MELV IN , MRS. MARGARET AR March 27, 1850 
MELV IN , M ISS ELI SABE T H AR March 27, 1850 
ME LV IN, JOHN AR March 27, 1350 
ME LV IN, MRS. MARY AR March 27 , 1850 
M I LLER, M R. AND MRS . J.J. Oct. 2,1 903 Burgettstow n 
MINOR, M INTA (a co loured woman) AR Ma rch 30, 1853 
MOORE, RUSSELL SM Dec . 14, 183G 
MOORE, ELISABETH SM Dec . 14, 1836 
MOORE, A LEXANDER SM Apri l 3 , 1837 
MOORE, JOHN AR l\1arch 27, 1850 
MOORE, MRS. L.M. AR March 27, 1850 
MOOR, DR . AN D MRS. Jan . 20, 1892 
MOORE, M ISS NETTIE Oct. 2, 1903 Burgettstown 
MORGAN, IV1R. AND MRS. HAiiRY (MARY) July 6, 1907 Oakdale 
MORR IS, GEORGE AR March 27, 1850 
MORR ISON , MARY A. SM Sept. 4, 1835 
MORR ISON, SAMUEL AR ~~lurch 29, 185G (Sept. 1855) 
MORRI SO N, MRS. SARAH JAI\IE AR March 29, 1856 (Sept. '1, 1855) 
MORROW, MISS NANCY AR March 29, 1854 

NORTON, FANNY SM Sept. 11, 1839 
NORTON, JOHN K. SIV1 Oct. 12, 1839 
NORTON, MARY ANN SM Oct. 12, 1839 
NORTON,I\NN ELI SA SM Oct. 12,1839 

ORR, MRS. ELISABETH SM Aug. Hl, 1847 
OSBURi\!, MRS. H.ll.TT !E Jc. n. 23. 1886 M.E. Eldersville 

PAR!<, MISS RUTH Dec. 7 , 1884 
PA RK , JOHN Dec. 14, 1905 Loudinville, 0. 
PATTERSON, N A I\J CY SM Sept 4, 'i835 
PA TT ERSON, ROBERT A R March 27 , 1850 
PA TTERSON, MRS. MARY AR /\•l arch 27, 1850 
PATTt:RSON , MISS M.t>.RY JR. AR March 17,1850 

(>: · PATTERSON, JAMES AR March 27, '1850 
( PAUL, ALFRED SM Apri l 4, 1836 
' . PAUL, AB IGAIL SM Apri l 4, 1836 

PERRY, MRS. SARA H AR Mench 27 , 1850 
PI LES, MRS. M AR Y ANN AR March 27, 1850 
PORT ER, JOHN EVERET June 26, 1904 McD onald, Pa . 
PORTER, MR. AND MRS. JOHNS . Oct . 7, 1905 Burgettstown 
POTTS, DR . Apr il 23, 188 1 
POTTS, MR. AND MRS . JACKSON (M A RY A.) May 5, 1893 
POTTS, E. July G, 1893 Frankfort 
POTTS, MRS. MARY Apri l 10, 1896 Steubenvi l le 

PROUDF IT, THOMAS SM A pril 6, 1840 
PROUDF IT, MOSES SM Apri l 6, 1840 
PROUDFOOT, MRS. ELI SABETH AR March 27, 1850 
PROUDFOOT, JOHN AR March 31, 1852 
PRO U DFOO T , MRS. MAR IA H AR March 31 , 1852 
PROUDFOOT, MISS NANCY AR March 31 ,1852 
PROUDF IT, ANDREW Feb. 15, 1891 
PROUDF IT, M RS. LIZZY Feb. 15, 1891 
PROUDF IT , M ISS IDA Feb. 15, 1891 
PUGH, NORA (DENN IS) Apri l 6 , 1901 
PYLE , MRS. NANN I E Ju ne 26, 1896 Mansf iel d Pres by. 
PYLE, MR. A N D MRS. THOMAS Feb . 11, 1906 Burgettstown 

QUARTERMAN, M ISS ANN SM March 23, 1846 
QUARTERMAN, MRS. I LA Jan . 13,1901 

RAMSEY , MRS . MARY AR March 31, 1852 
RAMSEY, MRS. MARY July 15, 1894 Frankfort 
R.l\.MSEY, M ISS MARY July 15, 1894 Frankfort 
RM.JI(iN, MR. AND MRS . WI LLI .!\M (SARAI-i i SM March 15, 1849 
REED, MISS ELLA May 31,189 1 

( 

REYBUC K , MR. AND MR S. JOHf\J (ELIZABETH) AR March 27,1850 
RIDD I LE, J.S. Jl. R March 27,1850 
RIDD I LE, MR. AND MRS. SAMUEL, SR. (MARGARET) AR March 27,1850 
RIDD I LE, MR. AND MRS. SAMUEL, JR. (ELIZAB ETH) AR March 27,1850 
R /DD I LE, MR. AND f~1RS. DAV ID Feb. 10,1889 1st Presby. INel!sv ille 
ROBB, WI L LI AM L. AR Marc h 31, 18G2 
ROBB, MF1S. MARY AR March 31, 1852 
RO BS , M ISS HE STER AR r~1 arc h 31, 18S2 
ROBBINS, MRS. MAH AUI. AR ;-.·larch 31, 1852 
ROB/NSOi'J, JO SE PH l'viay 3 , 1894 Bur~: e nstmvn 

ROBit.,JSON, r.l!SS HANN .. ~ H May 3, 1894 Bu r ~e t tstown 

Si>.N OS, NJl.I\JCY SM Dec. 6, 1841 
SP..X-rOi'J, M,C1RTHA SM ;l..p ril11 ,1833 
SAXTON, DR . AN D MRS. S.W. A.p; il G. 1 90 6 8 u;gettst ovvn 
SCOTT , LU!SA SM Oct. 12, 1839 
SCOTT, MRS. Jil..NE (LATE W.\ L U-\CE) S~!i Se pt. 11,1 840 
SCOTT, MR . MJD MRS . JOSI AH (JAfJE) AR March 27, 1850 
SCOTT, Pv1RS. i·;iAR Y J. AR Murch 27 . 1850 
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SCOTT, MRC. .• ARGARET AR March 30,1853 
SCO TT, ROBERT AR March 29, 1854 
SCOTT, JOSEPH AR April 4, 1859 
SCOTT, MRS. ISA!3ELLE AR Apri14, 1859 
SCOTT, MISS MARGARET ANi'J AR Apr il 4, 1859 
SCO TT, WILLIAM June 8, 1882 Frankfort 
SCO TT, MISS AGGIE June 8,1 882 Frankfort 
SC OTT, MRS. MATHILDA Jul y 24, 1882 Frankfort 
SCOTT, M ISS ELIZABETH July 12,1885 Burgettstown 
SCOTT, MISS CLARA A. March 26, 1888 Burgettstown 
SCOTT, MRS. MARY March 26, 1888 
SCO TT, FINDL Y Dec. 22, 1888 
SCOTT, MR S. THERESA Dec. 22 , 1888 
SC OTT, M ISS LAURA Dec. 22, 1888 
SCOTT, MISS BELL Dec. 22, 1888 
SCOTT, JOHN M. Jan. 5, 1906 Chester, W.Va. 
SCOTT, HARRY E. J<~n. 5, 1906 Manchester, Pa. 
SCOTT, MRS. ELIZA J. Feb. 11, 1906 Clarion, Po. 
SCO TT , JOHN Oct. 17, 1908 Burge tt stow n 
SCOTT, MRS. LU LA Oct. 17, 1908 Burgettstown 
SEAR IGHT, MISS MARY ELLA April 15, 1883 
SEASE, MI SS ELLA E. Se pt. 10, 188 1 
SE MPLE , A.W. SM April10, 1835 
SEMPLE, MARY SM Apr il10, 1835 
SEXTON, MRS. LUCINDA AR Mar ch 27, 1850 

- SHAW, MARY deWO LF SM Nov. 27, 1834 
SHEETS, JO SEPH SM Feb. 1,1841 
SHE I LD S, MARY Ju ly 6,1893 Florence U.P . 
SHEPPARD, ELIHU M. SM Nov. 27, 1834 
SHIPLEY, ELEANOR SM IVlarch 16, 1837 
SHIPLY, MRS. MAI~THA Jan. 18, 1895 Burgettstown 2nd Ap ri l 23, 1881 
SH IPLEY, T .C. Jun e 27, 1908 Burgetts town 
SHIPL EY , MRS. E.l< . June 27, 1908 Burget t stown 
SHOFFNER, E LISABE TH SM Ap ri1 3, 1837 
Slf\1PSON , ELEANO R SM .1.\pril 3, 1837 
SLOAi'J, ROBEIH SM /qJril 4, 1842 
SLOAN, MAf\Y SM April t f , 18112 
SLO/\N, E LI ZA (L.ATE COULTER) SM M<P/2.1842 

SM ITH , JAMES SM Apr il 5, 1841 
SM ITH, MARY Sr.~ Apri l 5, 1841 
SM ITH, PRUDENC E SM Apri l 5, 1841 
Sl'vliTH, MR. AND MRS. J O HN /~. (MARY /-\NN) SM M:Hch 26, 1847 
SM ITH , MR. AND MRS. JOSEPH (MARY) .l\R MMch 29, 18G4 
SI'1'1 1TH, R .C. Sept. 23, '1 868 
SM ITH. MRS. EL LE N SM April 23,1881 
SMITH, MISS LIZZY SM April 23 , 188 '1 
SMIT H, JOHN Jan. 21, 1900 43rd St. Pr es by., Pgh. 
SMITH, MRS. MARY J. Oct. 25, 1903 Lower Buffaio 
SNOWDE:N, Mi-L AND MR S. JOHN (81 T HYNiAi AR M2 ~ c h 27,1850 
STERRETT , MRS. liHOD/\ A R f'.~Jrch 30, 1353 
STEVEi,JS, ~J AN CY Si\!1 Sep;. !\, 1235 

( 
STEVENS, THOMAS SM Sept . 4, 183 5 
STEVENS, JOANNA SM Se pt. 4, 1835 
STEVENS, JOSIAH SM Sr.pt. 4, 1835 
STEVENS, E Llf,JOR SM Sept. 4, 1835 
STEVENSON, MRS. JANE AR March 27, 1850 
ST EVENSON, J.V. AR March 27, 18!JO 
STEPHENSON, MRS. Sept. 16,1 882 Frankfort 
STEPHENSON, MATHEW Sept. 1G, 1882 Frankfo rt 
STE PHENSON, ROBERT Sept. 16, 1882 Frankfort 
STEPHENSON, ROS S Sept. 16, 1882 Fronkfort 
STE PHENS ON, HARRY Sept. 16, 1882 Frankfort 

STEVENSON, MRS. MARY A. Feb. 11,1906 Crafton, Pa. 
STEW A RT, WI LLIAM SM Sept. 5, 1836 
STEWART, EL ISABET H SM Sept. 5, 1836 
STONEROAD, MRS. R.V. AR MMch 31, '1852 
STROUD, MRS. JOANNA AR March 27, 1850 
STROUD, JOHN July 6, 1893 
STURGEON, MRS. KATE June 19, 1886 
STURGEON, MISS BLANCH Jun e 18,1886 

TEEL, MART HA SM Nov. 27,1234 
TEEL, FREDERICK SM Sept. 4, 1835 
TEE L, SARAH SM Sept. 4, 1835 
TENAN, MARY SM June 9, 1837 
TENAN, MRS. AB IGAIL AR f\~arch 27,1850 
THOMPSON, SAMUEL SM Sept. 4, 1835 
THOMPSON, CATHERINE SM April4, 1836 
THOMPSON, THOMAS MR. AND MRS. (nEBECCA) AR March 27, 1850 
TIBONS, MRS. VINJE Apri l10, 1896 O;:kdJI8 
TODD, IDA B. April 3, 1890 Burgettsto1vr. 
TOD D, MIL TON Oct . 26,1907 Midway Methodist 
TODD, MISS OLLIE __ Q.ct. 26,1907 Midway Methodi st 
TOPE, MR. AND MRS. CHARLES (AMANDJ\) Jul y 6, 1907 Burgettstown 
TUCKER, ELINOR SM ,(l,pril 11, 1838 

Vl\ rJCE, MR. A~.JD MRS. Ai'WRE\N (i\1;.\ i'JC Y ) 1-\R i\1 Jr c: h 27, 1850 
VANEM r'>.N, MRS. JANE SM Sept. 17, 1846 
VINCENT, MRS. SARAH AR March 30, 1853 
VINCENT, MISS MARY A Nf~ AR March 30, 1353 
ViNCENT, MISS JANE A R ivi a rch :S O, 1J5 3 

VJA ID, SOLOf\'!Ef\l C. SM Sept. 4, 1835 
WALKER, MRS. HAP. R I ET AR Apr il 2, '185 G 
Wf\.LI<lNGSI-!.Li.'N, MR. AND MRS . HUGH (R A CHEl_) SM Sept. 11,1839 
WAL!<IN GS HAW, MR . AND MFiS. HU GH ( ~~ ,'\P, ;', H) SM Jun e 17, 1846 
WALLACE, M!"\ . Ari March 27, 185C 
WARNCCK , _ · _SM Sept 4, 1850 
WARW!CI<, M RS. FLORA E. June 18. 1886 
W.n.RvVICK, MRS. JOSIE June 18, 123G 
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WHICE, MR. AI\JD MRS. JOSEPH (JANE) SM Sept. 18, 1834 
WHITACRE, MRS. JANE AR March 27,1850 
WHITE, REBECCA SM Jun e 9, 1837 
WICOFF, MRS. ISt,BELLA AR April 2, 1855 

WILKIN, ARC HIBALD SM Jan. 7, 1848 
WILK IN, SARAH JAf~E Sl\1 Jan. 7, 1848 
WILKINSON, MISS ESTHER April9, 1887 
WILSON, SUSAN (LATE NEILSON) SM March 23 ,1 846 
WILLISON, MRS. SARAH ANN SM Apri114, 1848 
WILSON, ANGE LINA AR March 27, 1850 
WILSON, MRS. ISABELLA Sept. 19,1886 
WILSON. MACHALL Sept. 19, 1886 
WILSON, MAHEW Sept. 19,1886 
WILSON, JAMES Sept. 19,1 886 
WILSON, JAMES June 10,1888 Raccoon 
WILSON, MR. AND MRS. JAMES H. Feb.11, 1906 Burg ett stown 
WITHROW, ROBERT SM Dec. 16, 1845 
WITHROW, MRS. MARY SM Dec. 16, 1845 
WITHROW, DAVID SM De c. 16, 1845 
WITHROW, MRS. LUCINDA SM Dec . 16,1845 
WITHROW, MISS MARY SM Dec. 16, 1845 
WITHROW, JAMES SM Dec. 16, 1845 
WITHROW, MISS SARAH AR April 2, 1855 
WITHEROW, JOSEPH AR March 29, 1856 (D ec . 15, 1855) 
WITHEROW, MRS. PHEBE AR March 29, 1356 (Dec. 15, 1855) 
WITHEROW, WILLIMJl AR March 29,1856 (Dec . 15, 1855) 
WITHEROW, MISS CATHERINE AR March 29,1856 (Dec . 15, 1855) 
WORTHINGTON, MRS. ELLEN AR March 29, 1856 
WOODROW, MR. AND MRS. JO SEPH AR March 27, 1850 
WOODS, MR._ AND MRS. DAVID (MARY) SM March 5,1841 
WORK, MRS. ELISABETH April 14, 1848 
WORSTELL, ELIZABETH SM Dec. 14,1836 
WYKE, JACOB Oct. 14, 1906 Robinson U.P. 
VVYI<E, MISS BELL Oct. 14, 1906 Robinson U.P. 
WYKE, JANE Oct. 14,1906 Robinson U.P. 
WY LIE , H.L\TTIE July 6,1907 Oakdale 

L 

DEATHS OF COMMUNICANT MEMBERS REPORTED IN THE RECORD 

From 1834 through 1849, deaths were reported in the Session minutes . Then they 
were reported annua ll y. Apart from a few entries in a register of deaths and;: few 
more in a communicants register, there were not many de<1th recorded after 1860. 
Deaths of elders are f ound in the regi ster of eld ers. The dates wh ich follow are the 
elates of the records rath er than the dates of deaths unless otherwise indicated. 

... - -
ALLISON, JAMES 1814 (Eld er) 

APPLEGATE, MRS. MARGARET (l ate PROUDFOOT) April 24, 1837 
ARNOLD, MRS. CATHERINE March 30, 1853 
BRICE LAND, MRS. MARGARET June 20, 1834 
BRIMNER, JAMES April14, 1848 
CAMPBELL, LANCE LOT March 26,1851 
CLOKEY, SARAH Feb. 16, 1839 
CLOKEY, SAMUEL April 14, 1848 
COOK, J.F . di ed Jan . 16, 1869 
COOL, SARA H Feb. 16, 1839 
COOL, WILLIAM J. (Elder) died Sept. 28,1880 in Canton, Ohio . 
COULTER, MISS CYNTH IA Oct . 12, 1839 
CULBERTSON, DAVID died Dec. 29, 1878 
CULLY, MRS. ESTHER April 14, 1848 
CULLEY, ROBERT Sept. 13, 1848 
CUNNINGHAM, MRS. MARIAH Aug. 15,1846 
DAWSON, JAMES March 26 , 1847 
DIC!<EY, JAMES Apri l11, 1838 
D!CKEY, MRS. ELENOR May 20,1846 
DORNAN, JAMES Aug. 22, 1838 
DORNAf'J, MRS. LYDIA Dec. 6,1841 
DUGAN, CATHARINE Feb. 5,1840 
DUNCAN, JAMES C. March 15, 1849 
DUNCAN, JOHN SR . died March 22,1850 in th e 82nd year of his age (Elder ) 
DUNC/},N, THOMAS S. March 31, 1852 
DUNCAN, MRS. JANE March 29, 1854 
DUNCAN, A LE XANDER March 29,1854 
DUNCAN, NORRIS M . di ed July 30 , 1855 (Eld er) 
DUNCAN , fv1RS. RACHEL died Sept. G, 1855 
DUNCAN, MISS I\1ARTHA di ed Feb . 21, "1 869 
DUNCAN, JOHN JR. 1876 (Elder) 

EWif\JG, MRS. SARAH May 3, 1841 
EWING, MRS. JMJE May 14, 1845 

rr
ERGUSON, NANCY Murch 10 , 1837 
ERGUSON, JOHN Sept. 8, 1843 
ERGUSOf\J, M ISS MARGARET June 21,1845 

FRMJI<LIN, JAMES /\ug. 7, 1837 
FULLERTON, HENRY April11, 1838 
FULLERTON, ELISAE3ETH Apri12, 1855 
FULTON, MRS. CATHERINE March 31,1852 
GLENN, RUTH A. April13, 1857 

.. 
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HAM IL TON, JOHN March 10 , 1837 
HANNAH (a woman of colour) March 21,1839 
HORNER, JOHN died Aug. 29, 1858 AR April 4,1 859 
HOWARD, MRS. MARY March 27, 1850 
JACK SO N, PH I LIP Feb. 1803 (Elder) 
JACKSO N, JO SEPH 1824 (Eld er) 
JACKSON , STEPHEN June 10, 1836 
JACKSO N, MRS. ROSANA April 5, 1841 
JACKSON, MARION Arril 15, 1889 (Eld er ) 
KERR, IVlllS. HANNAH Dec. 5, 1842 
KEi~R. JAMES M. Jan . 2, 1847 

J jvt" 
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l< t:RR , JAMES Aug. 19, 1847 (Elder) 
LOWARY, MRS. MARY ANN March 29, 1854 
LYONS, MISS SARAH Sert. 11,1 839 <&<; J-
LYON, MRS. SARAH April 5, 1841 J..i;]. .I 
L YOi'!S, MISS ANNE Sept. 2, 1844 \.. . J. r 
l_','O!.;S, MRS. EMELINE March 31,1 852 ·;J~ <;'>~ 
LYONS, JOSEPH SR. March 30, 1853 Jr- ).!.. • 1 

1.. \'0NS WILLIAM March 30, 1853 \)-"'"...,\ 1 
~!<EY, MISS MARGARET March 27 , 1850 
r,1A'iHEWS, MRS. SARAH Morch 30, 1853 
McCLELAND, DAV ID April11, 1838 or CLELAND, DAVI D MC 
McCOLLOUGH, MR S. LYDIA Sept. 9, 1842 
McCULLOUGH, MISS MARGARET di ed Feb. 16, 1871 (Mrs. Robert Scott) 
McCONNELL, ELIZABETH April11, 1838 
McCONNELL, MRS. ELIZABETH April 15, 1841 

McCONEL, MRS. HARRIET March 26, 185'1 
McCONNEL, JOHN April 4, 1859 
McCONNEL, ELLEN (MRS. JOHN) di ed March 9,1888, in her 101 year 
McCONNELL, JOHN Di ed April11, 1879 in hi s 95 year (Eld er) 
McCONNELL, MRS . ANN died April 23, 1871 
McCREEDY, MRS. SAR A H Aug. 19, 1847 
McDONALD, MRS. MARCH 23, 1846 
McFAR RE r\1, JAMES 1867 (Eld er ) 
McGONIGLE, MRS. Sept . 11 , '1839 
McGO NIGLE, WILLI AM A u(J. 18,1848 (one of the oldest members) 
MERCER, WILLIAM di ed Jun e 13, 1876 (Eid er) 
MORROW, MRS. JJI,NE March 30 , 1853 
MORR0\'\1, AARON March 30,1853 
PATTERSON, MIS S ELiSA Ju ne 18,1 84 1 
PILES, MRS. JANE Ap ri l 5, 1841 
PLANTS, GEORGE died Jan. 23 , 1859 1l.R April 4,1859 
PROUD FOOT, MRS. MARGARET Nov . 27, 1834 
PROUDFOOT, MRS. JAN E J ~:n. 16 , 1841 
PROUDFOOT, JAMES died Apr il 13, 1857 (Served in the office of Rulina Eld~r for 

mor e than half a century) 
RANK IN , JA MES Aug. 7, 1838 
RA N K !N , REBEKAH Aug. 22, 1838 
RANK IN, MRS . SARAH Feb. 2, 1844 
SCO TT , MR S. MARTHA Aug. 19, 1847 

: .. 
' 

SCOTT, MRS. NANCY March 26, 185 1 
SCOTT, JOSEPH di ed Feb. 11, '1856 
SH I ELDS, WM. HENRY died March 27, 1861 
SM ITH, JAMES Feb. 16,183 9 
SMITH, ELENOR Feb. 16, 1839 
SMITH, M ISS MARY Sept. 11 , 1839 
SM IT H, MRS. EL ISABETH March 27, 1850 
SM ITH, MRS . CATHARINE March 26, 185 1 
SMITH, JOHN March 30, 1853 . 
SMITH, MRS . JANE AR April 4, 1859 
STRAIN, GRACE Apri l 2, 1855 
TEEL, MRS. MARY di ed Feb. 7 , 1856 
TEEL, PETER died Sept. 13, 1871 (Elder) 

WALI<INGSHAW, MRS. RACHEL Se pt . 2, 1844 
WALLACE, JAMES Oct. 1863 (Eld er ) 
WILKINS, MRS. JAMIMA Jun e 30, 1846 
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CHILDREN BAPTISED AT FLORENCE (CROSS ROADS) 

Baptismal records were first kept in the Session minutes (SM), then in an annual 
repo rt (AR) and la st in a bapti smal register (BR). Th t: dates below are the dates of 
record. Birth date s and names of parents were not always recordod, but those which 
were are includ ed in the li sting below. Abbrevi ati ons: s/o , son of; d/o , daughter of. 

ALEXANDER, MARY BR June 18, 1887 
ALEXANDER, CYRUS CONN BR 1889 
ALEXANDEfi, MARGARET BR Ju ly 3, 1897 
ALEXANDER, W I LBER HODGE BR June 28, 1902 
ALLISON, WINFIELD RUSSELL BR Oct. 15,1887 
AMSPOI<ER, MARY R. SM Dec. 11,1840 Born Feb. 11,1840 
AMSPOKER, ISABE L LA SM April 4, 1842 Born Nov. 29, 1841 d/o Jonas & Mary 
AMSPOKER, WILLIAM CRAIG SM Feb . 2, 1844 Born Aug . 1843 s/o Jonas & Mary 
AMSPOKER, JOHN SM March 23, 1846 Born Aug. 4, 1845 s/o Jonas & Mary 
AMSPOKER, JAMES SM Apri l 14, 1848 Born Aug. 25,1847 s/o Jonas & Mary 
AMSPOKER, JONAS AR Murch 26, 1851 s/o Jonas & Mary 
AMSPOI<ER, ALBERT AR March 30, 1853 Born Jan. 29, 1852 s/o Jonas & Mary 
ANDERSON, WILLIAM SM Jan. 16, 1841 Born Feb. 14, 1835 s/o R.P . & Dorcas 
ANDERSON, ROBERT C. SM Jan. 16, 1841 Born Feb . 16, 1837 s/o R.P . & Dorcas 
ANDERSON, NEPOLIAN SM Jan. 16, 1841 Born Feb . 12, 1839 s/o R.P. & Dorcas 
ANDERSON, W. SCOTT BR Nov. 2,1901 
ANDERSON, PHILLIP RODNEY BR Ju ly 14, 1905 
APPLEGATE, MARY JANE Si'v1 Ju ly 3,1841 Born Jan . 23,1836 
ARN OLD, SAMUEL F. SM Sept. 16, 1836 Born Sept. 5, 1835 s/o Thom~s C. & Katherine 

GAR~~S. WM. C. BR 1889 
BLAIR, MARGARET FLORENCE BR Oct. 15, 1904 
BLAZER, JOHN SMITH SM Jun e 20, 1834 Born Aug. 1833 s/o George & Catharine 

presented by the mother 
BOYD, SARAH E. SM Jan. 2, 1847 Born May 16, 1846 d/o Andrew & Mary A . 
BRIMNER, REBECCAH STONEROAD SM Sept. 13, 1848 Born June 1848 d/o James 

& Mart ha 
BRUCE, SUSAN MARY SM July 13,1843 Born Oct. 11,1842 d/o A . 
BRUCE, NANCY Siv1 Ma y 14, 1845 Born Oct. 14, 1844 d/o Andrew & Elizabeth 
BRUCE, ELLA A R Milrch 31, 1852 [lorn Oct. 2, 1850 d/o Andrew & E Ii zabe th 
BRUCE, WM. REANEY AR March 29, 1854 Born May 23, 1853 s/o Andrew & Elizabeth 
BRUCE, SHIRLEY TUCKER BR June 18,1 88 7 
BUCHANAN,_GEORGIANA .II.R March 29,1854 Born March 8,1851 d/o Thomas 

& ElizJ 
BURNS, WILL IA M LAUREN CE BR Jun e 18, 1887 
BUZARD, ALBERT Ml L TON LOGAil! BR June 5, "1891 

CALHOUN, ELISABETH SM i\pril 14, 1843 Born Oct. 4, 1845 d/o John & Susan 
CAMPBELL, JANE ALLEN SM Aug. 15, 1846 Born M~ y 18,1844 d/o Arthur & Jan e 
CAMPBELL, JOHN LYLE SM Au g. 19, 184 7 Born March 3, 184 7 sio Art hur & ElsieJane 
CHEEKS, GEORGE AR March 27,1850 Born Apri17, 1835 s/o \'Vm. & El isabeth 
CHEEKS , JOHN AR 1\.brch 27 , 1850 Born March 12 , 18 39 s/o Wm. & Eli su beth 
CHEEKS, Wf'vl . A . HUNTER P..R March 27, "1850 Born May 27, 1843 s/o Wm . & El isa lic:t i1 
CLE:LAND, SARAH MADESSA BR June 16, 1883 by Rev . Faris 
CLE LA~JD . ROBERT DAVID BR June 1,1 884 by Rc·1. Alexander 
COLE, AMONARET SM April 4, 1842 Bo rn Dec. 5, 183 4 child/a Abrahilm & Mary 

. COlE , NANCY S~·/1 .L\pril 4, 1842 Born Aug. 30 , 1837 d/o Abraha m & Mary 

( 

COlE, r'v1A R Y M. SM April 4, 1842 Born Sept. 10, 1841 d/o Abraham & Mary 
COLE, SM March 12, 1845 child /a Abraham & Mnry 
COLE, CLARENCE WILSON AR Apr il 2, 1855 Bo rn April 3, 1854 s/o Samuel & Mary 
CON ELL Y , REBECCAH ELINOR SM A ug. 15 , 1346 Bo rn March 1840 presented by 

Berry man & Ele nor Huff 
CONELY, JOS EPH VINCENT AR March 27, 1850 Born Milrch 12 , 1849 s/o John & 

Eli sa beth 
CONN, MAGGIE BR Jan. 11,1891 
COOL, ANN AUGUSTA SM April 4, 1842 Born Oct. 20, 1841 d/o Wm . J. & Mary 
COOL, MARY SM Sept. 30, 1846 [lorn Oct. 7, 1845 d/o Wm. J. & Milry 
COOL, MARGARET E LI SABET H SM Sept. 13, 1848 Born May 23, 1848 d/o Wm. J 

& Mary Jane 
COOL,_ AR March 27, 1850 child of /l.bncr & __ 
COOL , ALEXANDER MITCHELL AR MMch 31, 1852 Born Jil n. 8,18 51 s/o Wm. J . 

& Mary J. 
COOL, WILLIAM RICHMOND AR March 29, 1854 Born Feb. 2, 1853 s/o Wm. J. & 

Mary J . 
COOL , FRANKLIN A.C. AR March 29, 1856 Bo rn Feb . 3, 1854 >/o Wm . & J. Mary J . 
CRAF FORD, r: R E E COV ISON SM Jan. 7, 1843 Born April 20 , 1832 s/o Thomas & Ann 
CRAFFORD, ELISABETH SM Jan. 7, 1848 Born May 25, 1836 d/o Thomas & Ann 
CRAFFORD, THERESSA SM Jnn. 7, 1848 Bo rn Aug . 1, 1839 d/o Thomas & Ann 
CRAFFORD, SARAH MARIAH SM Jan. 7, 1848 Born March 10, 1843 d/o Thomas & 

Ann 
CR!SW!: LL, SARA H M·m SM Sep t. 14, 1840 Bo n1 June 7, "1840 d/o Wm. & Sarah 
CRI SWELL, WM. FRAN I< LIN A R M~rch 30, 1853 Born Jan. 8, 1850 s/ o \Nm. & M<!rgJrct 
CULBERTSON, JO SEPH SM 1\~ <J Y 20, 1846 s/o David & Elisabeth 
CULLEY, HARIET SM Sept. 16, 1836 Born Apri l 12, 1836 d/o Gi!Or!J e & Jane 
CULLEY, ROBERT SM Sept. 16, 1836 Born May 5, 1836 s/o RoLert & Amelia 
CULLEY, JOSEPH SCOTT SM Aug. 22, 1838 13orn March 26,1838 >/o Josep h & Martha 
CULLEY, JESSE EDGENGTON SM Milr~h 12, ·1345 Born Nov. 9, 1843 s/o John & Jul ia 
CULLEY, JAMES B. SM Sept. 30,1846 Born Dec. 31 , 1845 s/o John & Ju lia 
CULLEY, THOMAS M I LTON AR Marc h 27, 1850 Born Sept. 13,1849 s/o John & 

Julia B. 
CULLEY, HETTY JANE AR March 30 , 1853 Bo rn Dec. 29, 1851 d/o John & Julia 
CULLEY, NANCY ELLENAR 1\~<mh 29 , 1856 Born Jan. 26, 1855 d/o John & Julia 
CULLEY, JOHN AR March 29, 1356 [lorn .C\pril 14, "1855 s/o Levi & A nn E. 
CULLY, AUvliRA JANE AR April 15, 1857 Bo rn May 6, 1856 d/o John & Marth u A . 
CULLY, GEORGE AR March 28 , 1860 Born March 28, 1859 s/o Levi & P.n n 
CULLY, HARRIET ANN AR Marc h 28 , ·:260 Born June 4, 1859 d/o Jo ::r, & M ~nth .c1 

CULLY, JULIE CHAR LOTTA BR J•:ne 20,1884 by Rev . Alex~nder 
CULLEY , ZELLA M . BR 1889 
CULLEY, iiiARY CATHEl\INE BR Oct. 4,1894 
CULL EY, JOSEPH RANI<If\J BR Oct. 7, 1905 
CULLEY, SARA H ELIZAB ETH BR Oct. 26, 1907 
CULL EY, Ai'JDREW WARREN BR O::: t . 17, i 908 
CUf\J~-liNGH.ll,M , REBE CC A BEALL SM Jul 'f3 , 13<',1 Born Dec. 31, "1848 d/o John & 

MariJ h 
CUNNifi!GHArv1, MARY ELIS,\B!::TH SM p,~~rch 3, 1843 Born Oct.1 5, :34 2 d/o Dr. 

J. & Mari ah 
CU f•JI-.J INGHAM, THOMAS SM June 21, 1845 Bo rn MJ y 1 ll, 183 1 s/o Jam es & Elis<Jb~th 
CUNNIN GHAM, JOHN SM June 21, 18Ll5 Born Oct. 11 , 1835 s/o Jarno> & Ei i s<,bct ll 
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CUNNINGHh ... , SARAH SM June 21, 1845 Born March 7,1840 d/o James & Elisabeth 
CU NNINGHAM, MARY JANE SM June 21, 1845 Born rv1ay 31, 1842 d/o Jame s & 

E li sobcth 
CUNN IN GHAM, ABLE ROBESON SM March 23 , 1846 Born Oct. 1D, 1845 s/o J~me s 

& Elisabeth 
CUNN IN GHAM, EL!S.C..BETH AR March 27, 1850 Born May 20, 1849 d/o James & 

El isabet h 

DAUGHERTY, CYNTHIA JANE SM March 12,1845 Born Aug. 18, 1844 d/o John & 

Abigail 
DOCHERTY, ELENOR MARGARET SM June 26,1844 Born Nov. 21,1841 d/oJohn 

& Abi9ai l 
DENNIS, CHARLES GILBERT BR Nov. 2, 1901 
DENNIS, GEORGE LESTER BR Nov. 2, 1901 
DENN IS , HARRY CLARE BR Oct . 17, 1908 
DICKEY, ELINOR SM Au~J . 22, 1838 cl/o James & Saroh 
DORNAN, __ SM Jan. 4, 1840 
DORNAN, NANCY ELVIRA SM Sept. 14,1841 Born Dec. 11, 1840 d/o Manuel & Lydia 
DORNAN, EDWARD BR June 10, 1888 
DORNAN, MARY BR June 10, 1888 
DUNCAN, MARY SM Aug. 11,1834 BornJune 10,1 834 d/o John & Jane 
DUNCAN, JANE SM Apri l 4, 1836 Born Oct. 16, 1835 d/o David & Mary 
DUNCAN, SARAH JANE SM J«n. 2, 1837 Born Sept. 29, 1836 d/o John & Jan e 
DUNCAN, SUSANNAH SM Jan. 6, 1840 Born Aug. 26, 1839 d/o John & Jane 
DUNCAN, HARIET ANN SM Sept. 24, 1842 Born April 24, 1842 d/o John & Jane 
DUNCAN, JOHN ALEX'R SM Jan . 7, 1848 Born Jan. 30, 1847 s/o Norris E!t Elenor 
DUNCAN, JOSEPH GUY SM Jan. 7, 1848 Born Jan. 30, 1847 s/o Norris & Elenor 
DUNCAN, NANCY EL ISABETH AR MJrch 27, 1850 Born April 5,1849 d/o Norris & 

El enor 
DUNCAN, LAURA V. AR Mil rch 27, 1850 Born April 2G, 1849 d/o John & Jane 
DUNCAN, ELLA MARIAH AR March 30, 1853 Born Sept. 5, 185 1 d/o Daniel & 

R3ch 3e l 
DUNCAN, WILLi.C..i\1 CHALMEiiS AR March 30,1853 Born A ug. 17,1851 s/o N. M. 

& El cno r 
DU~JC.~i\1, LOG AN VANEMAN AR March 29 , 1854 Born May 6, 1853 s/o Daniel & 

R2c hel 
DUNCAN, OLIPH ANT CLARK .C\ll M<.!rch 29, 1354 Born May 6, 1853 s/o Dani el & 

Rachel 
DUNCAN, fviARGARET STEWAHT AR Apr il 2, 1355 Born Jan. 26, 1854 cl/o N . & 

Elcnor 
DUNCAN, NORR IS AR i'v1Jrch 29, 1856 Born Sept. 29, 1855 s/o Ellen 
DUNCAN, GEORGE ALEXANDER AR March 29, 1856 Bo rn Nov. 13,1855 s/o Jno. 

W. & Harriet 

Ev'I IN G, J,li.NE SM Jun e 21,1845 Born March 3,1845 d/o James & Jane 
EWING, WILLI AM RALPH SR Oct. 3, 1903 
EW ING, ALICE VIR GIN IA BR July 14, 1905 
EW ING, GERTRUDE LULEL.<\ BR Oct. 26, 1907 

( 
FARRAR , JANE SM March 10, 1837 Born Feb. 8, 1830 d/o John & Margaret 
FARRAR, HUGH A. SM March 10, 1837 Born Nov. 15, 1831 s/o John & Margaret 
FARRAR, SARAH SM March 10, 1827 Born Apri l 19, 1834 d/o John & Margaret 

ARRAR, PETER T. SM March ·10, 1837 Born Oct. 12, 1836 s/o John & MargJret 
FERGUSOf\1, Wf\1. SfVI Ap ril 4, 1836 Born Feb. 9, 1821 s/o John & Nancy 
FERGUSON, JOHN SM Apr il 4, 1836 Born Jan.1, 18 26 s/o John & Nancy 
FERGU SON, WM. SM Apr il 4, 1836 Born Jun e 30,1824 s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, JOHN NEIL SM Apri l 4, 1836 Born Nov. 23, 1825 s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, ROBERT SM April 4, 1836 Born June 15, 1827 s/o Hugh & Sara h 
FERGUSON, NANCY SM April 4, 1836 Born Feb. 7, 1829 d/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, HUGH SM Apri l 4, 1836 Born March 28, 1833 s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, JOSEPH SM April 4, 1836 Born June 16, 1835 s/o Hugh & Sar~h 
FERGUSON, SARAH JANE SM April 11,1838 Born Feb. 3,1837 d/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, JAM ES SM Sept. 14, 1840 Born Feb. 12, 1839 s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, VANCE SM March 12, 1845 Born Oct. 20, 184? s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, JOHN SM Sept. 30, 1846 s/o Hugh & Sarah 
FERGUSON, DELLA MAY BR Oct. 4, 1!39t, 
FERGUSON, JAMES McCUNE BR Oct. 4, 1894 
FERGUSON, EMMA ISABEL BR June 23,1906 
~GUSON, FAY ELI ZABETH BR June 27,1909 
FORNER, WM . F. f ,R March 29, 1854 Born April 1, 1853 s/o Barnet & Mary 
FULLER, MARY GERTRUDE BR Oct. 18,1902 
FULLER , DOROTHY MEHAFFEY BR July 2, 1905 
FULLER, WILLIAM ANSON BR April18, 1908 
FULLERTON, JAMES AR March 29, 1854 Born March 22, 1852 s/o Henry & Eli za 
FULLERTON, JOHN THOMAS AR April 2, '1855 Born June 4,1854 s/o Henry & Eliza 
FU LL ERTON, _AR 1-\pri l 4 ,1 859 s/o John & i'vlJrgaret 
FULLE:RTON, MARY BR June 10, 1891 
FULL ER TON, ELIZABETH VIRGINIA BR June 10, 1903 
FULLERTON, MABLE CLAIRE BR Apri l 13, 1908 
FULLOM, NORA JEAN BR Nov. 1, 1901, 
FULTON, MARY K . SM Sept.16, 1836 Born March 1836 d/o Robert & Elisabeth 
FU L TO!\J, __ SM Aug. 7, 1837 Child of Samuel & Jane 
FULTOr\1, SA RA H SM May 23,1838 dio Robert & E l is~beth 

FULTON, WM. SCOTT SM Aug. 18, 1848 Born Dec. 16, 1841 s/o John & M:1rgaret 
FULTON, CYI\JTH I.~ SM Aug. 18, 1848 Bo rn Feb. 18, 1843 d/o John & Marg;;ret 
FULTON, Di\VID SM .C..ug. 18,1848 Born Oct. 4,1344 s/o John & Marga ret 

FU L TOi\l, JOHN CANNON SM Aug. 18, 18L';3 Born June 22, 1847 s/o John & Marg:Het 
FULTON , EDNA ~·:1. BR 1829 
FULTON, WILLI AM STEPHENSOf\J E:lR July 3,1897 
FULTOI'J, rvlAYHEW BR July 3,1897 
FULTOI\J, DORATHY BR Oct. 18,1902 
FULTOf~, FR1~NCES Vlli GINI J\ BR Ju! y 14,1905 
FULTOfJ, JOHN WYLIE BR Oct. 17, '1908 

GORDON, MARGARET .C..LBERTA BH O~t. 30, 1909 

HI\GI'vlMJ, _ SVI Sept. 2, 1844 
H .li.RfVlJ\~J, ALEXANDER FRAN K LIN SM i'i1 2rc h 23, 1846 Born fvlay 21, 1845 ;/o 

Alcx lr E{ ~.ril C iia .A. . 
' ' 

69 



70 

HARMAN , hUBERT HAYS SM Jan. 7, 1848 Born Apri l 9,1847 s/o Alex'r & Amelia 
HAYS, ELISABETH LYLE SM A ug. 15, 1846 Born Feb. 12, 1844d/oJoseph& Elenor 
HAYS, MARY EMLINE SM Aug. 18, 1848 Born Sept. 12,1 847 d/o Jose ph & Elenor 
HAYS, EMMA JANE BR Jun e 18,1887 
HOPK INS, THEODOSIA CAROLINE SM Jan. 7,1848 Born Jan. 17,1847 d/o Jerom e 

& Rebeccah 
HOPK INS, FLORA CLERK AR March 27,1850 Born Sept. 7,1848 d/o Jerome & Rebecca 
HOPK INS, NANCY ELISABETH AR March 31, 1852 Born June 15,1850 d/o J. I. & 

Rebecc~ h 

HOWARD, MARGARET ANN SM March 26, 1847 Born Au g. 7, 1846 d/o Richard & 

Mary 
HOWARD, JAMES S. SM March 15, 1849 Born Sept. 6, 1848 s/o Richard & Mary 
HUFFMAN, DAV ID BAXTER AR March 30, 1853 8orn Jan. 3, 1851 s/o Jacob & 

Eli za beth 
HUFFMAN, ANNIE ELISABETH AR March 30, 1853 Born Oct. 15, 1852 d/o Samuel 

& Susan 
HUFFMAN, ADD ISON BAYARD AR March 29 , 1854 Born July 28,1853 s/o Jacob 

& El isabeth 
HUFFMAN, EDMOND AR April 2, 1855 Born Aug. 19, 1854 s/o Samuel & Susan 
HUFFMAN, WI L LARD H. AR March 29, 1856 Born June 23,1855 s/o Jacob & El isabeth 
HUK I LL, WM. SM I'Jov . 27, 1834 Born July 19, 1834 s/o Wm. & Margaret, presented 

by the moth er 
HUNTER, ELLA MARY AR Apri l 13, 1857 Born Oct . 27, 1855 s/o Josep h & Mary 

JACKSON, MARGAR ET JANE SM Dec. 14, 1836 Born April 8, 1836 d/o David 8{ 
Elizabeth 

JACKSON, MA RTIN VANBUR EN SM Mily 23, 1838 Born Dec . 9, 1837 s/o David 81. 

Eli sa bet h 
JACKSON,-SM Jan. 4, 1840 d/o D.P. 
JACKSON, JOHN SM July 3, 1841 Born M.-:y 1,1 84 1 s/o David P. & El isa beth 

JAMES, JESSE BR July 3, 1897 
JARD IN, JULIUS CEASER SM Sept. 14, 1840 Born Feb. 14, 1839 s/o George& Sarah 
JARD I NE, HERMINELLE SM May 14, 1845 Born I'Jov. 6,1844 d/o George & Sarah Ann 
JOHNSTON, JAMES SM Dec. 11, 1840 Born Feb. 18 , 1840 
JOHNSTON, JOSEPH SM April 4, 1842 Bor n J<111. 24, 1842 s/o Robert & Rebeckah 

JONES, HENRY BR Apri i 1S, 1890 
JONES, WILLIAM BR A pril 15, 1890 
JON ES, DAV I D BR f,pri\ 15, 1390 
JONES, EMf\'lA BR Ap ril15 , 1890 
JONES, MARY ELLEN BR Apri l1 5, 1890 
JUSTU S, ELISABETH ANN Sl'vl JiJn. 7, 1848 Born Feb. 15, 1847 d/o Wm. R. 8< Jane 
JUSTUS, M.A.RY AMANDA AR MJrch 27, 1850 Born Sept. 4,1849 d/o Wrn. Fl. & Mary 

KENN>\DY, HAM I L TOf'J SM Sep t . 14, 1841 Born July 13, 1841 s/o Samuel & 
Delil~h An n 

KENADY, S/>. MUEL SM Sllp t . 27, 1843 Bor n Jun e 1843 s/o Samuel & Ann 
KER R, ELINOR JAN E SM June 20,1834 Born Jan. 30, 1834 d/o Lyl e & Ann 
KERR, W.W. SM Nov. 13, 1335 Born May 23,1835 s/u Juhn & Rebecca 
KERR, AMANDA MARIA SM May 23, 1838 Born Feb . 5,1838 d/o James& Eli sa beth 
KERR, ELINO R ELISABETH SM April 4, 1842 Born Feb. 3,1842 d/o James & Rebecc;i11 
KERR, ELENOR REGECCAH SM March 23, 1846 Bo rn Dec. 5, 1845 d/o James & 

F\ r.bccca h 

~), ~ 
1<11\iBLE , ANr~ MAR IAH SM Sept. 14, '1841 Born Nov. 17, 1840 presented by fv1 rs. 

Ann Rank in 
KNOX, ELL EN DUf\ICAN BR J<J n. 8, 1898 

LAUGHLIN , HARR IET AMANDA SM Feb. 11, 1843 Born Feb. 1, 1824 d/o Mi !o & 
Adal ine 

LA UGHLIN, WM. HENR Y SM June 26, 1844 Born Feb. 1, 1844 s/o Milo & Adaline 
LAUGHLir-.J, FREDER I K SM Aua. 19, 1847 Bo rn Aug . 8, 1846 s/o Milo & Ada lin e 
LINN, CHARLES SC OTT BR June 27,1903 
LIV INGSTON, V I RG IN IA AR March 30, 1853 Born Au~. 17, 1851 d/o Peter & Jane 
LOCKHART, WM. AR April 4, 1859 s/o Wm . & Hannah 
LOWARY, MARGARET MAR Y SM Sept. 14 , 184 1 Born Aug. 25, 1840 d/o John 
LOWARY, ELIZA ANN SM Sept. 24, 1842 Born April7, 1842 d/o John 
LOWARY, WILLIAM ELEGY SM March 12, 1845 Born Dec. 19, 1843 s/o John & Sara h 
LOWt,RY, DAN IEL SM Se pt. 30,1846 Born Dec. 2,1845 s/o John & Sarah 

. LOWARY, ARTHUR OAKMAN SM Sept. 13, 1848 Born March 7, 1848 s/o John & 
Sarah 

LOWARY,-AR March 26, 1851 of John & Sarah 
LOWRY, SARAH ELISABETH AR March 31, 1852 Bo rn Jan . 6 , 1851 d/o Thomas 

& SU S<In 
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bPWRY, JOHN AR April 2, 1855 Born Feb. 18!54 s/o Thoma> & Sus<Jn . ~J 
LYG I~. i\r-JDI~EW SM May 23,1838 s/o Wil!iar~ & Emc :;ne ~ J) 
~YON, ~~ I LLIAM SM Dec. 11 , 1840 Born fl/bch 18,1 840 ·'i- f::jo 1~j.._,J'+ tJ•v.--........ 
L YONS'i)~ April 22, 1842 child of Will;am 
LYONS, ESTHER ANN SM Sept. 24, 1842 Born June 18, 1842 d/o Robert & Laui sa 
L.YOI\JS , Wii..LIAM FRANKLIN Sl\:1 March 23, '1846 Born Jul y 10, 1845 '/:J Wm. &). 

E111 i.O!in r; ·'"t W I 1\l ~ 
LYOI\JS, JO HN GAY LORD SM March 23, 181\6 Born July 10, 184G s/o 'ivr.~. 8< E 1n ~ !ine 

LYO:~S. Sil.RAH BR Oct. 27, 1907 

fM:..CiZC{, rM\RY SM Jun e 20, '1834 Borp Dec. 22 , '1833 d/o Robert & Marg<~r c t 

M/',R T IN, SAMUEL SM Feb . 2, 1844 Born July 14,1 843 s/o Robert 2{ Mur y 
MART IN, WI LLIAM CLELAND BR Oct. 4, 1894 
MATHEWS, EDWARD SM March 12, 1845 Born Oct. 17, 1842 s/o T homas & Sarah 
MATHEWS, LEMON IA MAllER Ali Apri l 2, 1855 Born !\·1<1y 20, 1854 d/o Thomas 

& Julia 
McCABE, SARAH ELENOR SM Scpt. 14, 1841 CornApri l10, 184 1 d/oVVm.& Harr iet 
McCABE, JOHN DAVID SM Feb. 2, 1844 Born A pril 3, 1843 cl / o Wm . & Harr iet 
McCA!3E, REBECCAH JA~~E SM Dec. 16, 1845 8orn Fe b . 13,1845 d/o Wm. & Harri et 

McCABE , JA MES EDWIN SM J<Jn. 7, 'i848 Born Apr!i 18, 1847 d/o Wm. & Harr iet 
IVlcCABE, HAI\JAI-! EL ISABETH AR March 26, 185 : Sorn ~.~arch 31 , 1849 d/o Wm. & 

Harri et 
McCABE, WILLiAM HORACE AR IV1,irch 31, 1352 Gorn 1~pr il 25, 1(!51 s/o Wn1 . & 

Harri et 
1\oicC /'-.SK E Y, WEST Ar,J NA SIVI Sr.pt. 14, 18 ~.0 8011: July 13, 1840 cl/o Joseph & Milrgilret 
McCASKEY, MeW. A. SM July '13, 1843 Gor11 March 1~. 1G42 cl /o Dr. J. & f.tl ary aret 
McCLEL/I.N D, JOH N LOGAN S~~1 Se pt. 27, Hl43 :3:Jrn AwJ. 21, 1841 s/o Jackson & 
M <~r i il h 

McC LOY, ALBERT WALTER /\R fv1arch 27 , 1850 Bc~n March 26 ,1 847 s/ o .1\ ndrew 

~Cior i ssa · . • 
\ OLLOUGH, RESECCA SM Sept. 16, 183G Dor n t\pri l 24, 1835 d/o Juhn f..: Lydi CJ 
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McCOLLOUL>rl, NAN SM April11, 1838 Born April2 2, 1837 d/o John & Lydi a 
McCOLLOUGH, MARY E. SM Jan. 6, 1840 Bo rn Feb. 8, 1839 d/o John & Lydia 
McCOlLOU GH, EDWARD JOHN SM Sept. 14, 1841 Born Sept. 8,1840 s/o John & 

Lydia 
McCOLLOUGH, ROBERT SM Jun. 7, 1848 Born Feb . 1, 1844 s/o John & Debo rah 
McCOLLOUGH, MARGARET E LENOR SM Jan . 7, 1848 Born Oct . 4, 1846 d/o Joh n 

& Deborah 
McCULLOUGH, RAYMOND EUGENE BR June 23, 190G 
McCULLOUGH, ANNA JEAN BR July 27,1909 
McCOMBS, VERNA MAUD BR June 27, 1909 
MACONNEL, CYRUS SM Sept. 16, 1836 Born April 5, 1836 s/o John & Silra h 
McCONELL, ELENOR SM Jul y 3, 1841 Born Feb. 17,1 841 d/o John & Sarah 
McCONNELL, DANIEL MOORE SM March 12, '1845 Born June 7, 1844 s/o John 

& Sarah 
McCONNELL, SAMUEL MORRISON SM March 12, 1845 Born June 7, 1844 s/o 

John & Sarah 
MACDNEL, MARY AMA ND A AR March 26, 1851 8orn March 9, 1850 d/o John & 

Sora h 
McCONELL, MARY AR April 2, 1855 Born Oct . 1853 d/o Jam es & Ruth Anne 
McCONNEL, HANNAH SOPH IA AR April 13, 1857 Born Nov. 9, '1855 d/o Jnmes & 

Ruth A. 
McCONNELL, DAVID HOY BR June 16,1883 by Rev . Faris 
McCORM1CK, HARRY KENNETH BR July 6,1907 
McCRACKEN , JOHN LEONAR D BR Oct. 17, 1908 
McDONALD, ALBERT FLEMING BR Oct . 18,1902 
McDONALD, NELLE Y ELIZABETH BR July 2,1905 
McFARLAND, f'v1ARY ELI ZA BETH AR March 27, 1850 Born Aug. 30, 1847 d/o 

Wm. & Nancy Ann 
McFARLAND, ANN.C.. JANE AR March 31, 1852 Born May 16, 1850 d/o Wm. & 

Nancy B. 
McFARLAND, SARA!' R IDDILE AR March 30, 1853 Born Aug . 16, 1852 d/o Wm. 

& Nancy 
McFARLAND, AGNESS BRAD LE Y AR March 29, 1856 Born Nov . 3, 1854 d/o 

Wrn. & Nancy 
McGREGOR, GEOflGE E. AR March 29, 1856 Born July 16,1 854 s/o Socrates & Sarah 
McMUL LEN , MARG1-\RET JAf~E SM June 20 , 1834 Born July 14,1827 d/o Robert 

& Deborah 
McMULLEN , \NM. WARNOCK SM June 20, 1834 Born Feb. 18, 1830 s/o Rob ert & 

Deborah 
McMULLEN, MARY SM June 20 , 1834 Born Jan . 29 , 1833 d/o Robert & Deborah 
i'vlELVIN, JOHN MOORE AR Sept. 27, 1850 Born Feb . 6, 1849 s/o John & Mary 
MERCER, MALANTHON BE A TY SM Sept. 11, 1839 E3orn Feb. 24, 1839 s/o Wm. & 

Elisabeth -
MERCER, JAMES GAYLORD SM Jul y 13, 1843 Born Dec. 14 , 1842 s/o Wrn . & Eli sa 8. 
MQOR E. NANCY SM Nov . 13, 1835 d/o John & l su bella 
MOO RE, JOHN MAR SHALL SM Marc h 12, 1845 Bo rn Oct. 8,1844 s/o John & Sa ra h 

Margaret 
MOORE, ALFRED CUMMINS SM Jan. 7, 1848 Bo rn Ju ly 2, 1847 s/o John & Sara h 
fv100RE, MARGARET STEV.ENSON AR March 27, 1850 Bor n July 30, 1849 d/o 

John & Sarah 

MORRISOr•J, HARVEY A !=l i\'h:rch 30 , 1;)53 Bern A ug . 17 , 1852 s/o ( .1e l & S a r~ h 
JBne 

MORROW, MARGARET EiViiV1.1\ AR March 30 , 1853 Born April 14, 1851 d/o Aa ron 
8t Jane 

MOl~ ROW, GEORGE AR Apri l 2, 1855 Born Dec. 8, 184 '1 s/o James & Elenor 
MORROW, ISABELL AR April 2,1855 Bo rn Oct. 17 ,1 843 d/o J8mes & Elenor 
MORROW, NANCY AR A pr il 2, 1855 Born Sept. 12, 1846 J/ o James & El enor 
rV10 RROW , JA MES B. AR .C..p r il 2, 1855 Born Dec. 27, 1848 s/o James & Elenor 
MO RROW, MARGARE T AR A pril 2, 1855 Born March 3 , 185 1 d/o Jam es & Elenor 
MORROW, A LEX J). N DE R B. A ~l April 2, 1855 Born Apri l 22, 1853 s/o James & Elenor 
MUf\JGER , EARNE ST BR Nov. 2,190 1 
MUNGER, CLARE ALE X AN DER BR Oct. 28, 1902 
MU NG ER, BERYL SCOTT BR Oct. 15, 1904 

NASH, MATTIE BR Oct. 4,1894 
NASH, BE LL BR Oct. 4,1894 
NEELY, SAMUEL BR March 2, 1884 
NEELY, CLARRENCE HART BR Jun e 19, 1886 
NEELY, ROBE RTS. BR 188 9 
NEELY, ESTER E LI ZABETH BR July 2, 'I 90S 
NEELEY, GEORGE SAMUEL BR Oct. 7,1905 
NEELEY, V IOLA ElELLA BR Oct. 21, 1906 
NORTON, ANN ELIZA SM Jun. 2, 1837 Bo rn Sept . 10, 1823 d/ o John 1<. & Mary A nn 
NORTON, WM. H. SM Jan. 2, 1837 Born Dec. 18, 1825 s/o John K . & Mary Ann 
NORTON, S.C..RA H McMurry SM Jan . 2, 1837 Born Dec. 15, 1828 d/o John :<. & 

Mnry Ann 
NORTON, JO SEPH BLYTHE SM .J on. 2, 1337 Bo rn Sep t. 6, 1835 d/o John K. & 

Mary Ann 

PARK, JENETTA KIMBERLI NG BR Jan. 8, 1905 
PARK, GRACE LEN ORE SR Jun e 27, 1908 
PARI<, M f.\, RY ELIZABETH BR Jun e 27 ( 1908 
PARK EH, HM JNAH JANE SM Feb . 11, 1843 Born Feb. 10, 1332 d/o Benjamin & 

Mary A. 
PA R I< E R, MARGARET SM Feb. 11 , 1843 Born Aug. 30 , 1834 d/ o Ben jamin & M ary A. 
PA R I<ER, JOI-m SM Feb. 11 , 1843 Bo rn IVlarch 18, 1836 s/o Benj ami n & Mary A. 
PARI<ER , HARRIET D. SM Aug. 19, '1847 Bo rn Au g. 4,1845 d/o Be nj a1n in 
PI-\TTE RSO I\1, KATHERif\JE MAY 8 1~ June 23, 190G 
PAXTON, OLIVER I<Ef\J!\JETH BR J3n. 6, 1906 
PU\R Y, JAMES M IL LEii AR M.u ch 27 , 1350 Born Mi! rch 11, 1835 s/ o Ro!..J ert & 

Sarah 
PERRY, JOHN ROSEBERHY AR r·.'J arch 27, '1850 Gorn Aug. 11, '1836 s/o Robe rt E. 

S<trah 
PE fHlY, RAC HEL A NN AR March 27, 185C 3orn Julv 8, 1838 d/o Rober t & Su rah 
PE RRY , STEWART AR Mc,rch 27, 1250 Born July 25, 1840 cl /o Rolwt & Sarah 
PERRY, SA:l ! \H ISABELL/\ 1\R 1\·i ~ r c h 27, 18 GO Bo rn A ug. 15, -18!i.3 d/o Robe rt ~~ 

S2ra h 
PERRY, NANCY ELI ZABE TH AR l'k1rch 27, '1850 8orn Sep t. 25, 1847 d/ o F!obert 

& Sar<.ll 
PL;:IJHS , A f'-JDREW AR March 29. 1356 Barn Nov. 29, 1844 s/c George & l:l!cnor 
PLANTS. HENRY AR March 2\:J , 1356 Born Dec. 16. 1847 s/ o George {1. C!!p r1o r 
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PLANTS, II;,, .r{Y AR March 29, 1856 Born Aug. 16, 1849 d/o George & Ellenor 
PLANTS, MARGARET AR March 29, 1856 Born Apri l 14, 1852 d/o George & Ellenor 
PLANTS, GEORGE AR March 29, 1856 Born March 19, 1854 s/o George & Ellenor 
PLANTS, NANCY E. AR April 4, 1859 Born Dec. 16, 1857 d/o George & Ellenor 
POLLOCK, JAMES ASHTON BR Sept. 23, 1887 
POLLOCK , JOSEPH F. BR 1889 
POLLOCK, HANNAH M. BR June 5, 1891 
POLLOCK, HARRY C. BR Oct. 13, 1895 
PORTER, EDWARD CLARK BR July 3, 1897 
PORTER, NANCY MARY BR July 3, 1897 
PORTER, EVA FLORENCE BR July 3 ,1 897 
PORTER, WYL Y BR July 3, 1897 
PORTER, JAMES MIL TON BR Oct. 3, 1907 
POTTS, WILLIAM JACK SO N AR April13, 1857 Born May 18,1846 s/o Wm . & Margaret 
POTTS, JEROME WARD AR April 13, 1857 Born Jan. 17,1848 s/o Wm. & Margaret 
POTTS, JAMES A . AR April 13, 1857 Born Dec. 10, 1852 s/o Wm. & Margaret 
PROUDFOOT, CHARLES SM Aug. 11, 1834 Born April14, 1834 s/o John & Mariah 
PROUDFOOT, DAVID SM J\pril 11, 1838 Born March 11, 1837 s/o John & Marinh ~ 

PROUDFOOT, ELISABETH SM April 5, 1841 Born Sept . 25, 1840 d/o John & Mari<1h . 
PROUDFOOT, ELENOR KERR SM Aug. 15, 1846 Born Aug. 29, 1833 d/o John & 

Elizabeth 

QUARTERMAN, MARIAH ELISJl.BETH SM June 21, 1845 Bam Nov. 23,1840 d/o Ann 

RANI<IN,_SM Jan. 4, 1840 child of '!Vm. & Mary 
RANKIN, SARAH ELiSABETH SM Ju ly 3,1841 Born Feb. 24,1841 d/o Wm.& Mary ' 
RANI< IN , SARAH SM Sept. 2, 1844 Born Sept. 25, 1843 d/o Wm. 
REED, LEONARD WAD E BR Jan . 7, 1905 
REYBUCK, EMILY SM Jun e 26, 1844 Born April 22, 1833 d/o John & Elisabeth 
REYBUCI<, ELISABETH SM Jun e 26, 1844 Born June 24, 1835 d/o John & Elisabeth 
REYBUCK, CHARLOTTE SM June 26,1844 Born Oct. 1,1837 d/o John & Elisabeth 
REYBUCK, MARY SM Jun e 26, 1844 Born March 19, 1840 d/o John & Elisabeth 
REYBUCK, MARIA SM Jun e 26, 1844 Born Nov. 1, 1842 d/o John & Elis<1beth 
RAYBUCK, ROBERT PATTERSON SM Dec. 16, 1845 Born March 16, 1845 s/o 

John & Elisabeth 
REYBUCK, AMANDA JANE SM Aug. 18,1848 Born Aug. 30,1847 d/o John & Elisc1bcth 
RIDD IL E, JOHN LEW IS SM Aug. 15,1846 Born May 11, 1844s/oSamuel& Elisabeth 
RIDD I LE, MARGARET ELISABETH Sl\1 Aug. 19, 1847 Born Sept. 11, 1846 cl/o 

Samuel & Elisabeth 
RIDD I LE, SUSAf\J MARY SM Aug. 18, 1848 Born March 29, 1848 d/o Samuel & 

Elisabeth 
RIDDILE, Sf\RAH AR March 30 ,1 853 Born Aug. 16,1852 d/o Wm. & Nancy 
RIDDLE, OSC.C..R PROUDF IT Btl Jan. 1888 
ROBB, JANE rvJORRISON SM Jan. 2, 1837 Born June 2, 1825 d/o Wm. & Mary 
ROBB, JAMES MORRISON Sllil J3n. 2, 1837 Born Jan. 12, 1827 s/o Wm . & fv'1<1ry 
ROBB, HESTER A NN SM JJn. 2, 1337 Born Dec. 1, 1828 d/o Wm . & MJry 
ROBB, REUBEN K[NDRI CI< SM Jun. 2, 1837 Born Aug. 2, 1830 s/o Wm. & Mary 
f\088, MARY WASHINGTON SM Jan. 2, 1837 Born Oct . 20, 1832 d/o Wm. & M<1ry 
ROBS, WILLIAM DERUELLE SM Jan. 2, 1837 Born July 5, 1836 s/o Wrn. & M;uy 
ROBB, l-IAR I ET EM I L.l N E SM Aug . 22, 1838 Born Ap ril 16, 1838 d/o Wm . L. & MMy t 

( 
ROBS, ELISABETH SM Sept. 14, 1840 Born July 28, 1840 d/o Wm. L. & r.~Jry 

ROBS, FRANCES L. SM May 14, 1845 Born May 10,1843 d/o Wrn. & Mary 
ROBERTSON, CHARLES LANE BR Oct. 26, 1907 
ROBERTSON, QUEEN WI LHELMINA BR Oct. 26, 1907 
ROBERTSON, ORA ALBERTA BR Oct. 26, 1907 
RYERSON, __ SM MMch 15, 1849 

SAXTON, ROY M. BR June 5, 189 1 
SAXTON , JAMES WALLACE BR Oct. 13, 1892 
SAXTON, GEORGE D. BR Oct. 4, 1894 
SAXTON, JESSIE IRENE BR Oct . 26, 1907 
SCOTT, LUIDA SM June 20, 1834 Born Feb. 1831 d/o Josep h & Isabe lla 
SCOTT, WM. SM June 20, 1834 Born October 1832 s/o Joseph & Isabella 
SCOTT, JAMES ROSS SM Aug. 11, 1834 Born April 2, 1827 s/o Robert & Margaret 
SCOTT, JOHN McCULLOUGH SM Aug. 11, 1834 Born Feb. 7, 1834 s/o Robert & 

Margaret (Both Jam es Ross and John McCullough presented by the mother) 
SCOTT, ELISABETH EWING SM Jan. 2, 1837 Born June 26, 1836 d/o Robert & 

Margaret 
SCOTT, JOSEPH SM May 23, 1838 Born 23,1 838 s/o Joseph & l s3be lla 
SCOTT, SARA H SM Feb. 2, 1844 Born March 23, 1840 d/o Alex'r & Loui sa 
SCOTT, OLIVER SM Feb . 2, 1844 Born Jan. 12, 1842 sio A lex'r & Louis<1 
SCOTT, SARA H ELISABETH SM June 2G, 13<14 Born May 20, 1843 d/o Joseph & 

Mclry J<1 ne 
SCOTT, FULTON NEPOLEAN BONEPART SM June 26, 1344 Born Dec. 19, 1841 

s/o Josiah & Jan e 
SCOTT, JOSE PH ALE X/\N DE R SM Ju nr! 2G, 1 8{1 4 Bom Jan . 22, 1844 s/o Jos iah & J<1ne 
SCOTT, JOSEPH SM March 12, 1845 Born r~ov. 13, 1843 s/o Jo seph & ls~be ll a 

SCOTT, MARY FRANCES SM May 20, 1846 Born Dec. 27,1845 d/o Joseph & Mary 
SCOTT, ROBERT SM Sept. 30 , 1846 s/o Robert & MMgaret 
SCOTT, JULY ANN SM Aug. 19, 1847 Born Jan. 8, 1847 d/o Josiah & J<1ne 
SCOTT, JOHN SM J<1n. 7, 1848 Born Junt/15, 1847 s/o Alex'r & Loui sa 
SCOTT , ROBERT SM March 15, 1849 Clorn Mny ·11, 1848 s/o Jo sep h & Mary Jane 
SCOTT, LOUISA JANE AR March 30, '1853 Born March 6, 1852 s/o Alex'r & Louisa 
SCOTT, ALEXANDER Ali March 29, '1856 Born April 1, 1854 s/o Alex'r & Louisa 
SCOTT, MAGGIE BR Oct . 9, 1883 by Rev. A lexande r 
SCOTT, HARRY BR Oct. 9, 1883 by Rev. Alexande r 
SCOTT, SUSIE BR Oct. 9, 1883 by !=lev . A lexander 
SCOTT, JOHN BR Oct . 9, 1883 by Rev. Alex ander 
SHE I LOS, FRED WALKER BR June 1, '188{r :J y !'lev. Al exander 
SHif"LEY, GRACE BR 1898 
SHIP LEY, PEARL ETTA BR June 30 , 100 '1 
SIMi"SON, LEON t .RD SM July 13, 1843 Born J~;l. 15, 1830 s/o? & Elsie 
SIMPSON, ELISABETH SM Feb. 2, 1841J Born June 27, 1841 d/o O.P. & Elsey 
SMITH, KATHERINE SM March 10, 1837 Born Apr i1 24, 1835 u/o Ro bert & El(;anor 
SMiTH, ESTHER ANi'J Sl\1 rv'lctrch 10, 1837 Born Oct . 19, 1836 d/o Robert & El eanor 
SM ITH, CATHERINE GIFFIN SM ivlJ'/ 1<1, 1f.lt1 5 Born Feb . 2G , 1845 d/o Stephen & 

Nancy 
SI·II ITH , WM. SM Dec . 16, 1845 s/o Steph en 8, N c; ncy 
SMITH, f\I ANCY SM Dec . 16, 1845 
SM ITH , EUGE r~E W.C. SM Jan. 2, 1847 s/o John P .. & M<trgaret A. . . 
SMITH, SAR AH H. AR l\1arch 30, 12 53 Bern March 4 , 1852 d/o Steph en .<.;, [\Janey 
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SM ITH, MARY A LMIRA AR MMch 29 , 1856 Born Jan. 7, 1855 d/o Stephen& Nancy 
SNOWDEN, SARAH J. SM Dec . 11,1 840 Born Jun e 27, 1839 
SP INDLER, JAMES W. MA LCOMB BR Jul y 6, 1907 
STE VEN S, CATHERINE SM Jun e 20,1 834 Born July 10, 1833 d/o John & El isabeth 
STE V ENSON. JOHN SM ITH SM Jan. 7,1848 Born May 21,1 844 ~/o Joseph 

STEVENSON, JANE MELV IN A SM Jan. 7, 1848 Born Aug . 18, 1845 d/o Joseph 
STE V ENSO N, JAMES P. SM ~.~a rch 15. 184 9 Born ~·,i<:~rch 17, 1848 s/o Joseph & Jane 
STRA IN , ROBERT L. BR Oct. 4, 1894 
STR OUD, AOU I L LA SMITH SM Jan. 2, 1847 Born Dec. 19, 1843 s/o George & Joann a 
STRO UD, JOHN SM Jan. 2, 1847 Born April 1, 1841 s/o George & Joanna 

TEEL, JOHN T. SM April 4, 1842 Born Nov . 28, 1841 s/o Henry & Martha 
THOMPSON, STEVEN SMITH SM Nov . 13, 1835 s/o Benjamin & Catherine 
TODD, MARY ALMIRA A R March 29 , 1854 Born Nov. 10, 1853 d/o Oliphant M. & 

Almira S. 

TODD, SUSAN VIRGINIA AR March 29, 1856 Born Jan. 6, 1856 d/o Rev. O.M. & 
Almir<J 

TODD, HETTIE E. AR April 4, 1859 Born Dec. 12, 1857 d/o O.M. & A.L. 
TRUA X, OLIVER G. AR March 28, 1860 Born Jan . 1, 1856 s/o David & Mary 
TRUAX, ANr~A ELLEN AR March 28, 1860 Born Oct . 17 , 1858 d/ o David & Mary 
TUCK ER , LAURA MERCER BR June 18, 1887 

rv:ANCE, ROBERT COLVILLE SM Sept. 11,1839 Born July 2,1839 s/o Andrew & Nancy 
~NCE, ALEX'R SM A ug. 22, 1842 s/o Andrew & Nancy 
VANEMAN, WM. WY LI E AR March 31, 1852 Born Jun e 18, 1851 s/o David & Jan e B. 
VIRTUE, VINNI BR Jan . 11,1 891 
VIRTUE, JULIA RE BEC CA BR April18, Hl08 

WALLACE, SARAH JANE SM March 16,1837 Born Dec. 16,1836 d/o James & Jan e 
WHITEACRE, MART!--lA ISABE L SM Feb. 2, 1844 Born April 29,1837 d/o Deacon 

& Sarah 
WH ITEACRE, ELIZA BE TH SM Feb. 2, 1844 Born March 25,1840 d/o Deacon & Sa rah 
WH ITEAC RE, MARY SM Feb. 2, 1844 Born June 20 , 1843 d/o Deaco n & Sarah 
WHITEAKER, ELENOR SM March 15, 1849 Born April 4, 1846 d/o Deacon & Jane 
WHIT E, NANCY SM June 20. 1834 Born Nov . 1833 d/o Josep h & Jane 
WHITE, MARY A. SM Apr il 4, 1836 Born Jan . 29, 1833 d/ o John & Rebecca h 
WI LCO XTON, MOSES J. SM Se pt . 2, 1844 Born Aug . 1843 s/o Anthony & Miriam 
WILCOXTON, DAVID SM Sept. 2, 1844 Born Aug. 1843 s/o Anthony & Miriam 
WILCOXTON, ZAC HAR IA :-i STONEROA D SM Sept. 30, '1846 Born Feb. 1845 s/o 

Ant hony & Miri am 
WI LCOXTO I!J . MA RY \fER Ll NDA SM March 15, 1849 Bor n July 3, 1848 d/o Anthony 

& Miriam 
WILCOXON , MARION VIR GIN IA AR Mnrch 31 , 1852 Born Aug. 20, 1851 d/o 

An thony & Miri am 
WIL K IN , GEORGE W.C . SM Sept . 30 , 1846 Born May 15,1 845 s/o Archibald 
WILSON, ELMER CA MPBELL BR June 30,1901 
WI LSON, JE SS I E NELL BR July 6, 1907 
WOODROW, ELISAB:2TH SIVI March 23 , 1846 Bo rn March 23, 1845 cl/o Othniel & 

Nancy 
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WOODROW, JOHN MOORE AR March 27 , 1850 s/o Joseph & Sa r <:~ h 
WOODS, JOHN SEMPLE SM Nov. 13, 1835 s/o Dr. W. & Elisabeth 
WO RK, MARY JANE SM Aug . 15, 1846 Born Apri l1 4, 1842 d/o Joseph & Elisabeth 
WORK, JAMES DUN LAP SM A ug . 15, 1846 Born Nov . 12, 1843 s/o Josep h & Eli sabe th 
WORK, MARY ELIS A BETH SM Aug . 15, 1846 Born Oct. 20, 1845 cl / o Jo seph~ 

Elisabeth 
WORK, MARY JAN E SM Sept. 30, 1846 Born Sept. 24,1844 d/o James M. 
WORK , CLIFFORD BR Oct. 4, 1894 
WORK, FREDRICK THOMAS BR Oct . 3, 1903 
WORK, WILLIAM RAYMOND BR Oct. 3,1903 
WORTH~ NANCY E. AR M<HCh 29, 1856 Born Dec. 8, 1854 d/o James & Margaret 

' . 
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NAM E 

Philip Jackso n 
Miles Wil son 
John McMill an 
John Travi s 
Joh n Riddl e 
Sa mu el Fulton 
Jam es Proudfit 
John Duncan, Sen. 
Joseph Jilckso n 
J<Jmes A lli so n 
James Kerr 
Geo rge Anderson 
Robert Withrow 
Jam es Wal lace 
Th omas Thompso n 
Robert Patterson 

* James McFarren 
John Duncan, Jr . 
Norris M. Dunca n 
John McConnell 
William Mercer 
John Arnspoker 

• William J. Cool 
David V<1n Em nn 
Pet er Tee l 
Dnvid Culbertson 
Dani el Crane 

* Samuel McConnell 
Mnrion J :~c kson 

Josiah Scott 
Jam es McGill 
Finley Scott 

•· W.A .P. Linn 
Dr. G.S . Graham 
Ellsworth Jackson 

·• S. Law rence Saxton 
Ernest Munger 
Holl<1nd W. Scott 
D.M. McConnell 
Jesse Ramsey 
Geo rge Saxton 
C.C. Fulton 
J.D. Pollock 

* Clerk 

( 
REGISTER OF ELDERS 

WHEN 
IN STALLED 

17 86 
17 86 
17 86 
1800 
1800 
1803 
1803 
1803 
1807 
1807 
1815 
181 5 
1820 
1820 
1820 
1831 

183 1 
1831 
Feb. 20, 1853 
Feb. 20, 1853 
Feb. 20, 1853 
Dec. 27, 1855 
Dec. 27, 1855 
Dec. 27,1855 
Dec. 28 , 1855 
Sept . 23, 1867 
July 10 , 1870 
July 10,1 870 
Fall 1865 
appears Sept. 1, 1872 
Nov. 20, 1879 
Seated Aug. 28, 1882 
March 9, 1884 

Seated Sept. 2, 1900 
April 7, 1905 
April 7, 1905 

April7, 1905 
April 7, 1905 
April 7, 1905 
April 7, 1907 

D IS.M ISSED OR 
CEASED TO ACT 

Removed to Ohio 1814 
Removed c. 1798 
Removed to Ohio 1809 
Withdrew 1804 

Removed to Ohio 1919 
Removed to Ohio 1845 

DIED 

Feb. 1803 

1819 
April 1856 
March 1850 
1824 
181 4 
1847 

Oct . 1863 
Transferred, Burgettstown 
Tran sferred, Burgettstown 
Both in 1849 

Remove d to Ohio 

1867 
187 6 
1855 

A pr . 11,1 87 9 
Jun e 13, 1876 

Sept. 28, 1880 
Removed to Ohio 1867 

Sept . 13, 1871 
Dec. 29 , 1878 

Apr. 15, 1899 
June 24, 1888 

Di smissed April 6, 1900 

~l ~·· 
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Name 

Eli sha McCurdy 
Dani el Deru ell e 

William Burton 
J.W. Mct< en nan 
Joe l Stoneroad 
J.S . Wylie 

t. Oliphant M. Todd 
f J.P . Caldwell 
! A .W. Boyd 
~ ·. D.M. Mille r 
l 
r. 

Samu el Forbes 
Ro ss St evenson 

l • ·A .F. A lexa nde r 
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f, 
r. ;• 
< 
~ ' 
~ ! ,, 
I ; 
~~ 
1'. 

l· 
I 
I 
l 
I' 
I: 
i: 
R: 
I' 

FLORENCE CROSS ROADS 
REGISTER OF PASTORS 

Wh en Installed 

June 1800 
Call ed Spring 1836 
Neve r Installed 
1838 
Nov . 1839 
1842 
Stated Supply f all 1850 

Re signed 

1835 
1837 

Feb. 1839 
June 1941 
1850 

Di ed 

Ju ly 22, 1845 

Called 1851 ·Neve r Install ed beca use of 1851 death 
Nov.9,1852 Jan.1858 
1860 Fall 1864 
1864 Fall 1865 Jun e 18, 1869 
Call ed May 13, 1867 
Inst all ed Sept . 25, 1867 
1873 
July1 877 
June 5, 1883 

Oct . 1, 1871 
Apri l 1876 

1911 

. . 
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